CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

SUMMARY OF KEY DATA

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

VOTER ID VOTE

FOR 329 252 39 38 86 152 60 26 241 38 299 20
64% 89% 44% 26% 76% 68% 50% 46% 95% 22% 65% 45%
AGAINST 137 19 31 87 11 52 49 26 6 116 119 17
27% 7% 35% 60% 9% 24% 41% 46% 2% 65% 26% 40%

IMPLEMENT VOTER ID 2024

BELIEVE 372 264 56 52 95 170 73 30 246 59 337 24
72% 93% 64% 36% 83% 76% 62% 53% 97% 33% 73% 54%

NOT BELIEVE 134 16 32 86 18 46 45 25 7 113 117 17
26% 6% 36% 60% 16% 21% 38% 44% 3% 64% 25% 38%

PROVIDE ID TO

ELECTION OFFICE 304 222 39 43 67 140 64 27 203 43 279 14

59% 78% 45% 30% 59% 63% 54% 47% 80% 24% 61% 33%
ANOTHER REGISTERED 128 30 28 70 22 52 39 13 21 92 106 22
VOTER 25% 11% 32% 48% 20% 24% 33% 24% 8% 52% 23% 51%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

SUMMARY OF KEY DATA

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE
TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+
TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

VOTER ID VOTE
FOR 329 52 46 69 63 55 37 173 156 155 115 43 109 61 58 94
64% 53% 49% 79% 72% 71% 66% 71% 57% 70% 64% 52% 69% 77% 48% 66%
AGAINST 137 35 35 11 19 19 13 54 83 51 46 32 39 12 42 38
27% 36% 38% 13% 22% 25% 22% 22% 30% 23% 26% 39% 25% 15% 35% 27%

IMPLEMENT VOTER ID 2024

BELIEVE 372 68 55 72 67 62 40 189 183 168 127 55 120 64 74 104
72% 70% 59% 82% 76% 79% 70% 78% 67% 76% 70% 67% 77% 81% 61% 73%
NOT BELIEVE 134 28 36 16 20 13 16 50 83 49 51 25 34 14 45 35
26% 28% 38% 18% 23% 17% 27% 21% 30% 22% 28% 30% 22% 17% 37% 25%

PROVIDE ID TO

ELECTION OFFICE 304 64 46 55 56 43 30 163 140 129 102 53 110 49 55 80

59% 65% 50% 63% 64% 55% 52% 67% 51% 58% 56% 64% 70% 62% 45% 56%
ANOTHER REGISTERED 128 23 38 20 18 15 10 49 78 43 58 18 35 13 46 30
VOTER 25% 23% 41% 23% 21% 20% 18% 20% 29% 20% 32% 22% 22% 16% 38% 21%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 2



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

SUMMARY OF KEY DATA

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

VOTER ID VOTE

FOR 329 136 150 12 31 104 95 131 15 94 87 67 67 221 108
64% 62% 61% 98% 74% 61% 56% 74% 58% 63% 62% 67% 66% 64% 63%
AGAINST 137 53 79 * 5 53 64 20 6 35 42 26 27 94 43
27% 25% 32% * 12% 31% 38% 11% 25% 23% 30% 26% 27% 27% 25%

IMPLEMENT VOTER ID 2024

BELIEVE 372 159 164 12 37 111 107 154 19 113 93 77 71 249 123
72% 73% 67% 100% 88% 65% 63% 87% 74% 76% 66% 77% 71% 72% 72%
NOT BELIEVE 134 56 72 - 5 57 58 19 6 34 42 23 29 89 44
26% 26% 30% - 12% 33% 34% 11% 25% 23% 30% 23% 29% 26% 26%

PROVIDE ID TO

ELECTION OFFICE 304 128 138 7 31 93 94 117 18 89 89 54 54 214 90

59% 59% 56% 59% 73% 54% 56% 66% 69% 60% 63% 54% 54% 62% 53%
ANOTHER REGISTERED 128 52 66 4 6 51 47 30 6 42 36 19 25 93 35
VOTER 25% 24% 27% 28% 15% 30% 28% 17% 25% 28% 25% 19% 25% 27% 20%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 3



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
SUMMARY OF KEY DATA
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED
TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER
TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%
VOTER ID VOTE
FOR 329 321 9 324 4 185 113 329 - 321 5 320 6 84 227 72 239 259 31
64% 65% 39% 64% 66% 64% 63% 100% - 74% 8% 86% 5% 37% 87% 32% 91% 85% 24%
AGAINST 137 135 2 134 2 85 45 - 137 77 52 22 111 120 12 125 11 29 77
27% 27% 9% 27% 34% 29% 25% - 100% 18% 83% 6% 83% 53% 5% 55% 4% 10% 60%
IMPLEMENT VOTER ID 2024
BELIEVE 372 358 14 367 3 207 126 320 22 358 8 372 - 109 239 105 241 2717 46
72% 73% 66% 73% 50% 72% 70% 97% 16% 82% 13% 100% - 48% 92% 46% 92% 91% 36%
NOT BELIEVE 134 126 7 128 3 74 53 6 111 69 53 - 134 109 19 115 17 23 77
26% 25% 34% 25% 50% 26% 29% 2% 81% 16% 85% - 100% 48% 7% 51% 6% 8% 61%
PROVIDE ID TO
ELECTION OFFICE 304 294 10 298 4 175 108 259 29 290 13 2717 23 93 192 86 205 304 -
59% 59% 46% 59% 66% 61% 60% 79% 21% 67% 21% 74% 17% 41% 74% 38% 78% 100% -
ANOTHER REGISTERED 128 117 11 126 2 76 47 31 77 82 35 46 77 93 32 105 19 - 128
VOTER 25% 24% 48% 25% 34% 26% 26% 9% 56% 19% 56% 12% 58% 41% 12% 46% 7% - 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

SUMMARY OF KEY DATA

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

VOTER ID VOTE

FOR 329 274 45 58 256 99 223 69 247
64% 85% 25% 33% 82% 43% 82% 36% 84%
AGAINST 137 24 112 100 29 108 24 97 29
27% 7% 63% 56% 9% 47% 9% 50% 10%

IMPLEMENT VOTER ID 2024

BELIEVE 372 297 64 84 273 127 238 102 256
72% 92% 36% 47% 87% 55% 88% 53% 87%
NOT BELIEVE 134 22 111 91 33 98 29 89 31
26% 7% 62% 51% 11% 43% 11% 46% 11%

PROVIDE ID TO

ELECTION OFFICE 304 249 47 55 237 106 194 76 217

59% 77% 26% 31% 76% 46% 71% 40% 74%
ANOTHER REGISTERED 128 39 86 99 25 96 31 79 38
VOTER 25% 12% 48% 56% 8% 42% 11% 41% 13%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

SUMMARY OF KEY DATA

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0
TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%
VOTER ID VOTE
FOR 329 70 248 93 226 70 240 248 74 6 - 227 88 9 5
64% 37% 81% 41% 86% 37% 83% 78% 58% 12% - 91% 80% 12% 6%
AGAINST 137 98 33 114 19 109 21 43 39 39 12 5 7 58 67
27% 52% 11% 50% 7% 57% 7% 13% 30% 77% 100% 2% 6% 74% 85%
IMPLEMENT VOTER ID 2024
BELIEVE 372 93 269 123 231 94 257 267 90 14 - 243 98 24 7
72% 49% 87% 54% 88% 49% 88% 84% 70% 27% - 98% 89% 31% 9%
NOT BELIEVE 134 90 35 98 29 93 29 44 38 36 12 1 12 53 68
26% 48% 12% 43% 11% 49% 10% 14% 30% 70% 100% * 11% 68% 86%
PROVIDE ID TO
ELECTION OFFICE 304 63 232 94 204 69 226 215 73 16 - 193 78 24 9
59% 33% 76% 41% 78% 36% 78% 68% 57% 31% - 78% 71% 30% 11%
ANOTHER REGISTERED 128 90 32 94 29 87 31 52 40 24 10 17 23 41 47
VOTER 25% 48% 10% 42% 11% 46% 11% 16% 31% 48% 89% 7% 21% 52% 60%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

3. And, did you vote in the November 2022 election?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

Yes 494 278 77 139 107 211 115 56 246 171 440 40
96% 98% 88% 96% 94% 95% 97% 98% 97% 96% 96% 92%

Unsure/DK/Refused 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 -
* - - * - - * - - * * -

No 22 7 10 5 7 11 3 1 8 6 18 4
4% 2% 12% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 8%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 7



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

3. And, did you vote in the November 2022 election?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

Yes 494 91 87 82 87 77 55 232 262 220 168 80 147 79 111 141
96% 92% 93% 93% 100% 100% 97% 96% 96% 99% 93% 97% 94% 99% 92% 99%

Unsure/DK/Refused 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - - - - - 1
* - - - - - 1% - * * - - - - - *

No 22 7 6 6 * * 1 11 11 1 12 3 10 * 10 1
4% 8% 7% 7% * * 2% 4% 4% 1% 7% 3% 6% 1% 8% 1%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 8



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

3. And, did you vote in the November 2022 election?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

Yes 494 207 236 9 41 161 164 169 17 139 139 98 100 327 166
96% 95% 97% 72% 98% 95% 96% 96% 66% 93% 99% 98% 99% 95% 98%

Unsure/DK/Refused 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - 1 1 -
* - * - - * - - - - - - 1% * -

No 22 10 8 3 1 8 6 7 9 10 2 2 - 18 4
4% 5% 3% 28% 2% 5% 4% 4% 34% 7% 1% 2% - 5% 2%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 9



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
3. And, did you vote in the November 2022 election?
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

Yes 494 494 - 483 6 278 170 321 135 419 58 358 126 214 248 210 254 294 117
96% 100% - 96% 98% 96% 94% 97% 98% 96% 93% 96% 94% 95% 95% 93% 97% 97% 91%

Unsure/DK/Refused 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - 1
* - - * - * - - * - 1% - * * - * - - *

No 22 - 22 22 * 10 10 9 2 18 4 14 7 10 12 15 7 10 11
4% - 100% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 8%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

3. And, did you vote in the November 2022 election?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

Yes 494 307 172 173 298 214 266 179 284
96% 95% 96% 97% 95% 93% 98% 93% 97%

Unsure/DK/Refused 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1
* - * - - * - - *

No 22 16 6 6 15 16 5 13 8
4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% 2% 7% 3%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 11



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

3. And, did you vote in the November 2022 election?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

Yes 494 178 296 211 256 183 277 309 116 50 12 245 99 71 78
96% 94% 96% 93% 97% 96% 95% 97% 90% 98% 100% 99% 90% 91% 99%

Unsure/DK/Refused 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - - - - - - 1
* * - * - - * * - - - - - - 1%

No 22 10 12 15 7 9 13 8 13 1 - 3 11 7 -

4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 10% 2% - 1% 10% 9% -

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 12



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
4. With Nebraska’s unique, one-house, unicameral legislature, the people of the stare are intended to be the quote second house, end quote with the

ability to enact laws by initiative petition. Would you say it is very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not important at
all to you that elected officials respect the will of the people at the ballot box, including the implementation of laws?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S 499 279 83 137 109 218 110 57 245 172 443 43
97% 98% 95% 95% 96% 98% 93% 100% 97% 97% 97% 98%

TOTAL VERY/SOMEWHAT 505 281 85 139 111 219 113 57 249 174 450 43
98% 99% 97% 96% 98% 99% 96% 100% 98% 98% 98% 98%

TOTAL NOT THAT/NOT 7 2 2 2 3 1 3 - 4 2 7 -
AT ALL 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% * 2% - 2% 1% 1% -
Very Important 447 250 74 123 90 192 108 52 222 154 401 37
87% 88% 84% 85% 79% 86% 91% 92% 88% 87% 87% 85%

Somewhat Important 58 31 11 16 21 27 6 4 27 20 49 6
11% 11% 13% 11% 19% 12% 5% 8% 11% 11% 11% 13%

DK/Refused 4 1 - 3 - 2 2 - - 1 3 1
1% * - 2% - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 2%

Not That Important 5 1 2 2 2 - 3 - 3 2 5 -
1% * 3% 2% 2% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% -

Not Important At All 1 1 - - * 1 - - 1 - 1 -
* * - - * * - - * - * -

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 13



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

4. With Nebraska’s unique, one-house, unicameral legislature, the people of the stare are intended to be the quote second house, end quote with the
ability to enact laws by initiative petition. Would you say it is very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not important at
all to you that elected officials respect the will of the people at the ballot box, including the implementation of laws?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S 499 98 84 88 86 74 55 233 266 215 171 82 152 74 117 141
97% 100% 90% 100% 98% 96% 97% 96% 97% 97% 95% 100% 97% 94% 96% 99%

TOTAL VERY/SOMEWHAT 505 98 88 88 87 75 55 237 268 217 176 82 154 76 119 141
98% 100% 95% 100% 99% 97% 97% 98% 98% 98% 97% 100% 98% 96% 98% 99%

TOTAL NOT THAT/NOT 7 - 5 - 1 1 - 4 2 2 5 - 2 2 2 -
AT ALL 1% - 5% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 3% - 2% 2% 2% -
Very Important 447 80 82 80 75 70 45 207 239 190 162 70 138 63 104 128
87% 82% 88% 92% 86% 90% 80% 85% 88% 86% 90% 84% 88% 79% 85% 89%

Somewhat Important 58 18 7 7 12 6 10 30 29 27 14 13 16 13 15 13
11% 18% 7% 8% 13% 7% 17% 12% 11% 12% 8% 16% 10% 17% 13% 9%

DK/Refused 4 - - - * 1 2 1 3 3 - - - 1 - 2
1% - - - * 1% 3% * 1% 1% - - - 2% - 1%

Not That Important 5 - 5 - 1 - - 3 2 1 5 - 2 1 2 -
1% - 5% - 1% - - 1% 1% * 3% - 2% 1% 2% -

Not Important At All 1 - - - * 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - -
* - - - * 1% - 1% - 1% - - - 2% - -

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 14




CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
4. With Nebraska’s unique, one-house, unicameral legislature, the people of the stare are intended to be the quote second house, end quote with the

ability to enact laws by initiative petition. Would you say it is very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not important at
all to you that elected officials respect the will of the people at the ballot box, including the implementation of laws?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S 499 214 236 12 36 166 163 169 25 144 136 98 95 332 167
97% 99% 97% 100% 87% 98% 96% 96% 98% 97% 96% 98% 95% 96% 98%

TOTAL VERY/SOMEWHAT 505 216 239 12 39 168 166 172 25 147 138 98 97 338 167
98% 99% 98% 100% 93% 99% 97% 98% 99% 98% 98% 98% 97% 98% 98%

TOTAL NOT THAT/NOT 7 1 3 - 2 2 2 3 * 2 2 - 2 6 *
AT ALL 1% 1% 1% - 6% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 2% - 2% 2% *
Very Important 447 190 213 12 31 151 152 144 21 128 125 85 87 303 144
87% 87% 87% 99% 74% 89% 89% 82% 82% 86% 89% 85% 87% 88% 84%

Somewhat Important 58 25 25 * 8 17 14 27 4 18 13 13 9 35 23
11% 12% 10% 1% 18% 10% 8% 16% 17% 12% 9% 13% 9% 10% 14%

DK/Refused 4 1 3 - 1 - 2 2 * - 1 2 1 1 3
1% * 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% * 2%

Not That Important 5 - 3 - 2 1 2 2 - 2 2 - 1 5 -
1% - 1% - 6% * 1% 1% - 2% 2% - 1% 2% -

Not Important At All 1 1 - - - 1 - * * - - - 1 1 *
* 1% - - - 1% - * * - - - 1% * *

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 15




CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

4. With Nebraska’s unique, one-house, unicameral legislature, the people of the stare are intended to be the quote second house, end quote with the
ability to enact laws by initiative petition. Would you say it is very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not important at
all to you that elected officials respect the will of the people at the ballot box, including the implementation of laws?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S 499 477 21 505 -7 276 178 320 132 420 61 364 125 218 248 217 253 293 123
97% 97% 98% 100% -100% 95% 99% 97% 96% 96% 98% 98% 94% 97% 96% 96% 97% 97% 97%

TOTAL VERY/SOMEWHAT 505 483 22 505 - 281 179 324 134 427 61 367 128 221 252 220 256 298 126
98% 98% 99% 100% - 97% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98% 99% 96% 99% 97% 97% 98% 98% 98%

TOTAL NOT THAT/NOT 7 6 * - 7 6 1 4 2 7 - 3 3 3 4 3 4 4 2
AT ALL 1% 1% * - 100% 2% * 1% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Very Important 447 431 15 447 - 257 163 289 125 375 55 322 117 201 220 196 228 267 111
87% 87% 70% 88% - 89% 90% 88% 91% 86% 89% 86% 88% 90% 85% 87% 87% 88% 87%

Somewhat Important 58 52 6 58 - 24 16 35 9 51 6 45 11 20 31 24 29 31 14
11% 11% 29% 12% - 8% 9% 11% 7% 12% 10% 12% 8% 9% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11%

DK/Refused 4 4 * - - 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 2 - 4 3 1 2 -
1% 1% 1% - - 1% * * 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% * 1% -

Not That Important 5 5 - - 5 5 1 3 2 5 - 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2
1% 1% - - 82% 2% * 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Not Important At All 1 1 * - 1 1 * 1 - 1 - * 1 - 1 - 1 1 -
* * * - 18% * * * - * - * 1% - * - * * -

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

4. With Nebraska’s unique, one-house, unicameral legislature, the people of the stare are intended to be the quote second house, end quote with the
ability to enact laws by initiative petition. Would you say it is very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not important at
all to you that elected officials respect the will of the people at the ballot box, including the implementation of laws?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S 499 308 176 171 304 225 260 192 277
97% 95% 99% 96% 97% 98% 96% 100% 95%

TOTAL VERY/SOMEWHAT 505 315 176 174 307 228 264 192 284
98% 97% 99% 98% 98% 99% 97% 100% 97%

TOTAL NOT THAT/NOT 7 6 * 3 4 2 4 - 7
AT ALL 1% 2% * 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2%
Very Important 447 273 161 161 265 208 227 166 254
87% 85% 90% 90% 85% 90% 84% 87% 87%

Somewhat Important 58 41 15 13 43 20 37 25 30
11% 13% 9% 7% 14% 9% 14% 13% 10%

DK/Refused 4 2 2 1 2 * 3 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1%

Not That Important 5 5 - 3 2 2 3 - 5
1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2%

Not Important At All 1 1 * - 1 - 1 - 1
* * * - * - * - *

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

4. With Nebraska’s unique, one-house, unicameral legislature, the people of the stare are intended to be the quote second house, end quote with the
ability to enact laws by initiative petition. Would you say it is very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not important at
all to you that elected officials respect the will of the people at the ballot box, including the implementation of laws?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S 499 180 300 221 253 185 281 314 119 48 12 247 101 73 78
97% 95% 97% 97% 96% 97% 97% 99% 92% 94% 100% 99% 92% 93% 99%

TOTAL VERY/SOMEWHAT 505 184 302 224 256 188 285 315 123 49 12 247 105 75 78
98% 98% 98% 99% 97% 98% 98% 99% 96% 96% 100% 99% 95% 96% 99%

TOTAL NOT THAT/NOT 7 4 3 3 4 3 4 1 5 1 - * 4 2 -
AT ALL 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 4% 2% - * 4% 3% -
Very Important 447 161 270 196 233 170 248 288 97 46 10 224 85 68 69
87% 85% 88% 87% 89% 88% 85% 90% 75% 90% 84% 90% 78% 87% 88%

Somewhat Important 58 23 32 28 23 19 37 27 26 3 2 23 20 7 9
11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 10% 13% 9% 21% 6% 16% 9% 18% 9% 11%

DK/Refused 4 * 3 - 3 * 3 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1
1% * 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%

Not That Important 5 3 2 3 2 3 2 1 5 - - - 3 2 -
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 4% - - - 3% 3% -

Not Important At All 1 1 * - 1 - 1 * - 1 - * 1 - -
* 1% * - * - * * - 2% - * 1% - -

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

5. And, would you say you are more or less to vote against an elected official in the future if they circumvented the will of the people as expressed
at the ballot box?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S 109 58 21 30 43 41 2 21 53 42 94 12
21% 20% 24% 21% 38% 19% 1% 36% 21% 24% 21% 27%

TOTAL MORE LIKELY 289 158 50 81 69 122 58 36 143 101 259 24
56% 56% 57% 56% 60% 55% 49% 63% 56% 57% 56% 56%

TOTAL LESS LIKELY 180 100 29 51 26 81 57 15 89 59 165 13
35% 35% 34% 35% 23% 37% 48% 27% 35% 33% 36% 29%

Much More likely 213 105 42 66 43 92 47 27 99 84 193 18
41% 37% 48% 46% 38% 42% 40% 48% 39% 47% 42% 41%

Somewhat More likely 76 53 8 15 25 30 11 9 43 17 66 6
15% 19% 9% 11% 22% 13% 9% 15% 17% 10% 14% 15%

Unsure/DK/Refused 47 27 8 12 19 19 4 6 22 17 35 7
9% 9% 9% 9% 17% 8% 3% 10% 9% 10% 8% 15%

Somewhat Less likely 53 28 9 15 13 21 16 2 20 17 50 2
10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 13% 4% 8% 10% 11% 3%

Much Less likely 127 71 20 36 13 60 41 13 69 42 115 11
25% 25% 23% 25% 11% 27% 34% 23% 27% 24% 25% 26%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

5. And, would you say you are more or less to vote against an elected official in the future if they circumvented the will of the people as expressed
at the ballot box?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S 109 31 14 2 22 27 11 59 50 60 15 38 25 32 22 28
21% 32% 15% 2% 25% 35% 20% 24% 18% 27% 9% 46% 16% 40% 18% 20%

TOTAL MORE LIKELY 289 58 52 42 52 49 28 140 149 129 94 56 86 50 66 79
56% 59% 56% 48% 59% 63% 50% 58% 54% 58% 52% 68% 55% 63% 54% 55%

TOTAL LESS LIKELY 180 27 38 41 30 22 17 81 99 69 79 18 61 18 44 50
35% 27% 41% 46% 34% 28% 30% 33% 36% 31% 44% 22% 39% 23% 36% 35%

Much More likely 213 43 34 33 38 40 20 111 102 98 67 42 68 40 42 58
41% 44% 37% 38% 43% 52% 36% 46% 37% 44% 37% 50% 43% 51% 35% 40%

Somewhat More likely 76 16 17 9 14 9 8 30 46 31 27 15 18 10 24 21
15% 16% 19% 10% 16% 11% 14% 12% 17% 14% 15% 18% 12% 12% 20% 15%

Unsure/DK/Refused 47 13 3 5 6 6 12 21 26 24 8 8 9 11 12 13
9% 13% 3% 6% 7% 8% 21% 9% 9% 11% 4% 9% 6% 13% 10% 9%

Somewhat Less likely 53 10 7 11 8 10 5 25 28 24 18 7 19 6 9 18
10% 10% 7% 13% 10% 13% 9% 10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 12% 7% 7% 13%

Much Less likely 127 17 31 30 22 11 12 57 71 45 61 12 42 13 36 32
25% 17% 34% 34% 25% 15% 21% 23% 26% 20% 34% 14% 27% 16% 29% 23%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

5. And, would you say you are more or less to vote against an elected official in the future if they circumvented the will of the people as expressed
at the ballot box?

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S 109 41 61 5 1 52 33 24 9 27 19 25 30 64 45
21% 19% 25% 42% 2% 31% 19% 14% 33% 18% 13% 25% 30% 19% 26%

TOTAL MORE LIKELY 289 120 140 9 20 106 91 92 16 78 76 57 61 195 94
56% 55% 57% 71% 48% 62% 54% 52% 63% 53% 54% 57% 61% 56% 55%

TOTAL LESS LIKELY 180 79 78 4 19 54 59 68 8 52 58 32 31 131 49
35% 36% 32% 29% 46% 32% 34% 38% 30% 35% 41% 32% 31% 38% 29%

Much More likely 213 93 99 7 13 79 66 68 10 58 54 39 51 146 67
41% 43% 41% 56% 31% 46% 39% 39% 41% 39% 39% 39% 51% 42% 39%

Somewhat More likely 76 27 40 2 7 27 25 23 6 21 22 18 10 49 27
15% 12% 17% 15% 17% 16% 15% 13% 22% 14% 15% 18% 10% 14% 16%

Unsure/DK/Refused 47 18 26 - 3 10 20 17 2 19 7 11 8 19 27
9% 8% 11% - 6% 6% 12% 9% 8% 13% 5% 11% 8% 6% 16%

Somewhat Less likely 53 26 19 1 7 13 18 22 3 12 16 11 10 34 19
10% 12% 8% 6% 17% 7% 10% 13% 12% 8% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11%

Much Less likely 127 53 59 3 12 41 41 45 5 39 41 21 21 97 30
25% 24% 24% 23% 29% 24% 24% 26% 18% 26% 29% 21% 21% 28% 18%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

5. And, would you say you are more or less to vote against an elected official in the future if they circumvented the will of the people as expressed
at the ballot box?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S 109 108 * 103 5 289 -180 73 39 93 10 81 21 53 55 67 49 67 28
21% 22% * 20% 74% 100% -100% 22% 29% 21% 17% 22% 16% 24% 21% 30% 19% 22% 22%

TOTAL MORE LIKELY 289 278 10 281 6 289 - 185 85 244 35 207 74 134 143 136 146 175 76
56% 56% 47% 56% 87% 100% - 56% 62% 56% 55% 56% 55% 60% 55% 61% 56% 58% 59%

TOTAL LESS LIKELY 180 170 10 179 1 - 180 113 45 151 24 126 53 81 88 70 97 108 47
35% 34% 48% 35% 13% - 100% 34% 33% 35% 39% 34% 40% 36% 34% 31% 37% 35% 37%

Much More likely 213 207 5 208 4 213 - 128 74 172 31 143 65 105 97 107 101 123 57
41% 42% 25% 41% 53% 74% - 39% 54% 39% 49% 38% 48% 47% 37% 47% 38% 41% 45%

Somewhat More likely 76 71 5 74 2 76 - 57 11 72 4 64 9 29 46 30 45 52 18
15% 14% 23% 15% 34% 26% - 17% 8% 16% 6% 17% 7% 13% 18% 13% 17% 17% 14%

Unsure/DK/Refused 47 46 1 46 - - - 31 7 42 4 39 7 10 29 19 19 21 5
9% 9% 5% 9% - - - 9% 5% 10% 6% 10% 5% 4% 11% 8% 7% 7% 4%

Somewhat Less likely 53 46 7 52 * - 53 27 11 42 9 37 15 28 23 23 25 33 14
10% 9% 32% 10% 2% - 29% 8% 8% 10% 15% 10% 11% 12% 9% 10% 10% 11% 11%

Much Less likely 127 124 3 127 1 - 127 85 35 109 15 89 38 53 65 47 72 74 33
25% 25% 15% 25% 11% - 71% 26% 25% 25% 24% 24% 28% 24% 25% 21% 27% 25% 26%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

5. And, would you say you are more or less to vote against an elected official in the future if they circumvented the will of the people as expressed
at the ballot box?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S 109 48 55 48 58 41 63 19 78
21% 15% 31% 27% 18% 18% 23% 10% 27%

TOTAL MORE LIKELY 289 172 109 110 169 128 153 95 175
56% 53% 61% 61% 54% 55% 56% 50% 60%

TOTAL LESS LIKELY 180 124 54 61 111 86 90 77 97
35% 38% 30% 34% 35% 37% 33% 40% 33%

Much More likely 213 110 98 86 119 100 107 79 116
41% 34% 55% 49% 38% 43% 39% 41% 40%

Somewhat More likely 76 62 11 23 50 27 46 16 58
15% 19% 6% 13% 16% 12% 17% 8% 20%

Unsure/DK/Refused 47 27 15 7 33 16 28 20 21
9% 8% 8% 4% 11% 7% 10% 10% 7%

Somewhat Less likely 53 36 16 18 34 31 22 24 28
10% 11% 9% 10% 11% 13% 8% 13% 10%

Much Less likely 127 88 39 43 77 55 69 53 69
25% 27% 22% 24% 24% 24% 25% 27% 24%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

5. And, would you say you are more or less to vote against an elected official in the future if they circumvented the will of the people as expressed
at the ballot box?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S 109 73 36 63 46 56 48 64 30 8 2 50 24 9 26
21% 39% 12% 28% 17% 29% 16% 20% 23% 15% 14% 20% 22% 11% 33%

TOTAL MORE LIKELY 289 125 157 136 144 120 153 176 73 28 7 138 60 41 50
56% 66% 51% 60% 55% 62% 53% 55% 57% 55% 57% 55% 55% 53% 63%

TOTAL LESS LIKELY 180 51 122 74 98 64 105 111 44 20 5 88 36 32 24
35% 27% 40% 33% 37% 33% 36% 35% 34% 40% 43% 35% 33% 41% 30%

Much More likely 213 102 107 108 99 92 106 134 42 26 7 91 45 28 49
41% 54% 35% 48% 38% 48% 36% 42% 32% 51% 56% 36% 41% 36% 62%

Somewhat More likely 76 23 50 28 45 27 47 42 31 2 * 47 15 13 1
15% 12% 16% 12% 17% 14% 16% 13% 24% 4% * 19% 14% 17% 1%

Unsure/DK/Refused 47 12 29 16 22 8 32 31 12 3 - 23 14 5 5
9% 6% 9% 7% 8% 4% 11% 10% 9% 6% - 9% 13% 6% 7%

Somewhat Less likely 53 15 38 21 29 19 29 27 18 7 1 22 14 12 5
10% 8% 12% 9% 11% 10% 10% 9% 14% 13% 7% 9% 13% 15% 6%

Much Less likely 127 37 84 53 69 45 76 84 26 14 4 66 22 20 19
25% 19% 27% 23% 26% 23% 26% 26% 20% 27% 36% 27% 20% 26% 24%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

6. Did you vote for or against the Constitutional Amendment for Voter ID for future elections?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

For 329 252 39 38 86 152 60 26 241 38 299 20
64% 89% 44% 26% 76% 68% 50% 46% 95% 22% 65% 45%

Don’t Remember/DK/ 50 13 18 19 17 18 10 5 7 23 41 7
Refused 10% 4% 20% 13% 15% 8% 9% 8% 3% 13% 9% 15%
Against 137 19 31 87 11 52 49 26 6 116 119 17
27% 7% 35% 60% 9% 24% 41% 46% 2% 65% 26% 40%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

6. Did you vote for or against the Constitutional Amendment for Voter ID for future elections?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

For 329 52 46 69 63 55 37 173 156 155 115 43 109 61 58 94
64% 53% 49% 79% 72% 71% 66% 71% 57% 70% 64% 52% 69% 17% 48% 66%

Don’t Remember/DK/ 50 11 12 7 3 4 7 15 34 16 19 7 9 6 22 10
Refused 10% 11% 13% 8% 7% 5% 12% 6% 12% 7% 11% 9% 6% 7% 18% 7%
Against 137 35 35 11 19 19 13 54 83 51 46 32 39 12 42 38
27% 36% 38% 13% 22% 25% 22% 22% 30% 23% 26% 39% 25% 15% 35% 27%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

6. Did you vote for or against the Constitutional Amendment for Voter ID for future elections?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

For 329 136 150 12 31 104 95 131 15 94 87 67 67 221 108
64% 62% 61% 98% 74% 61% 56% 74% 58% 63% 62% 67% 66% 64% 63%

Don’t Remember/DK/ 50 28 15 * 3 13 11 25 4 20 12 7 6 31 19
Refused 10% 13% 6% 1% 13% 8% 7% 14% 17% 13% 8% 7% 6% 9% 11%
Against 137 53 79 * 5 53 64 20 6 35 42 26 27 94 43
27% 25% 32% * 12% 31% 38% 11% 25% 23% 30% 26% 27% 27% 25%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

6. Did you vote for or against the Constitutional Amendment for Voter ID for future elections?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

For 329 321 9 324 4 185 113 329 - 321 5 320 6 84 227 72 239 259 31
64% 65% 39% 64% 66% 64% 63% 100% - 74% 8% 86% 5% 37% 87% 32% 91% 85% 24%

Don’t Remember/DK/ 50 38 11 47 - 19 22 - - 38 6 30 16 21 21 29 12 16 20
Refused 10% 8% 52% 9% - 7% 12% - - 9% 9% 8% 12% 9% 8% 13% 4% 5% 16%
Against 137 135 2 134 2 85 45 - 137 77 52 22 111 120 12 125 11 29 77
27% 27% 9% 27% 34% 29% 25% - 100% 18% 83% 6% 83% 53% 5% 55% 4% 10% 60%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

6. Did you vote for or against the Constitutional Amendment for Voter ID for future elections?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

For 329 274 45 58 256 99 223 69 247
64% 85% 25% 33% 82% 43% 82% 36% 84%

Don’t Remember/DK/ 50 26 21 20 28 23 24 27 17
Refused 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 10% 9% 14% 6%
Against 137 24 112 100 29 108 24 97 29
27% 7% 63% 56% 9% 47% 9% 50% 10%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

6. Did you vote for or against the Constitutional Amendment for Voter ID for future elections?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

For 329 70 248 93 226 70 240 248 74 6 - 227 88 9 5
64% 37% 81% 41% 86% 37% 83% 78% 58% 12% - 91% 80% 12% 6%

Don’t Remember/DK/ 50 20 26 19 19 12 30 27 16 5 - 17 14 11 7
Refused 10% 11% 9% 9% 7% 6% 10% 9% 12% 10% - 7% 13% 14% 9%
Against 137 98 33 114 19 109 21 43 39 39 12 5 7 58 67
27% 52% 11% 50% 7% 57% 7% 13% 30% 77% 100% 2% 6% 74% 85%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

7. Do you support or oppose the Nebraska Secretary of State verifying that voters are U.S. Citizens?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S 374 265 54 55 87 180 74 27 249 51 347 17
72% 93% 61% 38% 17% 81% 62% 48% 98% 29% 76% 39%

TOTAL SUPPORT 436 274 69 94 99 200 92 41 251 108 397 29
85% 96% 78% 65% 87% 90% 17% 72% 99% 61% 86% 65%

TOTAL OPPOSE 62 8 15 39 12 19 18 14 1 57 50 12
12% 3% 17% 27% 10% 9% 15% 24% 1% 32% 11% 27%

Strongly Support 341 255 48 38 86 160 60 28 233 48 310 20
66% 90% 54% 26% 76% 72% 51% 50% 92% 27% 68% 45%

Somewhat Support 96 19 21 56 13 39 31 12 18 61 87 9
19% 7% 24% 39% 11% 18% 27% 22% 7% 34% 19% 20%

Unsure/DK/Refused 17 2 4 11 3 3 9 2 1 12 12 4
3% 1% 5% 7% 3% 1% 7% 3% 1% 7% 3% 8%

Somewhat Oppose 31 4 9 17 8 6 11 6 - 31 28 3
6% 1% 11% 12% 7% 3% 9% 11% - 17% 6% 6%

Strongly Oppose 32 4 5 22 4 13 7 8 1 26 21 9
6% 1% 6% 15% 3% 6% 6% 13% 1% 15% 5% 21%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

7. Do you support or oppose the Nebraska Secretary of State verifying that voters are U.S. Citizens?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S 374 75 47 70 72 59 41 193 181 172 117 61 127 61 65 111
72% 17% 50% 80% 82% 17% 72% 80% 66% 17% 65% 74% 81% 17% 53% 78%

TOTAL SUPPORT 436 85 68 79 78 66 48 218 219 193 147 70 142 70 90 123
85% 87% 73% 90% 89% 86% 84% 90% 80% 87% 81% 85% 91% 88% 74% 86%

TOTAL OPPOSE 62 10 21 9 7 7 7 24 38 21 29 9 15 9 25 12
12% 10% 22% 10% 8% 9% 12% 10% 14% 9% 16% 11% 9% 11% 20% 8%

Strongly Support 341 62 42 70 65 55 39 171 170 158 112 51 106 61 68 97
66% 64% 45% 80% 74% 71% 68% 70% 62% 71% 62% 62% 68% 717% 56% 68%

Somewhat Support 96 23 26 9 14 11 9 47 49 34 35 19 36 9 21 26
19% 23% 28% 10% 16% 15% 16% 19% 18% 15% 19% 23% 23% 11% 17% 18%

Unsure/DK/Refused 17 3 4 - 3 4 2 1 16 9 4 3 - 1 7 8
3% 3% 5% - 3% 5% 4% * 6% 4% 2% 4% - 1% 6% 6%

Somewhat Oppose 31 4 12 6 - 6 1 14 17 7 18 4 11 3 11 5
6% 5% 13% 7% - 8% 2% 6% 6% 3% 10% 5% 7% 3% 9% 3%

Strongly Oppose 32 5 9 2 7 1 6 10 21 13 11 5 3 6 13 7
6% 5% 10% 3% 8% 1% 10% 4% 8% 6% 6% 7% 2% 8% 11% 5%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

7. Do you support or oppose the Nebraska Secretary of State verifying that voters are U.S. Citizens?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S 374 160 168 12 33 110 114 151 20 117 94 79 64 259 115
72% 74% 69% 99% 79% 64% 67% 86% 79% 78% 66% 79% 64% 75% 68%

TOTAL SUPPORT 436 186 201 12 37 136 138 162 23 132 115 86 80 296 140
85% 85% 82% 100% 89% 80% 81% 92% 89% 89% 82% 87% 80% 86% 82%

TOTAL OPPOSE 62 25 33 * 4 27 24 12 3 15 22 8 15 38 25
12% 12% 14% * 10% 16% 14% 7% 10% 10% 15% 8% 15% 11% 15%

Strongly Support 341 151 146 12 31 106 92 142 18 101 89 68 65 225 115
66% 69% 60% 99% 75% 62% 54% 81% 69% 68% 63% 68% 65% 65% 68%

Somewhat Support 96 35 55 * 6 30 46 20 5 31 27 18 15 71 25
19% 16% 23% * 14% 18% 27% 11% 20% 21% 19% 18% 15% 21% 15%

Unsure/DK/Refused 17 7 10 - * 7 8 2 * 1 4 6 5 12 5
3% 3% 4% - 1% 4% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3%

Somewhat Oppose 31 12 18 - 1 13 15 3 2 5 9 4 11 22 9
6% 6% 7% - 2% 7% 9% 2% 6% 4% 7% 4% 11% 6% 5%

Strongly Oppose 32 13 15 * 3 14 9 8 1 10 12 4 4 15 16
6% 6% 6% * 8% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 9% 4% 4% 4% 10%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

7. Do you support or oppose the Nebraska Secretary of State verifying that voters are U.S. Citizens?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S 374 361 14 365 7 209 126 316 26 436 -62 350 16 109 239 105 245 277 47
72% 73% 63% 72% 100% 72% 70% 96% 19% 100% -100% 94% 12% 49% 92% 46% 94% 91% 37%

TOTAL SUPPORT 436 419 18 427 7 244 151 321 77 436 - 358 69 159 249 158 253 290 82
85% 85% 82% 84% 100% 84% 84% 97% 56% 100% - 96% 52% 71% 96% 70% 97% 96% 64%

TOTAL OPPOSE 62 58 4 61 - 35 24 5 52 - 62 8 53 49 10 54 8 13 35
12% 12% 18% 12% - 12% 13% 2% 38% - 100% 2% 40% 22% 4% 24% 3% 4% 27%

Strongly Support 341 330 11 334 4 191 116 294 21 341 - 318 18 89 224 83 233 262 34
66% 67% 50% 66% 66% 66% 64% 89% 15% 78% - 85% 14% 40% 86% 37% 89% 86% 27%

Somewhat Support 96 89 7 92 2 53 35 27 56 96 - 41 51 70 25 75 20 28 48
19% 18% 31% 18% 34% 18% 19% 8% 41% 22% - 11% 38% 31% 9% 33% 7% 9% 37%

Unsure/DK/Refused 17 17 - 17 - 10 5 3 8 - - 6 11 16 1 13 1 * 11
3% 3% - 3% - 4% 3% 1% 6% - - 2% 9% 7% * 6% * * 8%

Somewhat Oppose 31 28 3 30 - 18 12 1 24 - 31 4 27 26 4 29 2 6 17
6% 6% 14% 6% - 6% 7% * 18% - 50% 1% 20% 11% 2% 13% 1% 2% 14%

Strongly Oppose 32 30 1 32 - 16 12 4 28 - 32 4 27 24 5 25 6 7 18
6% 6% 4% 6% - 6% 6% 1% 20% - 50% 1% 20% 11% 2% 11% 2% 2% 14%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

7. Do you support or oppose the Nebraska Secretary of State verifying that voters are U.S. Citizens?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S 374 292 69 80 278 122 242 95 261
72% 90% 39% 45% 89% 53% 89% 49% 89%

TOTAL SUPPORT 436 306 117 124 293 170 256 140 275
85% 95% 66% 70% 94% 74% 94% 73% 94%

TOTAL OPPOSE 62 14 48 44 16 48 13 45 14
12% 4% 27% 25% 5% 21% 5% 24% 5%

Strongly Support 341 268 60 68 259 109 224 73 252
66% 83% 34% 38% 83% 47% 83% 38% 86%

Somewhat Support 96 38 57 57 34 61 31 67 23
19% 12% 32% 32% 11% 26% 12% 35% 8%

Unsure/DK/Refused 17 3 13 10 4 12 3 7 4
3% 1% 7% 5% 1% 5% 1% 4% 1%

Somewhat Oppose 31 6 24 26 4 26 5 23 6
6% 2% 14% 15% 1% 11% 2% 12% 2%

Strongly Oppose 32 8 24 18 12 22 8 22 8
6% 2% 13% 10% 4% 10% 3% 12% 3%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

7. Do you support or oppose the Nebraska Secretary of State verifying that voters are U.S. Citizens?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S 374 92 269 124 232 91 259 276 94 7 -7 239 97 37 2
72% 49% 87% 55% 88% 47% 89% 87% 73% 14% -61% 96% 88% 47% 2%

TOTAL SUPPORT 436 135 286 170 247 135 274 292 111 26 2 242 103 57 35
85% 72% 93% 75% 94% 71% 94% 92% 86% 51% 20% 97% 94% 72% 44%

TOTAL OPPOSE 62 43 17 46 15 45 15 16 17 19 9 3 7 20 33
12% 23% 6% 20% 6% 23% 5% 5% 13% 37% 80% 1% 6% 25% 42%

Strongly Support 341 67 263 96 229 76 248 263 68 8 * 236 80 19 6
66% 36% 86% 42% 87% 40% 85% 83% 53% 15% 2% 95% 73% 24% 8%

Somewhat Support 96 68 23 74 18 59 26 29 43 18 2 6 24 38 28
19% 36% 7% 33% 7% 31% 9% 9% 34% 36% 17% 2% 22% 48% 36%

Unsure/DK/Refused 17 9 4 11 2 12 1 11 1 6 - 3 - 3 11
3% 5% 1% 5% 1% 6% * 3% * 11% - 1% - 3% 14%

Somewhat Oppose 31 21 10 18 11 23 7 8 7 14 1 - 6 13 12
6% 11% 3% 8% 4% 12% 2% 3% 6% 27% 12% - 5% 16% 16%

Strongly Oppose 32 23 7 27 3 21 8 8 10 6 8 3 1 7 21
6% 12% 2% 12% 1% 11% 3% 2% 8% 11% 68% 1% 1% 9% 26%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

8. Do you believe or not believe the valid photographic identification requirement that was voted on in November of 2022 should be implemented for the
2024 election cycle?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S 239 249 24 -34 77 124 28 5 239 -54 220 7
46% 87% 27% -24% 67% 56% 24% 9% 94% -30% 48% 17%

TOTAL BELIEVE 372 264 56 52 95 170 73 30 246 59 337 24
72% 93% 64% 36% 83% 76% 62% 53% 97% 33% 73% 54%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 134 16 32 86 18 46 45 25 7 113 117 17
26% 6% 36% 60% 16% 21% 38% 44% 3% 64% 25% 38%

Definitely Believe 331 245 43 44 87 154 59 26 233 44 300 20
64% 86% 49% 31% 77% 69% 50% 46% 92% 25% 65% 47%

Somewhat Believe 41 20 13 8 7 16 14 4 13 15 36 3
8% 7% 15% 5% 6% 7% 12% 7% 5% 9% 8% 8%

Unsure/DK/Refused 10 4 - 6 1 6 1 2 1 5 6 4
2% 1% - 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% * 3% 1% 8%

Somewhat Not Believe 47 8 19 19 8 15 15 8 5 35 42 5
9% 3% 22% 13% 7% 7% 13% 14% 2% 20% 9% 12%

Definitely Not 87 8 12 67 10 31 29 17 2 77 75 11
Believe 17% 3% 14% 46% 9% 14% 25% 30% 1% 44% 16% 26%
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

8. Do you believe or not believe the valid photographic identification requirement that was voted on in November of 2022 should be implemented for the
2024 election cycle?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S 239 41 19 56 46 49 24 138 100 119 75 30 86 50 30 69
46% 41% 21% 64% 53% 63% 42% 57% 37% 54% 42% 37% 55% 64% 24% 48%

TOTAL BELIEVE 372 68 55 72 67 62 40 189 183 168 127 55 120 64 74 104
72% 70% 59% 82% 76% 79% 70% 78% 67% 76% 70% 67% 17% 81% 61% 73%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 134 28 36 16 20 13 16 50 83 49 51 25 34 14 45 35
26% 28% 38% 18% 23% 17% 27% 21% 30% 22% 28% 30% 22% 17% 37% 25%

Definitely Believe 331 63 44 69 59 55 33 175 156 147 114 50 113 58 63 89
64% 64% 48% 79% 67% 71% 58% 72% 57% 66% 63% 60% 72% 73% 52% 62%

Somewhat Believe 41 6 10 3 8 7 7 13 28 21 13 6 7 6 11 15
8% 6% 11% 3% 9% 9% 12% 6% 10% 9% 7% 7% 5% 8% 9% 10%

Unsure/DK/Refused 10 2 3 * 1 3 2 4 7 5 3 2 2 1 3 4
2% 2% 3% * 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%

Somewhat Not Believe 47 11 9 8 4 7 3 19 28 14 17 9 11 6 18 8
9% 12% 10% 10% 5% 8% 5% 8% 10% 6% 10% 11% 7% 7% 15% 6%

Definitely Not 87 16 27 7 16 6 13 32 55 35 34 16 24 8 27 27
Believe 17% 16% 29% 8% 18% 8% 23% 13% 20% 16% 19% 19% 15% 10% 22% 19%
<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

8. Do you believe or not believe the valid photographic identification requirement that was voted on in November of 2022 should be implemented for the
2024 election cycle?

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S 239 102 92 12 32 54 50 135 13 79 52 53 42 160 79
46% 47% 38% 100% 17% 32% 29% 17% 49% 53% 36% 53% 42% 46% 46%

TOTAL BELIEVE 372 159 164 12 37 111 107 154 19 113 93 77 71 249 123
72% 73% 67% 100% 88% 65% 63% 87% 74% 76% 66% 17% 71% 72% 72%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 134 56 72 - 5 57 58 19 6 34 42 23 29 89 44
26% 26% 30% - 12% 33% 34% 11% 25% 23% 30% 23% 29% 26% 26%

Definitely Believe 331 142 145 12 32 98 95 139 16 103 83 67 62 224 108
64% 65% 59% 100% 75% 57% 56% 79% 63% 69% 59% 67% 62% 65% 63%

Somewhat Believe 41 16 19 - 5 13 13 15 3 10 10 10 9 26 15
8% 8% 8% - 13% 8% 8% 8% 10% 6% 7% 10% 9% 7% 9%

Unsure/DK/Refused 10 2 8 * - 2 5 3 * 3 6 - 1 7 3
2% 1% 3% * - 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% - 1% 2% 2%

Somewhat Not Believe 47 23 23 - * 27 15 4 2 15 15 6 8 32 15
9% 11% 9% - 1% 16% 9% 3% 7% 10% 11% 6% 8% 9% 9%

Definitely Not 87 33 49 - 4 30 43 15 5 18 27 17 20 58 29
Believe 17% 15% 20% - 11% 17% 25% 8% 18% 12% 19% 17% 20% 17% 17%
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

8. Do you believe or not believe the valid photographic identification requirement that was voted on in November of 2022 should be implemented for the
2024 election cycle?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S 239 232 7 239 * 133 73 314 -89 289 -45 372 -134 * 220 -10 225 254 -31
46% 47% 32% 47% -1% 46% 41% 95% -65% 66% -72% 100% -100% * 85% -4% 86% 84% -24%

TOTAL BELIEVE 372 358 14 367 3 207 126 320 22 358 8 372 - 109 239 105 241 277 46
72% 73% 66% 73% 50% 72% 70% 97% 16% 82% 13% 100% - 48% 92% 46% 92% 91% 36%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 134 126 7 128 3 74 53 6 111 69 53 - 134 109 19 115 17 23 77
26% 25% 34% 25% 50% 26% 29% 2% 81% 16% 85% - 100% 48% 7% 51% 6% 8% 61%

Definitely Believe 331 319 12 326 3 181 117 297 11 321 7 331 - 81 227 75 230 255 31
64% 65% 54% 65% 50% 63% 65% 90% 8% 73% 12% 89% - 36% 87% 33% 88% 84% 24%

Somewhat Believe 41 38 3 41 - 26 10 23 11 38 1 41 - 28 12 29 12 23 16
8% 8% 12% 8% - 9% 5% 7% 8% 9% 2% 11% - 12% 5% 13% 4% 7% 12%

Unsure/DK/Refused 10 10 * 10 - 7 1 3 4 9 1 - - 7 2 6 3 4 4
2% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% - - 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%

Somewhat Not Believe 47 40 6 45 - 24 19 3 35 35 11 - 47 38 8 42 4 9 29
9% 8% 29% 9% - 8% 11% 1% 25% 8% 18% - 35% 17% 3% 19% 2% 3% 23%

Definitely Not 87 85 1 84 3 50 34 3 76 34 42 - 87 70 11 72 13 14 48
Believe 17% 17% 5% 17% 50% 17% 19% 1% 56% 8% 67% - 65% 31% 4% 32% 5% 5% 38%
<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

8. Do you believe or not believe the valid photographic identification requirement that was voted on in November of 2022 should be implemented for the
2024 election cycle?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S 239 276 -47 -7 240 29 208 12 225
46% 85% -26% -4% 17% 12% 17% 6% 17%

TOTAL BELIEVE 372 297 64 84 273 127 238 102 256
72% 92% 36% 47% 87% 55% 88% 53% 87%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 134 22 111 91 33 98 29 89 31
26% 7% 62% 51% 11% 43% 11% 46% 11%

Definitely Believe 331 269 52 65 252 101 224 75 244
64% 83% 29% 36% 80% 44% 82% 39% 83%

Somewhat Believe 41 28 12 20 21 26 14 26 12
8% 9% 7% 11% 7% 11% 5% 14% 4%

Unsure/DK/Refused 10 4 4 3 7 5 4 1 6
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Somewhat Not Believe 47 6 41 30 13 32 14 32 10
9% 2% 23% 17% 4% 14% 5% 17% 4%

Definitely Not 87 16 70 61 20 67 15 57 21
Believe 17% 5% 39% 34% 6% 29% 6% 30% 7%
<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

8. Do you believe or not believe the valid photographic identification requirement that was voted on in November of 2022 should be implemented for the
2024 election cycle?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S 239 3 233 26 203 1 228 224 52 -22 -12 242 86 -29 -60
46% 1% 76% 11% 17% * 78% 70% 40% -43% -100% 97% 78% -37% -76%

TOTAL BELIEVE 372 93 269 123 231 94 257 267 90 14 - 243 98 24 7
72% 49% 87% 54% 88% 49% 88% 84% 70% 27% - 98% 89% 31% 9%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 134 90 35 98 29 93 29 44 38 36 12 1 12 53 68
26% 48% 12% 43% 11% 49% 10% 14% 30% 70% 100% * 11% 68% 86%

Definitely Believe 331 68 253 96 219 69 243 255 67 8 - 236 77 15 4
64% 36% 82% 42% 83% 36% 83% 80% 52% 16% - 95% 70% 19% 5%

Somewhat Believe 41 25 16 27 12 25 15 12 23 6 - 7 21 9 4
8% 13% 5% 12% 5% 13% 5% 4% 18% 11% - 3% 19% 12% 5%

Unsure/DK/Refused 10 6 3 5 3 4 4 7 * 2 * 5 * 1 4
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 3% * 2% * 1% 5%

Somewhat Not Believe 47 31 15 33 13 31 12 19 18 7 3 - 10 28 9
9% 16% 5% 14% 5% 16% 4% 6% 14% 13% 24% - 9% 36% 11%

Definitely Not 87 59 21 65 16 62 18 25 20 29 9 1 2 25 59
Believe 17% 31% 7% 29% 6% 32% 6% 8% 15% 57% 75% * 2% 32% 75%
<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 42



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

9. Do you believe or not believe voters that fill out a form saying they lost their ID or list another reason for not having their ID, should be
permitted to vote?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S -35 -110 27 48 -39 -33 33 7 -129 91 -35 4
-7% -39% 31% 33% -35% -15% 28% 13% -51% 51% -8% 10%

TOTAL BELIEVE 224 79 51 94 33 87 73 30 56 128 197 24
43% 28% 58% 65% 29% 39% 62% 53% 22% 72% 43% 55%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 260 190 24 46 73 120 40 23 185 37 232 20
50% 67% 28% 32% 64% 54% 34% 40% 73% 21% 51% 45%

Definitely Believe 133 43 24 66 17 52 40 22 29 84 115 17
26% 15% 28% 46% 15% 24% 34% 40% 11% 47% 25% 40%

Somewhat Believe 91 37 27 28 16 35 33 7 28 44 82 7
18% 13% 31% 19% 14% 16% 27% 13% 11% 25% 18% 15%

Unsure/DK/Refused 32 15 12 5 8 15 6 4 12 12 30 *
6% 5% 14% 3% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% *

Somewhat Not Believe 48 30 2 16 10 20 13 5 25 14 47 1
9% 11% 3% 11% 9% 9% 11% 9% 10% 8% 10% 3%

Definitely Not 211 160 22 30 63 100 27 17 160 24 185 18
Believe 41% 56% 25% 21% 55% 45% 23% 31% 63% 13% 40% 42%
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

9. Do you believe or not believe voters that fill out a form saying they lost their ID or list another reason for not having their ID, should be
permitted to vote?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S -35 4 22 -13 -22 1 -21 -44 8 -42 9 10 -19 -22 32 -20
-7% 4% 24% -15% -26% 2% -37% -18% 3% -19% 5% 12% -12% -28% 26% -14%

TOTAL BELIEVE 224 44 57 36 31 37 14 97 128 83 93 41 67 28 71 54
43% 45% 62% 41% 36% 47% 25% 40% 47% 37% 52% 50% 43% 35% 58% 38%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 260 41 35 49 54 35 35 140 119 125 84 31 86 50 39 74
50% 42% 38% 56% 61% 46% 62% 58% 44% 56% 47% 38% 55% 64% 32% 52%

Definitely Believe 133 22 34 21 19 25 9 44 89 54 55 20 26 18 51 36
26% 22% 37% 23% 22% 33% 16% 18% 33% 24% 30% 24% 16% 23% 42% 25%

Somewhat Believe 91 22 23 15 12 12 5 53 38 29 38 21 41 10 19 19
18% 23% 25% 18% 14% 15% 9% 22% 14% 13% 21% 26% 26% 13% 16% 13%

Unsure/DK/Refused 32 13 * 3 2 5 7 6 27 15 3 10 4 1 12 14
6% 13% * 3% 3% 7% 13% 2% 10% 7% 2% 12% 2% 1% 10% 10%

Somewhat Not Believe 48 13 7 4 4 7 10 26 22 21 11 4 17 8 7 13
9% 14% 7% 4% 5% 8% 18% 11% 8% 9% 6% 5% 11% 10% 6% 9%

Definitely Not 211 27 28 45 50 29 25 114 97 104 73 27 69 42 32 61
Believe 41% 28% 30% 52% 57% 37% 44% 47% 35% 47% 41% 33% 44% 53% 26% 43%
<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

9. Do you believe or not believe voters that fill out a form saying they lost their ID or list another reason for not having their ID, should be
permitted to vote?

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S -35 -21 10 -5 -19 -8 24 -51 -2 -10 11 -23 -11 -5 -30
-7% -10% 4% -43% -46% -5% 14% -29% -8% -7% 8% -23% -11% -2% -18%

TOTAL BELIEVE 224 89 122 3 11 76 96 53 12 65 72 34 42 163 61
43% 41% 50% 23% 25% 45% 56% 30% 45% 44% 51% 34% 42% 47% 36%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 260 110 112 8 30 84 72 104 13 75 61 57 53 168 91
50% 50% 46% 66% 71% 49% 42% 59% 52% 50% 43% 57% 53% 49% 54%

Definitely Believe 133 59 69 1 4 51 53 30 6 33 46 19 29 90 43
26% 27% 28% 11% 10% 30% 31% 17% 24% 22% 32% 19% 29% 26% 25%

Somewhat Believe 91 30 54 1 6 25 43 23 5 32 26 15 13 73 18
18% 14% 22% 12% 15% 15% 25% 13% 20% 21% 19% 15% 13% 21% 10%

Unsure/DK/Refused 32 19 10 1 2 10 3 19 1 9 8 9 6 14 18
6% 9% 4% 11% 4% 6% 2% 11% 3% 6% 5% 9% 6% 4% 10%

Somewhat Not Believe 48 20 24 - 4 12 20 16 2 21 7 9 9 27 22
9% 9% 10% - 11% 7% 12% 9% 8% 14% 5% 9% 9% 8% 13%

Definitely Not 211 90 88 8 25 72 51 88 11 54 54 47 44 142 70
Believe 41% 41% 36% 66% 61% 42% 30% 50% 44% 36% 39% 48% 44% 41% 41%
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

9. Do you believe or not believe voters that fill out a form saying they lost their ID or list another reason for not having their ID, should be
permitted to vote?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S -35 -34 -2 -30 -1 -9 -7 -143 108 -90 40 -130 90 224 -260 113 -141 -100 61
-7% -7% -8% -6% -10% -3% -4% -43% 78% -21% 64% -35% 67% 100% -100% 50% -54% -33% 48%

TOTAL BELIEVE 224 214 10 221 3 134 81 84 120 159 49 109 109 224 - 167 52 93 93
43% 43% 46% 44% 45% 46% 45% 25% 87% 36% 79% 29% 81% 100% - 74% 20% 31% 72%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 260 248 12 252 4 143 88 227 12 249 10 239 19 - 260 54 193 192 32
50% 50% 53% 50% 55% 49% 49% 69% 9% 57% 16% 64% 14% - 100% 24% 74% 63% 25%

Definitely Believe 133 126 6 132 1 79 48 43 76 75 43 51 75 133 - 95 34 40 65
26% 26% 28% 26% 11% 27% 27% 13% 56% 17% 69% 14% 56% 59% - 42% 13% 13% 51%

Somewhat Believe 91 87 4 89 2 55 32 41 44 84 6 58 33 91 - 72 17 53 28
18% 18% 18% 18% 34% 19% 18% 12% 32% 19% 10% 16% 25% 41% - 32% 7% 17% 22%

Unsure/DK/Refused 32 32 * 32 - 13 11 19 5 29 3 25 6 - - 5 17 18 4
6% 7% 1% 6% - 4% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% - - 2% 6% 6% 3%

Somewhat Not Believe 48 42 6 45 - 22 17 34 6 43 4 38 11 - 48 29 17 31 8
9% 8% 29% 9% - 8% 9% 10% 4% 10% 7% 10% 8% - 19% 13% 6% 10% 7%

Definitely Not 211 206 5 206 4 121 71 193 6 205 6 201 8 - 211 25 176 161 23
Believe 41% 42% 25% 41% 55% 42% 39% 59% 5% 47% 9% 54% 6% - 81% 11% 67% 53% 18%
<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

9. Do you believe or not believe voters that fill out a form saying they lost their ID or list another reason for not having their ID, should be
permitted to vote?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S -35 -117 86 88 -125 94 -130 75 -117
-7% -36% 48% 50% -40% 41% -48% 39% -40%

TOTAL BELIEVE 224 99 122 128 87 154 63 126 81
43% 31% 69% 72% 28% 67% 23% 65% 28%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 260 215 36 39 212 60 193 51 199
50% 67% 20% 22% 68% 26% 71% 27% 68%

Definitely Believe 133 45 86 83 40 95 35 74 44
26% 14% 48% 47% 13% 41% 13% 38% 15%

Somewhat Believe 91 54 36 44 47 59 28 52 37
18% 17% 20% 25% 15% 26% 10% 27% 13%

Unsure/DK/Refused 32 9 20 11 14 16 15 15 13
6% 3% 11% 6% 5% 7% 5% 8% 4%

Somewhat Not Believe 48 39 9 9 38 20 26 28 16
9% 12% 5% 5% 12% 9% 10% 14% 5%

Definitely Not 211 177 27 30 174 40 167 24 183
Believe 41% 55% 15% 17% 56% 17% 62% 12% 62%
<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

9. Do you believe or not believe voters that fill out a form saying they lost their ID or list another reason for not having their ID, should be
permitted to vote?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S -35 90 -126 111 -147 100 -135 -90 10 36 7 -118 -24 49 57
-7% 48% -41% 49% -56% 52% -46% -28% 8% 70% 63% -48% -21% 62% 73%

TOTAL BELIEVE 224 135 80 162 53 142 67 102 67 42 9 59 38 61 67
43% 72% 26% 71% 20% 74% 23% 32% 52% 82% 17% 24% 34% 17% 84%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 260 44 206 51 200 42 202 192 57 6 2 177 61 12 9
50% 24% 67% 22% 76% 22% 69% 60% 445 12% 14% 71% 56% 15% 12%

Definitely Believe 133 84 42 90 34 81 37 62 34 26 7 38 9 28 58
26% 45% 14% 40% 13% 43% 13% 19% 27% 52% 58% 15% 9% 36% 73%

Somewhat Believe 91 50 38 72 19 61 30 40 33 16 2 21 28 33 9
18% 27% 12% 32% 7% 32% 10% 13% 26% 31% 19% 9% 26% 42% 11%

Unsure/DK/Refused 32 9 21 14 10 8 22 23 5 3 1 13 11 6 3
6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7% 4% 6% 9% 5% 10% 7% 4%

Somewhat Not Believe 48 14 32 17 28 8 35 22 21 4 1 13 20 9 5
9% 7% 10% 8% 11% 4% 12% 7% 17% 8% 7% 5% 19% 12% 7%

Definitely Not 211 31 174 33 172 33 167 171 35 2 1 164 41 3 4
Believe 41% 16% 57% 15% 65% 17% 57% 54% 27% 4% 7% 66% 37% 3% 5%
<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
10. Do you support or oppose voters without a valid photo ID being able to vote if they have a utility bill or paycheck dated within 60 days of the

election?
BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY
IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER
TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%
DIFFERENCE D/S -36 -123 13 74 -23 -38 17 13 -130 102 -35 6
-7% -43% 15% 51% -20% -17% 14% 23% -51% 58% -8% 14%
TOTAL SUPPORT 225 73 47 106 40 85 66 35 56 135 199 24
44% 26% 53% 73% 35% 38% 55% 61% 22% 76% 43% 54%
TOTAL OPPOSE 261 196 34 32 63 123 49 21 186 33 234 17
51% 69% 38% 22% 55% 55% 41% 38% 73% 19% 51% 40%
Strongly Support 138 31 26 81 20 50 44 23 21 102 115 22
27% 11% 30% 56% 18% 23% 37% 41% 8% 58% 25% 50%
Somewhat Support 88 42 20 25 20 35 22 11 35 33 83 2
17% 15% 23% 18% 17% 16% 19% 20% 14% 19% 18% 4%
Unsure/DK/Refused 29 15 8 6 11 14 4 1 12 9 26 3
6% 5% 9% 4% 10% 6% 3% 1% 5% 5% 6% 7%
Somewhat Oppose 53 32 9 12 12 25 13 2 28 15 50 1
10% 11% 11% 8% 10% 11% 11% 3% 11% 8% 11% 3%
Strongly Oppose 208 163 24 20 51 98 36 20 158 19 184 16
40% 58% 28% 14% 45% 44% 30% 35% 62% 10% 40% 37%
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
10. Do you support or oppose voters without a valid photo ID being able to vote if they have a utility bill or paycheck dated within 60 days of the

election?
BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S -36 4 25 -32 -18 -4 -6 -39 3 -28 -7 -8 -12 -26 8 -2
-7% 4% 27% -36% -21% -5% -10% -16% 1% -13% -4% -10% -7% -33% 7% -1%

TOTAL SUPPORT 225 46 57 25 35 35 23 94 132 93 82 34 67 24 61 68
44% 47% 61% 28% 40% 45% 41% 39% 48% 42% 45% 41% 43% 31% 50% 48%

TOTAL OPPOSE 261 43 32 57 53 38 29 133 128 120 89 42 79 50 53 70
51% 43% 35% 65% 60% 50% 51% 55% 47% 54% 49% 51% 50% 64% 43% 49%

Strongly Support 138 34 36 10 24 22 11 51 87 57 46 26 37 14 43 44
27% 35% 39% 12% 27% 29% 19% 21% 32% 26% 26% 32% 24% 17% 35% 31%

Somewhat Support 88 12 21 14 11 12 12 43 45 35 35 7 30 11 18 25
17% 13% 23% 16% 12% 16% 22% 18% 16% 16% 20% 9% 19% 13% 15% 17%

Unsure/DK/Refused 29 9 4 6 - 4 5 16 14 9 10 6 11 4 8 5
6% 10% 4% 7% - 6% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 3%

Somewhat Oppose 53 16 10 4 8 7 6 23 30 21 14 16 15 7 15 14
10% 16% 11% 4% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 19% 9% 9% 12% 10%

Strongly Oppose 208 27 22 53 45 32 23 110 98 99 75 27 64 43 38 56
40% 27% 24% 60% 51% 41% 41% 45% 36% 45% 42% 32% 41% 55% 31% 39%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
10. Do you support or oppose voters without a valid photo ID being able to vote if they have a utility bill or paycheck dated within 60 days of the

election?
BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD
SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE Ch 1 CD 2 Ch 3 OOF 4 10F 420F 43O0F440C0F¢4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S -36 -18 13 -8 -23 -19 34 -51 * -5 -9 -18 -4 -13 -23
-7% -8% 5% -60% -55% -11% 20% -29% -1% -3% -6% -18% -4% -4% -13%

TOTAL SUPPORT 225 91 124 2 8 72 98 55 13 69 64 35 44 158 67
44% 42% 51% 20% 19% 43% 58% 31% 49% 46% 46% 35% 44% 46% 39%

TOTAL OPPOSE 261 109 111 10 31 91 65 106 13 73 73 53 49 171 90
51% 50% 46% 80% 74% 54% 38% 60% 50% 49% 52% 53% 49% 50% 53%

Strongly Support 138 51 82 1 4 48 66 24 7 40 44 19 27 97 41
27% 23% 34% 7% 9% 28% 39% 13% 26% 27% 31% 19% 27% 28% 24%

Somewhat Support 88 40 41 2 4 24 32 31 6 28 21 16 17 62 26
17% 19% 17% 13% 10% 14% 19% 18% 23% 19% 15% 16% 17% 18% 15%

Unsure/DK/Refused 29 17 9 - 3 7 7 16 * 7 4 11 7 16 13
6% 8% 4% - 7% 4% 4% 9% 1% 5% 3% 11% 7% 5% 8%

Somewhat Oppose 53 18 29 * 6 18 13 22 3 18 18 5 9 37 16
10% 8% 12% 3% 14% 10% 8% 13% 11% 12% 13% 5% 9% 11% 10%

Strongly Oppose 208 91 82 10 25 73 52 83 10 55 55 48 40 135 74
40% 42% 34% 78% 60% 43% 30% 47% 39% 37% 39% 48% 40% 39% 43%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
10. Do you support or oppose voters without a valid photo ID being able to vote if they have a utility bill or paycheck dated within 60 days of the

election?
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S -36 -44 7 -37 -1 -9 -27 -167 114 -94 46 -137 98 115 -139 225 -261 -119 86
-7% -9% 33% -7% -10% -3% -15% -51% 83% -22% 74% -37% 73% 51% -54% 100% -100% -39% 67%

TOTAL SUPPORT 225 210 15 220 3 136 70 72 125 158 54 105 115 167 54 225 - 86 105
44% 43% 67% 43% 45% 47% 39% 22% 91% 36% 86% 28% 86% 74% 21% 100% - 28% 82%

TOTAL OPPOSE 261 254 7 256 4 146 97 239 11 253 8 241 17 52 193 - 261 205 19
51% 51% 33% 51% 55% 50% 54% 73% 8% 58% 12% 65% 13% 23% 74% - 100% 67% 15%

Strongly Support 138 136 1 134 3 86 38 31 98 84 43 46 87 120 17 138 - 38 72
27% 28% 5% 26% 45% 30% 21% 9% 71% 19% 68% 12% 65% 54% 6% 61% - 13% 56%

Somewhat Support 88 74 13 86 - 50 32 40 27 74 11 58 27 47 37 88 - 48 33
17% 15% 61% 17% - 17% 18% 12% 20% 17% 18% 16% 21% 21% 14% 39% - 16% 26%

Unsure/DK/Refused 29 29 - 29 - 7 13 19 2 25 1 26 2 6 13 - - 13 4
6% 6% - 6% - 2% 7% 6% 1% 6% 2% 7% 2% 2% 5% - - 4% 3%

Somewhat Oppose 53 51 2 52 - 29 21 44 8 48 5 41 10 19 27 - 53 37 8
10% 10% 10% 10% - 10% 11% 13% 6% 11% 8% 11% 7% 9% 11% - 20% 12% 6%

Strongly Oppose 208 203 5 204 4 117 76 195 3 205 3 201 7 33 166 - 208 168 11
40% 41% 23% 40% 55% 40% 42% 59% 2% 47% 4% 54% 5% 15% 64% - 80% 55% 9%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
10. Do you support or oppose voters without a valid photo ID being able to vote if they have a utility bill or paycheck dated within 60 days of the

election?
BANNER 5
MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S -36 -109 78 87 -125 95 -130 104 -146
-7% -34% 44% 49% -40% 41% -48% 54% -50%

TOTAL SUPPORT 225 99 123 131 85 156 64 140 68
44% 31% 69% 73% 27% 68% 24% 73% 23%

TOTAL OPPOSE 261 208 45 43 211 61 194 36 214
51% 64% 25% 24% 67% 27% 71% 19% 73%

Strongly Support 138 45 91 94 39 104 31 85 41
27% 14% 51% 53% 12% 45% 11% 44% 14%

Somewhat Support 88 53 32 36 46 52 33 55 28
17% 16% 18% 20% 15% 23% 12% 29% 9%

Unsure/DK/Refused 29 17 10 4 17 13 14 16 10
6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3%

Somewhat Oppose 53 38 14 16 36 20 31 14 36
10% 12% 8% 9% 12% 9% 12% 7% 12%

Strongly Oppose 208 170 31 27 175 41 162 22 178
40% 53% 18% 15% 56% 18% 60% 11% 61%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
10. Do you support or oppose voters without a valid photo ID being able to vote if they have a utility bill or paycheck dated within 60 days of the

election?
BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S -36 76 -113 96 -133 99 -131 -99 9 41 9 -140 -17 66 56
-7% 40% -37% 43% -51% 52% -45% -31% 7% 81% 75% -56% -15% 84% 70%

TOTAL SUPPORT 225 128 86 156 58 142 71 99 66 45 10 45 43 71 67
44% 68% 28% 69% 22% 74% 24% 31% 52% 88% 83% 18% 39% 90% 85%

TOTAL OPPOSE 261 53 199 59 192 43 202 198 58 3 1 186 60 5 11
51% 28% 65% 26% 73% 22% 70% 62% 45% 7% 9% 75% 54% 6% 14%

Strongly Support 138 85 47 97 33 94 35 55 37 32 9 23 12 43 58
27% 45% 15% 43% 12% 49% 12% 17% 29% 63% 75% 9% 11% 55% 74%

Somewhat Support 88 44 40 59 26 48 36 44 29 13 1 22 30 27 8
17% 23% 13% 26% 10% 25% 12% 14% 23% 25% 9% 9% 28% 35% 11%

Unsure/DK/Refused 29 7 22 11 13 7 18 21 5 3 1 18 7 3 1
6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% 7% 4% 1%

Somewhat Oppose 53 22 31 26 26 22 29 33 18 2 - 20 23 2 7
10% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 10% 14% 4% - 8% 21% 3% 9%

Strongly Oppose 208 30 169 34 166 21 174 165 40 1 1 165 36 3 4
40% 16% 55% 15% 63% 11% 60% 52% 31% 2% 9% 66% 33% 4% 5%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

11. In the case of voting by mail, do you think providing a photo ID should mean providing that to the election office or commissioner or just to another
registered voter who signs that they saw it?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%
DIFFERENCE D/S 176 191 11 -27 45 88 25 13 183 -49 174 -8
34% 67% 13% -18% 40% 39% 21% 23% 72% -28% 38% -18%
TOTAL ELECTION 304 222 39 43 67 140 64 27 203 43 279 14
OFFICE OR 59% 78% 45% 30% 59% 63% 54% 47% 80% 24% 61% 33%
COMMISSIONER
TOTAL ANOTHER 128 30 28 70 22 52 39 13 21 92 106 22
REGISTERED VOTER 25% 11% 32% 48% 20% 24% 33% 24% 8% 52% 23% 51%
Strongly election 241 190 27 24 61 114 39 22 178 23 220 13
office or 47% 67% 30% 17% 54% 52% 33% 38% 70% 13% 48% 29%
commissioner
Somewhat election 62 31 13 19 6 26 25 5 25 20 60 2
office or 12% 11% 14% 13% 6% 12% 21% 9% 10% 11% 13% 4%
commissioner
Unsure/DK/Refused 84 32 21 32 24 29 15 17 29 42 74 7
16% 11% 23% 22% 21% 13% 12% 29% 12% 24% 16% 16%
Somewhat another 58 14 13 30 12 29 11 6 13 35 49 8
registered voter 11% 5% 15% 21% 10% 13% 9% 10% 5% 20% 11% 19%
Strongly another 70 16 15 39 11 23 29 8 7 57 56 14
registered voter 14% 6% 17% 27% 9% 10% 24% 14% 3% 32% 12% 32%
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

11. In the case of voting by mail, do you think providing a photo ID should mean providing that to the election office or commissioner or just to another
registered voter who signs that they saw it?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE
MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE
TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+
TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%
DIFFERENCE D/S 176 41 8 35 38 28 20 114 62 85 44 35 76 36 9 49
34% 42% 9% 40% 44% 36% 35% 47% 23% 38% 24% 42% 48% 46% 8% 34%
TOTAL ELECTION 304 64 46 55 56 43 30 163 140 129 102 53 110 49 55 80
OFFICE OR 59% 65% 50% 63% 64% 55% 52% 67% 51% 58% 56% 64% 70% 62% 45% 56%
COMMISSIONER
TOTAL ANOTHER 128 23 38 20 18 15 10 49 78 43 58 18 35 13 46 30
REGISTERED VOTER 25% 23% 41% 23% 21% 20% 18% 20% 29% 20% 32% 22% 22% 16% 38% 21%
Strongly election 241 35 38 51 50 37 21 132 109 108 89 29 86 42 39 66
office or 47% 36% 41% 58% 57% 48% 37% 54% 40% 49% 49% 35% 55% 53% 32% 46%
commissioner
Somewhat election 62 28 8 4 7 5 8 31 31 20 12 24 24 7 16 13
office or 12% 29% 9% 5% 7% 7% 15% 13% 11% 9% 7% 29% 15% 9% 14% 9%
commissioner
Unsure/DK/Refused 84 11 8 12 13 19 17 30 55 50 21 11 12 17 20 33
16% 12% 9% 14% 15% 25% 30% 12% 20% 22% 11% 14% 8% 22% 17% 23%
Somewhat another 58 11 15 12 9 5 3 22 35 17 27 7 14 6 24 11
registered voter 11% 11% 16% 14% 10% 7% 6% 9% 13% 8% 15% 9% 9% 8% 20% 8%
Strongly another 70 12 23 8 9 10 7 27 43 26 31 11 20 7 22 19
registered voter 14% 12% 25% 9% 10% 13% 12% 11% 16% 12% 17% 14% 13% 9% 18% 13%
<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

11. In the case of voting by mail, do you think providing a photo ID should mean providing that to the election office or commissioner or just to another
registered voter who signs that they saw it?

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 41 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%
DIFFERENCE D/S 176 76 71 4 24 42 47 87 11 47 53 35 29 121 55
34% 35% 29% 31% 58% 24% 28% 49% 44% 32% 37% 35% 29% 35% 32%
TOTAL ELECTION 304 128 138 7 31 93 94 117 18 89 89 54 54 214 90
OFFICE OR 59% 59% 56% 59% 73% 54% 56% 66% 69% 60% 63% 54% 54% 62% 53%
COMMISSIONER
TOTAL ANOTHER 128 52 66 4 6 51 47 30 3 42 36 19 25 93 35
REGISTERED VOTER 25% 24% 27% 28% 15% 30% 28% 17% 25% 28% 25% 19% 25% 27% 20%
Strongly election 241 102 102 7 30 70 74 98 12 68 68 48 45 167 74
office or 47% 47% 42% 59% 71% 41% 43% 56% 47% 46% 48% 48% 45% 48% 44%
commissioner
Somewhat election 62 26 36 - 1 23 21 19 6 21 21 5 10 46 16
office or 12% 12% 15% - 2% 13% 12% 11% 22% 14% 15% 5% 10% 13% 9%
commissioner
Unsure/DK/Refused 84 38 40 2 5 27 28 29 2 18 17 28 20 39 46
16% 17% 17% 13% 12% 16% 17% 17% 6% 12% 12% 28% 20% 11% 27%
Somewhat another 58 27 24 4 4 21 19 18 4 19 18 6 11 41 16
registered voter 11% 12% 10% 28% 9% 12% 11% 11% 14% 13% 13% 6% 11% 12% 10%
Strongly another 70 25 42 - 3 30 28 11 3 23 18 12 15 52 19
registered voter 14% 12% 17% - 6% 18% 17% 7% 11% 15% 13% 12% 15% 15% 11%
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

11. In the case of voting by mail, do you think providing a photo ID should mean providing that to the election office or commissioner or just to another
registered voter who signs that they saw it?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED
TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER
TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%
DIFFERENCE D/S 176 177 * 172 2 99 60 228 -48 208 -22 231 -54 * 161 -18 186 304 -128
34% 36% -2% 34% 33% 34% 33% 69% -35% 48% -35% 62% -41% * 62% -8% 71% 100% -100%
TOTAL ELECTION 304 294 10 298 4 175 108 259 29 290 13 277 23 93 192 86 205 304 -
OFFICE OR 59% 59% 46% 59% 66% 61% 60% 79% 21% 67% 21% 74% 17% 41% 74% 38% 78% 100% -
COMMISSIONER
TOTAL ANOTHER 128 117 11 126 2 76 47 31 77 82 35 46 77 93 32 105 19 - 128
REGISTERED VOTER 25% 24% 48% 25% 34% 26% 26% 9% 56% 19% 56% 12% 58% 41% 12% 46% 7% - 100%
Strongly election 241 236 6 236 4 138 84 221 9 234 7 234 7 62 168 55 177 241 -
office or 47% 48% 25% 47% 55% 48% 47% 67% 7% 54% 11% 63% 6% 28% 65% 25% 68% 79% -
commissioner
Somewhat election 62 58 5 62 1 36 24 38 20 56 6 43 16 30 24 31 28 62 -
office or 12% 12% 21% 12% 11% 13% 13% 12% 14% 13% 10% 12% 12% 14% 9% 14% 11% 21% -
commissioner
Unsure/DK/Refused 84 83 1 82 - 38 25 40 31 64 14 49 33 39 35 35 38 - -
16% 17% 6% 16% - 13% 14% 12% 23% 15% 23% 13% 25% 17% 14% 15% 14% - -
Somewhat another 58 47 10 58 - 29 26 18 26 43 14 27 30 34 21 47 9 - 58
registered voter 11% 10% 46% 11% - 10% 14% 5% 19% 10% 23% 7% 23% 15% 8% 21% 3% - 45%
Strongly another 70 70 * 68 2 46 22 13 51 39 21 20 47 58 11 57 10 - 70
registered voter 14% 14% 2% 13% 34% 16% 12% 4% 37% 9% 33% 5% 35% 26% 4% 25% 4% - 55%
<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

11. In the case of voting by mail, do you think providing a photo ID should mean providing that to the election office or commissioner or just to another
registered voter who signs that they saw it?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%
DIFFERENCE D/S 176 210 -40 -44 212 11 163 -3 179
34% 65% -22% -24% 68% 5% 60% -1% 61%
TOTAL ELECTION 304 249 47 55 237 106 194 76 217
OFFICE OR 59% 77% 26% 31% 76% 46% 71% 40% 74%
COMMISSIONER
TOTAL ANOTHER 128 39 86 99 25 96 31 79 38
REGISTERED VOTER 25% 12% 48% 56% 8% 42% 11% 41% 13%
Strongly election 241 215 20 35 200 69 169 45 189
office or 47% 66% 11% 20% 64% 30% 62% 23% 65%
commissioner
Somewhat election 62 34 27 21 37 38 25 32 27
office or 12% 11% 15% 12% 12% 16% 9% 16% 9%
commissioner
Unsure/DK/Refused 84 35 46 24 51 28 a7 37 39
16% 11% 26% 13% 16% 12% 17% 19% 13%
Somewhat another 58 29 28 41 16 37 21 36 18
registered voter 11% 9% 16% 23% 5% 16% 8% 19% 6%
Strongly another 70 10 58 58 9 59 10 43 20
registered voter 14% 3% 33% 33% 3% 26% 4% 22% 7%
<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

11. In the case of voting by mail, do you think providing a photo ID should mean providing that to the election office or commissioner or just to another
registered voter who signs that they saw it?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79

100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%
DIFFERENCE D/S 176 -28 200 -1 175 -19 195 163 34 -9 -10 176 56 -17 -39

34% -15% 65% * 67% -10% 67% 51% 26% -17% -89% 71% 51% -22% -49%
TOTAL ELECTION 304 63 232 94 204 69 226 215 73 16 - 193 78 24 9
OFFICE OR 59% 33% 76% 41% 78% 36% 78% 68% 57% 31% - 78% 71% 30% 11%
COMMISSIONER
TOTAL ANOTHER 128 90 32 94 29 87 31 52 40 24 10 17 23 41 47
REGISTERED VOTER 25% 48% 10% 42% 11% 46% 11% 16% 31% 48% 89% 7% 21% 52% 60%
Strongly election 241 39 196 61 176 41 194 192 45 4 - 177 55 6 3
office or 47% 21% 64% 27% 67% 21% 67% 60% 35% 8% - 71% 50% 8% 4%
commissioner
Somewhat election 62 24 36 33 29 28 32 23 28 12 - 16 23 18 5
office or 12% 13% 12% 14% 11% 14% 11% 7% 22% 23% - 7% 21% 23% 7%
commissioner
Unsure/DK/Refused 84 35 43 39 30 36 33 51 16 11 1 38 9 14 23

16% 19% 14% 17% 11% 19% 12% 16% 12% 22% 11% 15% 8% 18% 29%
Somewhat another 58 36 20 39 18 36 19 23 23 8 2 8 18 19 12
registered voter 11% 19% 6% 17% 7% 19% 7% 7% 18% 15% 20% 3% 17% 25% 15%
Strongly another 70 54 12 55 11 51 12 29 17 16 8 9 4 22 36
registered voter 14% 29% 4% 24% 4% 27% 4% 9% 13% 32% 69% 4% 4% 27% 45%
<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
12. Do you support or oppose vote by mail ballots being required to submit a copy of a valid photo ID?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S 145 185 -3 -37 63 76 -3 4 190 -71 143 -1
28% 65% -3% -26% 56% 34% -3% 6% 75% -40% 31% -2%

TOTAL SUPPORT 323 230 41 52 86 147 55 29 219 51 295 21
63% 81% 46% 36% 76% 66% 46% 52% 86% 29% 64% 49%

TOTAL OPPOSE 178 45 44 89 23 71 58 26 29 122 152 22
35% 16% 50% 62% 20% 32% 49% 45% 12% 69% 33% 51%

Strongly Support 244 187 26 31 75 103 41 19 181 30 220 17
47% 66% 30% 22% 66% 47% 34% 34% 71% 17% 48% 38%

Somewhat Support 79 43 15 21 11 44 14 10 38 21 74 5
15% 15% 17% 15% 10% 20% 12% 17% 15% 12% 16% 11%

Unsure/DK/Refused 15 9 3 3 4 3 6 2 5 4 13 -
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% -

Somewhat Oppose 61 15 21 24 11 18 26 6 10 44 57 2
12% 5% 24% 17% 10% 8% 22% 11% 4% 25% 12% 6%

Strongly Oppose 117 30 22 65 12 53 33 20 19 78 95 20
23% 11% 26% 45% 10% 24% 27% 34% 8% 44% 21% 45%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
12. Do you support or oppose vote by mail ballots being required to submit a copy of a valid photo ID?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S 145 4 22 36 38 29 14 100 44 80 59 -1 59 41 3 39
28% 4% 24% 42% 43% 37% 24% 41% 16% 36% 33% -1% 38% 51% 3% 27%

TOTAL SUPPORT 323 49 56 62 62 52 34 168 155 148 118 39 106 59 61 88
63% 50% 61% 70% 71% 67% 59% 69% 57% 67% 65% 48% 68% 75% 50% 62%

TOTAL OPPOSE 178 45 34 25 24 24 20 68 110 68 59 40 47 19 58 49
35% 46% 37% 29% 28% 31% 35% 28% 40% 31% 33% 48% 30% 23% 47% 35%

Strongly Support 244 33 38 45 52 43 26 128 116 120 84 27 76 49 40 71
47% 33% 41% 52% 59% 55% 45% 53% 42% 54% 46% 32% 49% 62% 33% 50%

Somewhat Support 79 16 18 16 10 10 8 40 39 27 34 13 30 10 21 17
15% 17% 19% 19% 11% 12% 14% 17% 14% 12% 19% 15% 19% 13% 17% 12%

Unsure/DK/Refused 15 4 3 1 1 2 3 6 8 7 3 3 4 1 3 5
3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4%

Somewhat Oppose 61 22 12 6 8 6 5 25 36 19 18 18 19 4 20 15
12% 22% 13% 7% 10% 8% 8% 10% 13% 9% 10% 22% 12% 5% 16% 11%

Strongly Oppose 117 24 22 19 16 18 15 43 75 49 42 22 27 14 38 34
23% 24% 24% 22% 18% 23% 27% 18% 27% 22% 23% 26% 18% 18% 31% 24%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
12. Do you support or oppose vote by mail ballots being required to submit a copy of a valid photo ID?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S 145 60 54 3 25 38 27 80 10 56 25 28 25 104 41
28% 28% 22% 50% 59% 22% 16% 45% 40% 38% 17% 28% 25% 30% 24%

TOTAL SUPPORT 323 134 148 9 32 102 98 123 18 102 80 64 60 220 103
63% 62% 60% 70% 17% 60% 58% 70% 68% 68% 56% 64% 60% 64% 60%

TOTAL OPPOSE 178 75 94 2 8 64 71 43 7 46 55 36 35 117 61
35% 34% 38% 20% 18% 38% 42% 25% 28% 31% 39% 36% 35% 34% 36%

Strongly Support 244 105 107 7 25 75 70 98 14 68 68 52 43 165 79
47% 48% 44% 52% 59% 44% 41% 56% 53% 45% 48% 52% 43% 48% 46%

Somewhat Support 79 29 40 2 8 27 28 25 4 34 12 12 17 56 24
15% 13% 16% 17% 19% 16% 16% 14% 15% 23% 9% 12% 17% 16% 14%

Unsure/DK/Refused 15 8 3 1 2 4 1 10 1 2 6 1 5 8 6
3% 4% 1% 10% 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1% 5% 1% 5% 2% 4%

Somewhat Oppose 61 29 30 * 1 24 25 12 1 11 19 18 12 43 18
12% 13% 12% 4% 3% 14% 15% 7% 6% 7% 13% 18% 12% 13% 10%

Strongly Oppose 117 46 63 2 6 40 46 32 6 35 36 18 23 73 44
23% 21% 26% 16% 15% 24% 27% 18% 22% 23% 26% 18% 23% 21% 26%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
12. Do you support or oppose vote by mail ballots being required to submit a copy of a valid photo ID?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S 145 136 9 139 6 63 70 228 -89 189 -34 234 -89 -24 179 -25 163 203 -47
28% 28% 43% 28% 97% 22% 39% 69% -65% 43% -55% 63% -67% -11% 69% -11% 62% 67% -37%

TOTAL SUPPORT 323 307 16 315 6 172 124 274 24 306 14 297 22 99 215 99 208 249 39
63% 62% 72% 62% 98% 60% 69% 83% 17% 70% 22% 80% 16% 44% 83% 44% 79% 82% 30%

TOTAL OPPOSE 178 172 6 176 * 109 54 45 112 117 48 64 111 122 36 123 45 47 86
35% 35% 28% 35% 2% 38% 30% 14% 82% 27% 77% 17% 83% 54% 14% 55% 17% 15% 67%

Strongly Support 244 236 7 236 6 132 90 220 10 236 5 233 7 63 175 60 172 204 12
47% 48% 33% 47% 98% 46% 50% 67% 7% 54% 8% 62% 5% 28% 68% 27% 66% 67% 10%

Somewhat Support 79 71 8 79 - 40 34 54 14 70 9 65 15 36 40 38 36 45 27
15% 14% 38% 16% - 14% 19% 16% 10% 16% 14% 17% 11% 16% 15% 17% 14% 15% 21%

Unsure/DK/Refused 15 15 - 15 - 8 2 10 1 13 1 11 1 4 8 3 8 8 3
3% 3% - 3% - 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%

Somewhat Oppose 61 58 3 60 - 35 20 14 36 52 8 29 32 40 10 41 12 16 30
12% 12% 15% 12% - 12% 11% 4% 26% 12% 13% 8% 24% 18% 4% 18% 4% 5% 23%

Strongly Oppose 117 114 3 116 * 74 34 31 76 66 40 34 79 82 26 82 34 30 56
23% 23% 13% 23% 2% 26% 19% 9% 56% 15% 64% 9% 59% 37% 10% 36% 13% 10% 44%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
12. Do you support or oppose vote by mail ballots being required to submit a copy of a valid photo ID?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S 145 323 -178 -41 194 -14 150 -20 166
28% 100% -100% -23% 62% -6% 55% -11% 57%

TOTAL SUPPORT 323 323 - 68 249 106 207 84 226
63% 100% - 38% 80% 46% 76% 44% 17%

TOTAL OPPOSE 178 - 178 108 55 120 56 105 60
35% - 100% 61% 17% 52% 21% 54% 20%

Strongly Support 244 244 - 39 200 65 172 41 194
47% 75% - 22% 64% 28% 63% 21% 66%

Somewhat Support 79 79 - 29 49 40 35 43 32
15% 25% - 16% 16% 18% 13% 22% 11%

Unsure/DK/Refused 15 - - 2 9 4 8 3 7
3% - - 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%

Somewhat Oppose 61 - 61 38 16 39 22 41 17
12% - 34% 21% 5% 17% 8% 21% 6%

Strongly Oppose 117 - 117 70 38 81 35 64 43
23% - 66% 39% 12% 35% 13% 33% 15%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
12. Do you support or oppose vote by mail ballots being required to submit a copy of a valid photo ID?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S 145 -21 165 -9 156 -26 169 146 47 -35 -11 178 73 -41 -65
28% -11% 54% -4% 59% -14% 58% 46% 36% -69% -95% 72% 67% -53% -83%

TOTAL SUPPORT 323 82 232 106 205 82 224 228 86 7 - 210 89 18 7
63% 44% 75% 47% 78% 43% T7% 72% 67% 14% - 85% 81% 22% 8%

TOTAL OPPOSE 178 103 67 115 49 109 56 82 39 42 11 32 15 59 72
35% 55% 22% 51% 19% 57% 19% 26% 30% 83% 95% 13% 14% 75% 91%

Strongly Support 244 47 191 64 169 48 183 195 46 1 - 190 45 6 2
47% 25% 62% 28% 64% 25% 63% 61% 36% 2% - 76% 41% 8% 3%

Somewhat Support 79 35 41 42 36 34 41 33 40 6 - 20 43 12 4
15% 19% 13% 19% 14% 18% 14% 10% 31% 12% - 8% 39% 15% 6%

Unsure/DK/Refused 15 3 9 5 9 1 11 8 4 2 1 6 6 2 1
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% * 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 1%

Somewhat Oppose 61 32 27 37 19 30 28 27 19 14 - 11 8 33 9
12% 17% 9% 16% 7% 16% 9% 9% 15% 28% - 5% 7% 42% 11%

Strongly Oppose 117 71 40 79 30 78 28 54 20 28 11 21 8 26 63
23% 38% 13% 35% 12% 41% 10% 17% 15% 55% 95% 8% 7% 33% 80%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

13. Do you believe or not believe having a voter show their ID to another registered voter who then signs for the mail-in ballot, also known as witness
attestation, is adequate instead of a voter providing a copy of their photo ID in the mail-in envelope?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S -135 -169 6 27 -75 -54 2 -3 -163 64 -129 3
-26% -59% 7% 19% -66% -24% 1% -5% -64% 36% -28% 6%

TOTAL BELIEVE 178 51 47 80 18 80 54 26 40 116 154 22
35% 18% 53% 56% 16% 36% 46% 45% 16% 65% 34% 50%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 313 220 40 53 93 134 53 28 202 52 283 19
61% 77% 46% 37% 82% 60% 44% 50% 80% 29% 62% 44%

Definitely Believe 104 29 25 50 8 46 35 15 17 75 88 15
20% 10% 28% 35% 7% 21% 30% 26% 7% 43% 19% 34%

Somewhat Believe 74 22 22 30 10 34 19 11 22 40 66 7
14% 8% 25% 21% 9% 15% 16% 20% 9% 23% 14% 16%

Unsure/DK/Refused 25 13 1 11 2 8 12 3 12 9 22 2
5% 5% 1% 7% 2% 4% 10% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Somewhat Not Believe 92 52 16 24 33 32 20 7 47 28 84 4
18% 18% 18% 17% 29% 15% 17% 12% 19% 16% 18% 10%

Definitely Not 221 168 25 29 60 102 32 22 155 24 199 15
Believe 43% 59% 28% 20% 53% 46% 27% 38% 61% 14% 43% 35%
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

13. Do you believe or not believe having a voter show their ID to another registered voter who then signs for the mail-in ballot, also known as witness
attestation, is adequate instead of a voter providing a copy of their photo ID in the mail-in envelope?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S -135 -21 -10 -37 -20 -20 -19 -96 -39 -59 -48 -10 -62 -31 -6 -28
-26% -21% -11% -43% -23% -25% -34% -40% -14% -27% -26% -12% -40% -39% -5% -19%

TOTAL BELIEVE 178 36 40 25 31 28 16 69 109 75 64 35 45 23 55 53
35% 37% 43% 28% 36% 36% 28% 28% 40% 34% 36% 43% 29% 28% 45% 37%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 313 57 50 62 51 47 36 165 148 134 112 45 107 54 62 81
61% 58% 54% 71% 59% 61% 63% 68% 54% 60% 62% 54% 68% 68% 51% 56%

Definitely Believe 104 21 24 9 18 19 9 42 62 47 34 20 26 14 28 33
20% 21% 26% 11% 21% 25% 17% 17% 23% 21% 19% 25% 17% 18% 23% 23%

Somewhat Believe 74 15 15 15 13 8 7 27 47 28 31 15 18 8 27 19
14% 15% 17% 18% 15% 11% 12% 11% 17% 13% 17% 18% 12% 11% 22% 14%

Unsure/DK/Refused 25 6 4 1 5 2 5 8 17 12 4 3 5 3 5 9
5% 6% 4% 1% 6% 3% 9% 3% 6% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7%

Somewhat Not Believe 92 18 20 17 10 7 17 35 56 34 37 14 24 10 31 24
18% 19% 22% 19% 12% 9% 30% 15% 21% 15% 20% 17% 15% 13% 25% 17%

Definitely Not 221 38 30 46 41 40 19 130 91 100 75 31 83 44 31 56
Believe 43% 39% 32% 52% 47% 52% 33% 54% 33% 45% 42% 37% 53% 55% 25% 39%
<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

13. Do you believe or not believe having a voter show their ID to another registered voter who then signs for the mail-in ballot, also known as witness
attestation, is adequate instead of a voter providing a copy of their photo ID in the mail-in envelope?

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S -135 -79 -26 -8 -22 -41 -11 -83 -9 -28 -37 -45 -16 -78 -57
-26% -36% -11% -64% -52% -24% -7% -47% -34% -19% -26% -45% -16% -23% -33%

TOTAL BELIEVE 178 64 104 2 9 59 75 44 8 59 49 24 39 127 51
35% 30% 42% 13% 21% 35% 44% 25% 32% 39% 35% 24% 39% 37% 30%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 313 143 130 10 30 100 87 126 17 87 86 69 55 205 108
61% 66% 53% 77% 73% 59% 51% 72% 66% 58% 61% 69% 55% 59% 64%

Definitely Believe 104 33 67 2 3 34 46 25 4 28 38 15 20 70 34
20% 15% 27% 13% 8% 20% 27% 14% 15% 19% 27% 15% 20% 20% 20%

Somewhat Believe 74 32 37 - 5 25 30 19 4 30 11 9 19 56 17
14% 15% 15% - 13% 15% 18% 11% 17% 20% 8% 9% 19% 16% 10%

Unsure/DK/Refused 25 10 11 1 3 11 8 6 1 4 6 8 7 14 11
5% 5% 4% 10% 6% 6% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6%

Somewhat Not Believe 92 42 38 5 7 23 27 42 5 24 29 16 17 51 40
18% 19% 15% 41% 16% 14% 16% 24% 21% 16% 21% 16% 17% 15% 24%

Definitely Not 221 101 92 4 24 77 59 85 12 63 57 53 37 153 68
Believe 43% 46% 38% 36% 57% 45% 35% 48% 45% 42% 40% 53% 37% 44% 40%
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

13. Do you believe or not believe having a voter show their ID to another registered voter who then signs for the mail-in ballot, also known as witness
attestation, is adequate instead of a voter providing a copy of their photo ID in the mail-in envelope?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S -135 -126 -9 -133 -1 -59 -49 -197 71 -169 28 -189 58 41 -173 45 -168 -181 75
-26% -25% -41% -26% -10% -20% -27% -60% 51% -39% 46% -51% 43% 18% -67% 20% -64% -60% 58%

TOTAL BELIEVE 178 173 6 174 3 110 61 58 100 124 44 84 91 128 39 131 43 55 99
35% 35% 25% 34% 45% 38% 34% 18% 73% 28% 71% 23% 68% 57% 15% 58% 17% 18% 78%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 313 298 15 307 4 169 111 256 29 293 16 273 33 87 212 85 211 237 25
61% 60% 66% 61% 55% 58% 62% 78% 21% 67% 25% 73% 25% 39% 82% 38% 81% 78% 19%

Definitely Believe 104 104 * 101 3 65 37 32 67 64 32 39 63 84 11 82 20 29 63
20% 21% 2% 20% 45% 23% 21% 10% 49% 15% 51% 11% 47% 38% 4% 37% 8% 9% 49%

Somewhat Believe 74 69 5 73 - 45 24 27 33 60 12 45 28 43 28 48 23 27 36
14% 14% 23% 14% - 15% 13% 8% 24% 14% 20% 12% 21% 19% 11% 21% 9% 9% 28%

Unsure/DK/Refused 25 22 2 24 - 11 8 15 8 19 2 15 10 10 8 9 7 11 4
5% 5% 8% 5% - 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%

Somewhat Not Believe 92 83 9 90 1 42 34 67 12 81 10 72 18 27 56 38 45 58 14
18% 17% 41% 18% 17% 15% 19% 20% 9% 18% 16% 19% 13% 12% 22% 17% 17% 19% 11%

Definitely Not 221 216 6 218 3 127 77 189 18 213 6 201 15 59 156 47 166 179 10
Believe 43% 44% 26% 43% 38% 44% 43% 57% 13% 49% 9% 54% 11% 26% 60% 21% 63% 59% 8%
<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 70



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

13. Do you believe or not believe having a voter show their ID to another registered voter who then signs for the mail-in ballot, also known as witness
attestation, is adequate instead of a voter providing a copy of their photo ID in the mail-in envelope?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S -135 -181 54 178 -313 31 -161 25 -166
-26% -56% 30% 100% -100% 13% -59% 13% -57%

TOTAL BELIEVE 178 68 108 178 - 123 51 104 58
35% 21% 61% 100% - 54% 19% 54% 20%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 313 249 55 - 313 92 212 79 224
61% 77% 31% - 100% 40% 78% 41% 76%

Definitely Believe 104 27 76 104 - 92 12 59 33
20% 8% 43% 59% - 40% 4% 31% 11%

Somewhat Believe 74 40 33 74 - 31 39 45 25
14% 12% 18% 41% - 14% 14% 23% 8%

Unsure/DK/Refused 25 6 15 - - 15 8 9 11
5% 2% 9% - - 6% 3% 5% 4%

Somewhat Not Believe 92 60 25 - 92 32 56 39 49
18% 19% 14% - 29% 14% 21% 20% 17%

Definitely Not 221 189 29 - 221 60 156 41 175
Believe 43% 58% 16% - 71% 26% 58% 21% 60%
<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

13. Do you believe or not believe having a voter show their ID to another registered voter who then signs for the mail-in ballot, also known as witness
attestation, is adequate instead of a voter providing a copy of their photo ID in the mail-in envelope?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S -135 30 -165 29 -157 47 -181 -144 -22 21 10 -166 -36 29 38
-26% 16% -54% 13% -60% 25% -62% -45% -17% 41% 88% -67% -33% 37% 48%

TOTAL BELIEVE 178 103 67 121 49 115 49 81 51 33 10 36 35 51 55
35% 55% 22% 53% 19% 60% 17% 25% 40% 65% 90% 15% 32% 65% 70%

TOTAL NOT BELIEVE 313 73 232 92 206 68 230 225 73 12 * 203 72 22 17
61% 39% 75% 40% 78% 35% 79% 71% 56% 24% 2% 81% 65% 27% 22%

Definitely Believe 104 68 32 74 23 73 22 49 24 19 9 17 11 29 47
20% 36% 10% 33% 9% 38% 8% 15% 19% 37% T7% 7% 10% 37% 59%

Somewhat Believe 74 35 35 47 26 42 27 32 26 14 1 19 24 21 9
14% 19% 11% 21% 10% 22% 9% 10% 21% 28% 12% 8% 22% 27% 11%

Unsure/DK/Refused 25 13 9 14 9 9 12 12 5 6 1 10 3 6 7
5% 7% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 11% 9% 4% 2% 8% 8%

Somewhat Not Believe 92 31 58 31 53 27 62 54 28 10 * 36 33 14 9
18% 16% 19% 14% 20% 14% 21% 17% 22% 19% 2% 15% 30% 17% 12%

Definitely Not 221 42 174 61 153 41 168 171 45 3 - 166 39 8 8
Believe 43% 23% 57% 27% 58% 21% 58% 54% 35% 6% - 67% 35% 10% 10%
<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

14. Do you support or oppose allowing expired IDs to fulfill the photo ID requirement?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S -41 -93 6 45 -45 -28 32 5 -101 63 -38 *
-8% -33% 7% 32% -39% -12% 27% 8% -40% 35% -8% 1%

TOTAL SUPPORT 230 92 45 93 32 96 74 29 74 116 204 22
45% 32% 52% 65% 28% 43% 62% 51% 29% 66% 45% 49%

TOTAL OPPOSE 271 184 39 48 77 123 42 25 175 54 242 21
53% 65% 45% 33% 67% 56% 35% 43% 69% 30% 53% 48%

Strongly Support 128 33 26 69 21 41 49 16 20 90 113 14
25% 11% 30% 48% 19% 18% 42% 29% 8% 51% 25% 31%

Somewhat Support 102 59 19 24 10 55 24 13 54 26 92 8
20% 21% 22% 17% 9% 25% 21% 22% 21% 15% 20% 18%

Unsure/DK/Refused 14 8 3 3 5 3 3 3 4 7 12 1
3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2%

Somewhat Oppose 55 37 9 10 6 27 13 7 29 11 53 *
11% 13% 10% 7% 6% 12% 11% 13% 12% 6% 12% *

Strongly Oppose 216 148 30 38 70 96 29 17 146 42 190 21
42% 52% 34% 27% 62% 43% 24% 30% 58% 24% 41% 48%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

14. Do you support or oppose allowing expired IDs to fulfill the photo ID requirement?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S -41 16 4 -3 -25 -12 -18 -25 -17 -56 1 3 5 -27 12 -29
-8% 16% 4% -3% -29% -15% -32% -10% -6% -25% 1% 3% 3% -34% 10% -20%

TOTAL SUPPORT 230 56 48 41 30 32 17 106 124 79 90 41 79 26 67 53
45% 57% 52% 47% 35% 41% 30% 44% 45% 36% 50% 50% 50% 33% 55% 37%

TOTAL OPPOSE 271 40 44 44 56 44 35 131 141 135 88 39 73 53 55 82
53% 41% 48% 50% 64% 56% 61% 54% 51% 61% 49% 47% 47% 66% 45% 57%

Strongly Support 128 27 32 23 13 17 13 56 72 43 55 27 43 13 39 30
25% 28% 34% 26% 15% 22% 23% 23% 26% 19% 30% 33% 27% 16% 32% 21%

Somewhat Support 102 28 17 18 17 15 4 50 52 36 35 14 36 13 28 23
20% 29% 18% 21% 20% 19% 7% 21% 19% 16% 19% 17% 23% 16% 23% 16%

Unsure/DK/Refused 14 2 - 2 1 2 5 6 9 9 2 2 5 1 - 8
3% 3% - 3% 2% 3% 9% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% - 5%

Somewhat Oppose 55 10 13 9 9 4 4 28 28 17 23 10 17 7 16 10
11% 11% 14% 11% 10% 5% 7% 11% 10% 8% 13% 12% 11% 9% 14% 7%

Strongly Oppose 216 29 31 35 47 40 31 103 113 118 66 28 57 45 39 72
42% 30% 34% 39% 54% 51% 55% 42% 41% 53% 36% 35% 36% 57% 32% 51%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

14. Do you support or oppose allowing expired IDs to fulfill the photo ID requirement?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S -41 -37 13 * -18 -4 17 -54 -2 * -9 -28 -2 -21 -20
-8% -17% 5% 3% -42% -2% 10% -31% -9% * -6% -28% -2% -6% -12%

TOTAL SUPPORT 230 88 124 3 11 80 91 59 12 72 64 35 48 161 69
45% 40% 51% 52% 27% 47% 54% 34% 46% 48% 45% 35% 48% 47% 41%

TOTAL OPPOSE 271 125 111 6 29 84 73 114 14 73 73 63 49 182 920
53% 58% 46% 48% 69% 50% 43% 65% 54% 49% 51% 63% 49% 53% 53%

Strongly Support 128 53 68 3 4 47 53 28 4 28 45 21 31 93 35
25% 24% 28% 22% 10% 28% 31% 16% 16% 19% 32% 21% 31% 27% 21%

Somewhat Support 102 35 56 4 7 33 38 31 8 45 19 14 17 68 34
20% 16% 23% 30% 17% 19% 23% 18% 29% 30% 14% 14% 17% 20% 20%

Unsure/DK/Refused 14 4 9 - 2 6 6 3 * 4 5 2 3 3 11
3% 2% 4% - 4% 3% 3% 2% * 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 7%

Somewhat Oppose 55 22 25 1 8 21 15 19 4 22 11 7 12 44 11
11% 10% 10% 7% 19% 12% 9% 11% 15% 15% 8% 7% 12% 13% 6%

Strongly Oppose 216 103 86 5 21 63 58 94 10 50 62 56 37 137 79
42% 48% 35% 42% 50% 37% 34% 54% 40% 34% 445 56% 37% 40% 46%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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TOTAL

DIFFERENCE D/S

TOTAL SUPPORT

TOTAL OPPOSE

Strongly Support

Somewhat Support

Unsure/DK/Refused

Somewhat Oppose

Strongly Oppose

<<Sigma>>

CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
14. Do you support or oppose allowing expired IDs to fulfill the photo ID requirement?
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER
516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%
-41 -53 11 -37 -2 -26 -4 -124 84 -86 35 -111 69 91 -134 92 -132 -87 65
-8% -11% 51% -7% -33% -9% -2% -38% 61% -20% 56% -30% 51% 40% -51% 41% -51% -29% 51%
230 214 16 228 2 128 86 99 108 170 48 127 98 154 60 156 61 106 96
45% 43% 73% 45% 34% 44% 48% 30% 79% 39% 78% 34% 74% 69% 23% 69% 24% 35% 75%
271 266 5 264 4 153 90 223 24 256 13 238 29 63 193 64 194 194 31
53% 54% 22% 52% 66% 53% 50% 68% 18% 59% 21% 64% 22% 28% 74% 28% 74% 64% 24%
128 124 3 125 2 82 40 34 84 75 41 46 79 103 18 106 18 41 69
25% 25% 15% 25% 34% 28% 22% 10% 61% 17% 65% 12% 59% 46% 7% 47% 7% 14% 54%
102 90 13 102 - 45 47 66 24 95 8 81 20 51 41 50 44 65 27
20% 18% 58% 20% - 16% 26% 20% 17% 22% 12% 22% 15% 23% 16% 22% 17% 21% 21%
14 13 1 13 - 8 3 6 5 11 1 7 6 7 6 5 6 4 2
3% 3% 4% 3% - 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%

55 54 1 54 1 26 28 41 7 53 2 47 8 15 38 20 34 39 8
11% 11% 6% 11% 11% 9% 15% 12% 5% 12% 3% 13% 6% 7% 15% 9% 13% 13% 6%
216 212 4 211 4 128 63 182 17 202 11 191 21 49 156 44 160 154 23
42% 43% 17% 42% 55% 44% 35% 55% 13% 46% 18% 51% 16% 22% 60% 20% 61% 51% 18%
516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

14. Do you support or oppose allowing expired IDs to fulfill the photo ID requirement?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S -41 -101 64 72 -120 230 -271 72 -114
-8% -31% 36% 41% -38% 100% -100% 38% -39%

TOTAL SUPPORT 230 106 120 123 92 230 - 129 87
45% 33% 67% 69% 29% 100% - 67% 30%

TOTAL OPPOSE 271 207 56 51 212 - 271 56 201
53% 64% 32% 29% 68% - 100% 29% 69%

Strongly Support 128 34 93 91 31 128 - 81 35
25% 10% 52% 51% 10% 56% - 42% 12%

Somewhat Support 102 72 27 32 61 102 - 48 52
20% 22% 15% 18% 20% 44% - 25% 18%

Unsure/DK/Refused 14 11 2 4 8 - - 7 5
3% 3% 1% 2% 3% - - 4% 2%

Somewhat Oppose 55 40 14 13 40 - 55 20 31
11% 12% 8% 8% 13% - 20% 11% 11%

Strongly Oppose 216 167 43 38 172 - 216 36 170
42% 52% 24% 21% 55% - 80% 19% 58%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

14. Do you support or oppose allowing expired IDs to fulfill the photo ID requirement?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S -41 65 -106 85 -122 83 -122 -100 12 33 12 -135 -4 48 50
-8% 35% -35% 38% -47% 44% -42% -32% 9% 65% 100% -54% -4% 62% 63%

TOTAL SUPPORT 230 124 97 152 67 135 81 104 70 40 12 53 52 62 63
45% 66% 32% 67% 26% 70% 28% 33% 54% 79% 100% 21% 48% 78% 79%

TOTAL OPPOSE 271 59 204 67 190 51 203 205 58 7 - 189 57 13 13
53% 32% 66% 30% 72% 27% 70% 64% 45% 13% - 76% 51% 17% 16%

Strongly Support 128 84 38 87 32 88 30 47 34 31 11 20 16 38 54
25% 45% 12% 38% 12% 46% 10% 15% 26% 62% 95% 8% 15% 49% 68%

Somewhat Support 102 40 60 65 35 46 52 57 36 9 1 34 36 23 9
20% 21% 19% 29% 13% 24% 18% 18% 28% 17% 5% 14% 33% 30% 11%

Unsure/DK/Refused 14 4 7 7 6 5 6 9 1 4 - 7 1 4 3
3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 8% - 3% 1% 5% 4%

Somewhat Oppose 55 16 37 20 34 13 37 31 22 3 - 26 22 6 2
11% 9% 12% 9% 13% 7% 13% 10% 17% 5% - 11% 20% 8% 2%

Strongly Oppose 216 43 167 47 155 39 166 174 36 4 - 162 35 7 11
42% 23% 54% 21% 59% 20% 57% 55% 28% 8% - 65% 32% 9% 15%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

15. If a person fails to present a photo ID at their polling location, do you support or oppose them filling out a provisional ballot that may or may not be
counted later depending on if the election outcome is close?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S -101 -142 7 35 -58 -56 11 9 -144 63 -88 -5
-20% -50% 8% 24% -51% -25% 9% 15% -57% 36% -19% -12%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 65 45 82 24 78 59 31 49 113 173 17
37% 23% 51% 57% 21% 35% 50% 55% 19% 64% 38% 38%

TOTAL OPPOSE 293 207 38 48 82 134 49 23 193 50 261 22
57% 73% 43% 33% 72% 60% 41% 40% 76% 28% 57% 50%

Strongly Support 115 29 20 66 6 42 47 19 17 77 102 11
22% 10% 23% 45% 6% 19% 40% 33% 7% 43% 22% 25%

Somewhat Support 78 36 25 17 18 35 12 13 31 36 71 6
15% 13% 29% 12% 15% 16% 10% 22% 12% 20% 15% 13%

Unsure/DK/Refused 31 12 5 14 7 10 11 3 12 15 24 5
6% 4% 5% 10% 7% 4% 9% 5% 5% 8% 5% 12%

Somewhat Oppose 64 45 5 13 19 27 10 7 35 17 59 3
12% 16% 6% 9% 17% 12% 8% 13% 14% 9% 13% 6%

Strongly Oppose 229 162 33 35 63 107 39 15 158 33 202 19
44% 57% 37% 24% 55% 48% 33% 27% 62% 19% 44% 44%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

15. If a person fails to present a photo ID at their polling location, do you support or oppose them filling out a provisional ballot that may or may not be
counted later depending on if the election outcome is close?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S -101 12 -5 -29 -36 -21 -18 -66 -35 -75 -34 3 -19 -47 -4 -29
-20% 12% -5% -33% -41% -27% -32% -27% -13% -34% -19% 4% -12% -59% -3% -20%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 53 42 29 23 25 16 86 106 64 71 41 69 14 55 49
37% 54% 45% 33% 27% 32% 27% 35% 39% 29% 39% 50% 44% 18% 45% 35%

TOTAL OPPOSE 293 41 46 58 60 46 34 151 142 139 104 38 87 61 58 78
57% 42% 50% 66% 68% 59% 59% 62% 52% 63% 58% 46% 56% 77% 48% 55%

Strongly Support 115 36 24 10 18 15 10 58 57 43 34 30 48 9 22 34
22% 36% 26% 11% 20% 20% 18% 24% 21% 19% 19% 37% 31% 12% 18% 24%

Somewhat Support 78 17 18 19 6 10 6 28 50 21 36 11 21 5 33 16
15% 18% 19% 21% 7% 12% 10% 11% 18% 9% 20% 13% 13% 7% 27% 11%

Unsure/DK/Refused 31 3 5 1 5 7 7 5 25 19 6 3 1 4 8 15
6% 3% 5% 1% 5% 9% 13% 2% 9% 9% 3% 4% * 5% 7% 11%

Somewhat Oppose 64 11 17 14 9 7 6 36 28 22 30 11 26 9 15 13
12% 11% 18% 16% 10% 9% 10% 15% 10% 10% 17% 13% 17% 11% 12% 9%

Strongly Oppose 229 31 30 44 51 39 28 116 114 117 74 27 61 52 44 65
44% 31% 32% 51% 58% 50% 49% 48% 42% 53% 41% 33% 39% 66% 36% 45%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

15. If a person fails to present a photo ID at their polling location, do you support or oppose them filling out a provisional ballot that may or may not be
counted later depending on if the election outcome is close?

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 41 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S -101 -50 -20 -9 -21 -33 1 -69 -5 -19 -34 -16 -26 -58 -43
-20% -23% -8% -74% -51% -19% 1% -39% -20% -13% -24% -16% -26% -17% -25%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 77 105 2 9 65 80 48 9 61 48 39 34 138 54
37% 36% 43% 12% 21% 38% 47% 27% 36% 41% 34% 39% 34% 40% 32%

TOTAL OPPOSE 293 127 125 11 30 98 78 117 15 80 82 55 60 196 97
57% 58% 51% 87% 72% 57% 46% 66% 57% 54% 58% 56% 60% 57% 57%

Strongly Support 115 52 60 1 3 41 48 26 5 32 31 22 25 84 30
22% 24% 24% 5% 6% 24% 28% 15% 18% 21% 22% 22% 25% 24% 18%

Somewhat Support 78 26 45 1 6 24 31 22 5 29 17 17 9 54 24
15% 12% 19% 7% 14% 14% 19% 13% 18% 20% 12% 17% 9% 16% 14%

Unsure/DK/Refused 31 13 14 * 3 8 12 11 2 8 10 5 6 12 19
6% 6% 6% 1% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 3% 11%

Somewhat Oppose 64 30 23 4 6 26 9 29 3 26 12 9 13 47 16
12% 14% 9% 31% 15% 15% 5% 16% 11% 17% 9% 9% 13% 14% 10%

Strongly Oppose 229 97 102 7 24 72 69 88 12 54 70 46 47 148 81
44% 44% 42% 55% 57% 42% 41% 50% 45% 36% 50% 46% 47% 43% 47%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

15. If a person fails to present a photo ID at their polling location, do you support or oppose them filling out a provisional ballot that may or may not be
counted later depending on if the election outcome is close?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S -101 -105 5 -92 -7 -79 -20 -178 68 -135 31 -154 58 45 -147 72 -178 -140 42
-20% -21% 22% -18% -100% -27% -11% -54% 50% -31% 50% -41% 44% 20% -57% 32% -68% -46% 33%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 179 13 192 - 95 77 69 97 140 45 102 89 126 51 140 36 76 79
37% 36% 60% 38% - 33% 43% 21% 71% 32% 72% 27% 67% 56% 20% 62% 14% 25% 62%

TOTAL OPPOSE 293 284 8 284 7 175 97 247 29 275 14 256 31 81 199 68 214 217 38
57% 58% 38% 56% 100% 60% 54% 75% 21% 63% 22% 69% 23% 36% 76% 30% 82% 71% 29%

Strongly Support 115 107 8 115 - 64 45 22 79 76 32 45 68 86 22 96 15 37 58
22% 22% 35% 23% - 22% 25% 7% 58% 17% 52% 12% 51% 38% 9% 43% 6% 12% 46%

Somewhat Support 78 72 5 77 - 31 32 47 18 64 13 56 21 40 29 44 21 39 21
15% 15% 25% 15% - 11% 18% 14% 13% 15% 21% 15% 16% 18% 11% 20% 8% 13% 16%

Unsure/DK/Refused 31 30 1 30 - 19 6 13 11 22 3 15 13 17 10 17 11 10 11
6% 6% 3% 6% - 6% 3% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 10% 8% 4% 8% 4% 3% 9%

Somewhat Oppose 64 60 4 57 5 40 19 54 8 59 5 52 9 25 38 18 43 51 11
12% 12% 17% 11% 82% 14% 11% 16% 6% 14% 7% 14% 7% 11% 15% 8% 17% 17% 8%

Strongly Oppose 229 224 5 227 1 135 78 194 21 216 9 203 22 56 160 50 171 166 27
44% 45% 21% 45% 18% 47% 43% 59% 15% 49% 15% 55% 16% 25% 62% 22% 65% 55% 21%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

15. If a person fails to present a photo ID at their polling location, do you support or oppose them filling out a provisional ballot that may or may not be
counted later depending on if the election outcome is close?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S -101 -142 45 46 -144 42 -145 192 -293
-20% -44% 25% 26% -46% 18% -53% 100% -100%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 84 105 104 79 129 56 192 -
37% 26% 59% 58% 25% 56% 21% 100% -

TOTAL OPPOSE 293 226 60 58 224 87 201 - 293
57% 70% 34% 33% 71% 38% 74% - 100%

Strongly Support 115 32 81 78 31 89 21 115 -
22% 10% 45% 44% 10% 39% 8% 60% -

Somewhat Support 78 52 24 27 48 40 35 78 -
15% 16% 13% 15% 15% 17% 13% 40% -

Unsure/DK/Refused 31 13 14 16 10 15 14 - -
6% 4% 8% 9% 3% 6% 5% - -

Somewhat Oppose 64 58 5 14 49 20 44 - 64
12% 18% 3% 8% 16% 9% 16% - 22%

Strongly Oppose 229 168 55 44 174 67 157 - 229
44% 52% 31% 24% 56% 29% 58% - 78%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

15. If a person fails to present a photo ID at their polling location, do you support or oppose them filling out a provisional ballot that may or may not be
counted later depending on if the election outcome is close?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0
TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%
DIFFERENCE D/S -101 40 -136 39 -133 52 -147 -171 25 34 10 -168 -4 28 43
-20% 22% -44% 17% -51% 27% -51% -54% 19% 67% 86% -68% -3% 35% 54%
TOTAL SUPPORT 192 110 79 127 59 119 67 62 76 41 10 34 51 51 56
37% 58% 26% 56% 22% 62% 23% 20% 59% 80% 86% 14% 46% 65% 71%
TOTAL OPPOSE 293 69 215 88 192 67 214 234 51 7 - 202 54 23 13
57% 37% 70% 39% 73% 35% 73% 73% 39% 13% - 81% 49% 30% 17%
Strongly Support 115 78 33 86 28 86 25 30 37 34 10 12 13 39 50
22% 42% 11% 38% 10% 45% 8% 9% 29% 67% 84% 5% 12% 49% 64%
Somewhat Support 78 31 46 41 31 33 42 32 39 7 * 22 38 12 6
15% 17% 15% 18% 12% 17% 14% 10% 30% 13% 2% 9% 34% 16% 7%
Unsure/DK/Refused 31 9 13 11 12 6 10 22 2 4 2 12 5 4 10
6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 2% 7% 14% 5% 4% 5% 12%
Somewhat Oppose 64 18 45 24 39 17 44 37 26 1 - 28 26 8 1
12% 10% 15% 10% 15% 9% 15% 12% 20% 2% - 11% 24% 10% 1%
Strongly Oppose 229 51 170 65 153 50 169 197 25 6 - 174 28 15 12
44% 27% 55% 29% 58% 26% 58% 62% 19% 11% - 70% 25% 19% 16%
<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

16. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lack of a birth certificate or
other required documents?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S -119 -137 -12 30 -35 -80 2 -2 -139 37 -114 -2
-23% -48% -14% 21% -31% -36% 2% -4% -55% 21% -25% -4%

TOTAL SUPPORT 188 69 37 83 37 68 58 25 52 103 167 18
36% 24% 42% 57% 33% 30% 49% 45% 21% 58% 36% 41%

TOTAL OPPOSE 307 206 48 53 73 148 56 27 191 66 281 20
60% 73% 55% 37% 64% 67% 47% 48% 75% 37% 61% 45%

Strongly Support 99 29 13 57 14 35 37 13 18 66 83 14
19% 10% 15% 40% 13% 16% 31% 22% 7% 37% 18% 32%

Somewhat Support 90 40 24 26 23 33 21 13 35 37 84 4
17% 14% 27% 18% 20% 15% 18% 22% 14% 21% 18% 9%

Unsure/DK/Refused 20 9 3 9 3 6 5 4 10 8 11 6
4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 2% 13%

Somewhat Oppose 95 55 20 20 20 48 20 6 45 32 86 7
18% 19% 22% 14% 17% 22% 17% 11% 18% 18% 19% 16%

Strongly Oppose 212 151 29 32 53 100 36 21 146 34 195 13
41% 53% 33% 23% 47% 45% 30% 38% 58% 19% 43% 30%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

16. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lack of a birth certificate or
other required documents?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S -119 -13 -4 -42 -24 -28 -6 -51 -68 -59 -45 -14 -36 -11 -22 -47
-23% -13% -4% -47% -28% -36% -11% -21% -25% -26% -25% -17% -23% -14% -18% -33%

TOTAL SUPPORT 188 41 41 23 30 24 24 92 96 78 64 33 58 33 47 45
36% 42% 44% 26% 35% 31% 42% 38% 35% 35% 35% 40% 37% 42% 39% 31%

TOTAL OPPOSE 307 54 45 65 55 52 30 143 164 137 109 47 94 45 69 92
60% 55% 48% 74% 62% 67% 52% 59% 60% 61% 61% 57% 60% 56% 57% 64%

Strongly Support 99 20 22 9 18 16 11 48 50 44 31 20 29 19 22 26
19% 21% 24% 10% 21% 20% 19% 20% 18% 20% 17% 24% 19% 23% 18% 18%

Somewhat Support 90 21 19 14 12 8 13 44 46 34 33 13 29 15 25 19
17% 22% 21% 16% 14% 11% 23% 18% 17% 15% 19% 16% 19% 18% 21% 13%

Unsure/DK/Refused 20 2 7 * 3 2 3 7 13 7 7 2 4 2 5 6
4% 3% 7% * 3% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4%

Somewhat Oppose 95 16 19 20 10 19 8 38 57 37 39 14 23 11 31 26
18% 16% 20% 23% 11% 24% 14% 15% 21% 16% 21% 18% 15% 13% 26% 18%

Strongly Oppose 212 38 26 44 45 33 22 106 107 100 71 33 71 34 38 66
41% 39% 28% 51% 51% 43% 38% 44% 39% 45% 39% 39% 45% 43% 31% 46%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

16. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lack of a birth certificate or
other required documents?

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S -119 -46 -45 -8 -20 -10 -28 -81 -9 -40 -16 -40 -15 -78 -41
-23% -21% -18% -60% -49% -6% -16% -46% -33% -27% -11% -41% -15% -23% -24%

TOTAL SUPPORT 188 81 94 2 11 77 66 45 8 52 59 27 42 128 61
36% 37% 39% 20% 26% 45% 39% 25% 32% 35% 42% 27% 42% 37% 36%

TOTAL OPPOSE 307 127 139 10 31 88 94 126 17 92 75 67 57 206 101
60% 58% 57% 80% 74% 52% 55% 72% 65% 61% 53% 67% 57% 60% 60%

Strongly Support 99 44 50 1 4 44 37 17 3 27 32 16 21 68 31
19% 20% 21% 7% 9% 26% 22% 10% 11% 18% 23% 16% 21% 20% 18%

Somewhat Support 90 37 44 2 7 33 29 27 5 25 27 11 21 60 30
17% 17% 18% 13% 17% 20% 17% 15% 21% 17% 19% 11% 21% 17% 17%

Unsure/DK/Refused 20 9 11 - * 5 10 5 1 5 7 6 1 12 8
4% 4% 4% - * 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% 4% 5%

Somewhat Oppose 95 47 38 2 8 28 25 41 7 34 20 16 19 61 34
18% 21% 16% 13% 20% 17% 15% 24% 27% 23% 14% 16% 19% 18% 20%

Strongly Oppose 212 81 101 8 23 59 69 84 10 58 55 52 37 145 68
41% 37% 41% 68% 54% 35% 40% 48% 39% 39% 39% 52% 37% 42% 40%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

16. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lack of a birth certificate or
other required documents?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S -119 -118 -2 -119 2 -32 -70 -177 65 -151 26 -176 54 54 -162 42 -147 -169 59
-23% -24% -8% -23% 24% -11% -39% -54% 47% -35% 42% -47% 41% 24% -62% 19% -56% -56% 46%

TOTAL SUPPORT 188 178 10 184 4 125 51 70 98 135 43 93 90 135 44 128 53 63 920
36% 36% 46% 36% 62% 43% 29% 21% 71% 31% 70% 25% 67% 60% 17% 57% 20% 21% 71%

TOTAL OPPOSE 307 296 12 302 3 157 122 248 33 286 17 269 35 80 206 86 199 232 32
60% 60% 54% 60% 38% 54% 67% 75% 24% 66% 28% 72% 27% 36% 79% 38% 76% 76% 25%

Strongly Support 929 98 - 94 4 74 19 27 67 64 27 38 57 78 16 78 17 28 54
19% 20% - 19% 62% 25% 11% 8% 49% 15% 445 10% 43% 35% 6% 35% 7% 9% 42%

Somewhat Support 90 79 10 90 - 51 32 43 31 72 16 54 33 57 28 50 36 35 36
17% 16% 46% 18% - 18% 18% 13% 22% 16% 26% 15% 25% 25% 11% 22% 14% 11% 28%

Unsure/DK/Refused 20 20 - 19 - 7 7 11 3 15 2 11 8 9 9 11 9 9 6
4% 4% - 4% - 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4%

Somewhat Oppose 95 87 8 93 - 44 42 62 15 87 7 76 18 38 49 37 47 61 14
18% 18% 34% 18% - 15% 23% 19% 11% 20% 11% 20% 13% 17% 19% 16% 18% 20% 11%

Strongly Oppose 212 208 4 209 3 113 80 186 18 200 11 193 18 42 157 49 153 171 18
41% 42% 20% 41% 38% 39% 44% 57% 13% 46% 17% 52% 13% 19% 61% 22% 58% 56% 14%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

16. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lack of a birth certificate or
other required documents?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S -119 -150 36 36 -159 27 -144 31 -146
-23% -46% 20% 20% -51% 12% -53% 16% -50%

TOTAL SUPPORT 188 82 103 103 73 124 59 110 69
36% 25% 58% 58% 23% 54% 22% 57% 24%

TOTAL OPPOSE 307 232 67 67 232 97 204 79 215
60% 72% 38% 37% 74% 42% 75% 41% 73%

Strongly Support 99 29 68 68 23 77 21 58 32
19% 9% 38% 38% 7% 33% 8% 30% 11%

Somewhat Support 90 53 35 34 50 48 39 52 37
17% 16% 20% 19% 16% 21% 14% 27% 13%

Unsure/DK/Refused 20 9 8 9 8 8 8 4 9
4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%

Somewhat Oppose 95 70 25 30 63 33 55 38 53
18% 22% 14% 17% 20% 14% 20% 20% 18%

Strongly Oppose 212 162 43 37 169 64 148 41 162
41% 50% 24% 21% 54% 28% 55% 21% 55%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

16. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lack of a birth certificate or
other required documents?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S -119 188 -307 89 -203 73 -198 -153 -6 27 11 -155 -44 29 50
-23% 100% -100% 39% -77% 38% -68% -48% -5% 52% 92% -62% -40% 37% 63%

TOTAL SUPPORT 188 188 - 155 28 130 44 76 60 37 11 44 31 53 60
36% 100% - 68% 10% 68% 15% 24% 47% 73% 92% 18% 28% 67% 17%

TOTAL OPPOSE 307 - 307 66 230 57 242 229 66 10 - 198 75 24 10
60% - 100% 29% 87% 30% 83% 72% 52% 21% - 80% 68% 31% 13%

Strongly Support 99 99 - 86 9 72 16 42 22 23 8 20 6 27 45
19% 52% - 38% 3% 38% 5% 13% 17% 45% 68% 8% 6% 35% 57%

Somewhat Support 90 90 - 69 19 58 28 34 38 14 3 23 25 26 16
17% 48% - 30% 7% 30% 10% 11% 30% 28% 24% 9% 23% 33% 20%

Unsure/DK/Refused 20 - - 6 5 5 6 13 2 3 1 7 4 1 8
4% - - 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 7% 8% 3% 4% 2% 10%

Somewhat Oppose 95 - 95 30 57 25 66 62 29 3 - 40 38 14 3
18% - 31% 13% 22% 13% 23% 20% 23% 6% - 16% 35% 18% 4%

Strongly Oppose 212 - 212 36 173 32 176 167 37 7 - 158 37 10 7
41% - 69% 16% 66% 17% 60% 52% 29% 14% - 64% 33% 13% 9%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

17. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lost or stolen photo ID?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S -37 -110 19 54 -32 -30 16 14 -123 73 -42 9
-7% -39% 22% 37% -28% -13% 14% 24% -48% 41% -9% 21%

TOTAL SUPPORT 227 84 48 94 36 93 64 34 61 119 199 24
44% 30% 55% 65% 31% 42% 54% 60% 24% 67% 43% 54%

TOTAL OPPOSE 263 194 29 40 67 123 47 21 184 46 241 15
51% 68% 33% 28% 59% 55% 40% 36% 72% 26% 52% 33%

Strongly Support 118 28 28 62 20 38 41 19 18 84 100 15
23% 10% 32% 43% 18% 17% 34% 34% 7% 47% 22% 34%

Somewhat Support 109 56 20 32 16 55 23 15 43 35 98 9
21% 20% 23% 22% 14% 25% 19% 27% 17% 20% 21% 20%

Unsure/DK/Refused 26 6 11 10 11 6 8 2 9 11 20 6
5% 2% 12% 7% 9% 3% 7% 3% 4% 6% 4% 13%

Somewhat Oppose 101 64 11 26 24 49 20 7 58 32 95 4
20% 23% 13% 18% 21% 22% 17% 13% 23% 18% 21% 8%

Strongly Oppose 162 130 17 14 43 73 28 13 125 14 146 11
31% 46% 20% 10% 38% 33% 23% 24% 49% 8% 32% 25%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

17. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lost or stolen photo ID?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S -37 24 3 -14 -19 -14 -16 -24 -13 -50 -9 20 -9 -15 24 -34
-7% 24% 6% -17% -21% -19% -29% -10% -5% -22% -5% 24% -6% -19% 20% -24%

TOTAL SUPPORT 227 58 47 36 32 29 19 105 122 80 83 49 73 29 68 51
44% 59% 50% 41% 37% 37% 33% 43% 44% 36% 46% 59% 46% 37% 56% 36%

TOTAL OPPOSE 263 35 41 50 51 43 35 129 134 130 91 29 82 44 44 85
51% 35% 44% 57% 58% 56% 62% 53% 49% 58% 50% 35% 52% 56% 36% 60%

Strongly Support 118 29 30 13 16 15 10 58 59 41 43 24 40 16 32 25
23% 29% 32% 15% 18% 20% 18% 24% 22% 19% 24% 29% 26% 20% 26% 18%

Somewhat Support 109 29 17 22 16 14 9 47 62 39 39 25 32 13 36 26
21% 30% 18% 26% 18% 18% 16% 19% 23% 17% 22% 30% 21% 16% 30% 18%

Unsure/DK/Refused 26 5 5 2 5 5 3 9 17 12 7 5 2 6 10 6
5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 1% 7% 8% 5%

Somewhat Oppose 101 11 24 20 12 19 10 47 54 42 43 11 34 11 21 31
20% 12% 25% 23% 14% 24% 18% 19% 20% 19% 24% 13% 22% 13% 17% 22%

Strongly Oppose 162 23 17 30 38 25 25 82 80 88 48 18 48 34 23 54
31% 24% 19% 35% 445 32% 445 34% 29% 40% 26% 22% 31% 43% 19% 38%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

17. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lost or stolen photo ID?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S -37 -5 -7 -6 -19 -9 3 -31 5 5 -8 -17 -21 -12 -25
-7% -2% -3% -48% -44% -5% 2% -18% 18% 3% -6% -17% -21% -3% -14%

TOTAL SUPPORT 227 98 114 3 12 77 83 67 15 75 63 35 39 162 64
44% 45% 47% 26% 28% 45% 49% 38% 58% 50% 45% 35% 39% 47% 38%

TOTAL OPPOSE 263 103 121 9 30 86 79 98 10 71 71 52 59 174 89
51% 47% 49% 74% 72% 50% 47% 56% 40% 47% 50% 52% 59% 50% 52%

Strongly Support 118 48 63 2 5 51 44 23 6 35 33 19 24 80 38
23% 22% 26% 13% 12% 30% 26% 13% 23% 24% 23% 19% 24% 23% 22%

Somewhat Support 109 49 51 2 7 26 39 43 9 40 30 15 14 82 27
21% 23% 21% 13% 16% 16% 23% 25% 35% 27% 21% 15% 14% 24% 16%

Unsure/DK/Refused 26 17 10 - * 7 8 11 1 3 7 14 2 10 17
5% 8% 4% - * 4% 5% 6% 2% 2% 5% 14% 2% 3% 10%

Somewhat Oppose 101 35 49 4 14 32 34 35 4 26 27 19 26 67 34
20% 16% 20% 28% 33% 19% 20% 20% 15% 17% 19% 19% 26% 19% 20%

Strongly Oppose 162 68 72 6 16 54 45 63 6 45 44 33 34 107 55
31% 31% 29% 46% 39% 32% 27% 36% 25% 30% 31% 33% 33% 31% 32%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

17. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lost or stolen photo ID?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S -37 -45 8 -33 -1 -7 -24 -133 96 =717 31 -108 69 109 -150 98 -132 -111 65
-7% -9% 36% -6% -10% -2% -13% -40% 70% -18% 50% -29% 52% 49% -58% 43% -51% -36% 51%

TOTAL SUPPORT 227 211 15 224 3 136 74 93 114 170 46 123 98 162 51 156 59 94 94
44% 43% 67% 44% 45% 47% 41% 28% 83% 39% 73% 33% 73% 72% 20% 69% 23% 31% 74%

TOTAL OPPOSE 263 256 7 256 4 144 98 226 19 247 15 231 29 53 200 58 192 204 29
51% 52% 32% 51% 55% 50% 54% 69% 14% 57% 23% 62% 22% 24% 77% 26% 73% 67% 23%

Strongly Support 118 116 2 116 2 78 31 31 82 73 36 50 67 101 12 97 15 32 66
23% 24% 8% 23% 34% 27% 17% 9% 60% 17% 57% 13% 50% 45% 5% 43% 6% 10% 52%

Somewhat Support 109 95 13 108 1 58 42 62 32 97 10 73 31 61 38 59 45 62 28
21% 19% 59% 21% 11% 20% 24% 19% 23% 22% 16% 20% 23% 27% 15% 26% 17% 20% 22%

Unsure/DK/Refused 26 26 * 25 - 9 9 11 4 20 2 18 7 10 9 11 10 6 4
5% 5% 1% 5% - 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3%

Somewhat Oppose 101 96 6 101 - 49 48 76 12 89 11 81 20 32 64 33 60 73 16
20% 19% 26% 20% - 17% 27% 23% 9% 20% 17% 22% 15% 14% 25% 14% 23% 24% 12%

Strongly Oppose 162 160 1 156 4 94 50 150 6 157 4 150 9 21 136 26 132 131 14
31% 32% 6% 31% 55% 33% 28% 46% 5% 36% 6% 40% 7% 9% 52% 11% 50% 43% 11%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

17. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lost or stolen photo ID?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S -37 -99 66 72 -114 85 -123 69 -104
-7% -31% 37% 40% -36% 37% -45% 36% -35%

TOTAL SUPPORT 227 106 115 121 92 152 67 127 88
44% 33% 65% 68% 29% 66% 25% 66% 30%

TOTAL OPPOSE 263 205 49 49 206 67 190 59 192
51% 64% 28% 27% 66% 29% 70% 31% 66%

Strongly Support 118 38 79 84 25 89 26 78 32
23% 12% 445 47% 8% 39% 10% 41% 11%

Somewhat Support 109 68 36 37 67 63 41 49 56
21% 21% 20% 21% 21% 27% 15% 26% 19%

Unsure/DK/Refused 26 12 14 9 16 11 15 6 13
5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4%

Somewhat Oppose 101 78 24 26 71 35 60 39 57
20% 24% 13% 14% 23% 15% 22% 20% 20%

Strongly Oppose 162 127 26 23 134 32 129 19 135
31% 39% 14% 13% 43% 14% 48% 10% 46%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

17. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to a lost or stolen photo ID?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S -37 127 -164 227 -263 131 -167 -101 19 32 9 -130 -12 51 55
-7% 68% -53% 100% -100% 68% -57% -32% 15% 63% 76% -52% -11% 65% 69%

TOTAL SUPPORT 227 155 66 227 - 160 56 100 71 41 10 53 47 63 64
44% 82% 21% 100% - 84% 19% 31% 55% 81% 82% 21% 42% 81% 81%

TOTAL OPPOSE 263 28 230 - 263 30 223 201 52 10 1 182 59 12 9
51% 15% 75% - 100% 15% T7% 63% 40% 19% 7% 73% 54% 16% 12%

Strongly Support 118 98 15 118 - 92 22 40 32 32 9 18 12 39 50
23% 52% 5% 52% - 48% 8% 13% 25% 63% 717% 7% 10% 49% 63%

Somewhat Support 109 57 51 109 - 69 35 60 39 10 1 35 35 25 14
21% 30% 17% 48% - 36% 12% 19% 30% 19% 6% 14% 32% 31% 18%

Unsure/DK/Refused 26 6 11 - - 2 11 18 6 - 1 14 4 3 6
5% 3% 4% - - 1% 4% 6% 4% - 11% 6% 4% 4% 7%

Somewhat Oppose 101 12 88 - 101 21 75 65 30 6 1 50 37 11 3
20% 6% 29% - 39% 11% 26% 20% 23% 12% 7% 20% 33% 14% 4%

Strongly Oppose 162 15 142 - 162 8 148 136 22 3 - 132 22 1 6
31% 8% 46% - 61% 4% 51% 43% 17% 7% - 53% 20% 2% 8%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

18. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to another quote reasonable end quote
but unspecified, impediment?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

DIFFERENCE D/S -99 -148 18 31 -49 -54 -2 11 -146 54 -99 7
-19% -52% 20% 21% -43% -24% -1% 20% -58% 31% -22% 16%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 62 50 80 28 77 54 33 47 110 168 22
37% 22% 57% 55% 24% 35% 45% 58% 19% 62% 37% 50%

TOTAL OPPOSE 291 210 32 49 77 131 55 22 193 55 267 15
56% 74% 37% 34% 68% 59% 47% 39% 76% 31% 58% 34%

Strongly Support 91 17 26 48 8 36 28 19 10 68 71 18
18% 6% 30% 33% 7% 16% 24% 33% 4% 39% 15% 42%

Somewhat Support 101 46 24 31 20 41 26 14 38 41 97 4
20% 16% 27% 22% 17% 19% 22% 25% 15% 23% 21% 8%

Unsure/DK/Refused 33 12 5 16 9 13 10 1 13 12 25 7
6% 4% 6% 11% 8% 6% 8% 3% 5% 7% 5% 16%

Somewhat Oppose 102 61 14 28 23 47 22 11 52 34 100 1
20% 22% 15% 19% 20% 21% 19% 19% 20% 19% 22% 3%

Strongly Oppose 189 149 19 21 54 85 33 11 142 21 167 13
37% 52% 21% 15% 48% 38% 28% 20% 56% 12% 36% 30%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

18. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to another quote reasonable end quote
but unspecified, impediment?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

DIFFERENCE D/S -99 * 5 -37 -24 -18 -23 -67 -32 -66 -32 10 -34 -33 2 -33
-19% * 5% -42% -27% -24% -41% -28% -12% -30% -18% 12% -22% -42% 1% -23%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 48 46 24 28 26 14 81 111 68 70 45 59 19 59 49
37% 49% 50% 27% 32% 34% 25% 33% 41% 31% 39% 55% 38% 24% 49% 34%

TOTAL OPPOSE 291 48 41 61 52 44 37 148 143 134 102 35 93 52 58 81
56% 49% 44% 70% 59% 57% 66% 61% 52% 60% 57% 43% 59% 66% 47% 57%

Strongly Support 91 22 23 9 13 15 8 34 57 36 32 20 29 4 24 31
18% 22% 24% 10% 15% 19% 14% 14% 21% 16% 17% 25% 19% 5% 20% 22%

Somewhat Support 101 27 23 15 15 11 6 46 54 33 38 25 30 15 36 17
20% 27% 25% 17% 17% 14% 11% 19% 20% 15% 21% 30% 19% 19% 29% 12%

Unsure/DK/Refused 33 2 6 2 8 7 5 14 19 20 8 2 5 7 5 13
6% 2% 6% 3% 9% 9% 9% 6% 7% 9% 5% 2% 3% 9% 4% 9%

Somewhat Oppose 102 24 15 20 8 16 17 46 56 41 36 17 33 13 27 28
20% 25% 16% 23% 10% 20% 29% 19% 20% 18% 20% 21% 21% 16% 22% 19%

Strongly Oppose 189 24 26 41 43 29 21 101 87 93 67 18 60 40 31 53
37% 24% 28% 47% 49% 37% 37% 42% 32% 42% 37% 22% 38% 50% 26% 37%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

18. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to another quote reasonable end quote
but unspecified, impediment?

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

DIFFERENCE D/S -99 -57 -9 -9 -24 -44 7 -62 -4 -24 -21 -33 -16 -47 -52
-19% -26% -4% -71% -58% -26% 4% -35% -15% -16% -15% -34% -16% -14% -30%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 73 111 2 7 57 84 51 11 57 57 28 40 141 51
37% 33% 45% 15% 16% 34% 49% 29% 41% 38% 40% 28% 40% 41% 30%

TOTAL OPPOSE 291 129 120 11 31 101 76 113 15 81 78 61 57 188 103
56% 60% 49% 85% 74% 60% 45% 64% 56% 54% 55% 61% 57% 54% 60%

Strongly Support 91 32 57 * 2 29 45 17 6 28 27 15 15 62 29
18% 15% 23% * 4% 17% 27% 10% 24% 19% 19% 15% 15% 18% 17%

Somewhat Support 101 41 54 2 5 28 38 34 4 29 30 13 25 79 22
20% 19% 22% 14% 11% 17% 22% 20% 17% 19% 21% 13% 25% 23% 13%

Unsure/DK/Refused 33 15 14 - 4 12 10 12 1 12 7 11 3 16 17
6% 7% 6% - 10% 7% 6% 7% 3% 8% 5% 11% 3% 5% 10%

Somewhat Oppose 102 48 42 3 9 34 23 45 7 27 26 19 23 59 43
20% 22% 17% 28% 21% 20% 13% 26% 27% 18% 18% 19% 23% 17% 25%

Strongly Oppose 189 81 78 7 22 67 54 68 7 54 52 42 34 129 60
37% 37% 32% 57% 53% 39% 32% 39% 29% 36% 37% 42% 34% 37% 35%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

18. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to another quote reasonable end quote
but unspecified, impediment?

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

DIFFERENCE D/S -99 -94 -5 -96 -1 -34 -41 -170 88 -139 29 -163 64 75 -160 71 -159 -157 56
-19% -19% -21% -19% -10% -12% -23% -52% 64% -32% 47% -44% 48% 33% -62% 32% -61% -52% 44%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 183 9 188 3 120 64 70 109 135 45 94 93 142 42 142 43 69 87
37% 37% 39% 37% 45% 41% 36% 21% 80% 31% 71% 25% 70% 63% 16% 63% 16% 23% 68%

TOTAL OPPOSE 291 277 13 285 4 153 105 240 21 274 15 257 29 67 202 71 202 226 31
56% 56% 60% 56% 55% 53% 58% 73% 15% 63% 25% 69% 22% 30% 78% 31% 77% 74% 24%

Strongly Support 91 89 2 88 2 64 22 17 71 48 33 28 59 78 11 76 13 18 51
18% 18% 9% 17% 34% 22% 12% 5% 51% 11% 53% 7% 44% 35% 4% 34% 5% 6% 40%

Somewhat Support 101 94 7 100 1 56 42 54 38 87 12 66 34 64 31 66 30 51 37
20% 19% 30% 20% 11% 19% 23% 16% 28% 20% 19% 18% 26% 29% 12% 29% 11% 17% 29%

Unsure/DK/Refused 33 33 * 32 - 16 11 19 7 27 2 21 11 15 16 13 16 9 9
6% 7% 1% 6% - 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 3% 7%

Somewhat Oppose 102 93 9 101 - 49 36 71 15 96 5 83 18 27 62 37 51 71 15
20% 19% 40% 20% - 17% 20% 21% 11% 22% 8% 22% 14% 12% 24% 16% 20% 23% 12%

Strongly Oppose 189 184 4 183 4 105 69 170 6 178 10 174 11 40 140 34 151 155 17
37% 37% 20% 36% 55% 36% 38% 52% 4% 41% 16% 47% 8% 18% 54% 15% 58% 51% 13%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

18. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to another quote reasonable end quote
but unspecified, impediment?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

DIFFERENCE D/S -99 -142 53 66 -162 54 -152 52 -147
-19% -44% 30% 37% -52% 23% -56% 27% -50%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 82 109 115 68 135 51 119 67
37% 25% 61% 65% 22% 59% 19% 62% 23%

TOTAL OPPOSE 291 224 56 49 230 81 203 67 214
56% 69% 31% 28% 74% 35% 75% 35% 73%

Strongly Support 91 19 72 68 20 75 16 64 23
18% 6% 40% 38% 6% 32% 6% 33% 8%

Somewhat Support 101 63 37 47 48 60 36 55 44
20% 20% 21% 26% 15% 26% 13% 28% 15%

Unsure/DK/Refused 33 16 14 14 15 14 17 7 12
6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4%

Somewhat Oppose 102 72 27 24 71 38 61 35 61
20% 22% 15% 14% 23% 17% 22% 18% 21%

Strongly Oppose 189 152 29 25 159 43 143 31 153
37% 47% 16% 14% 51% 19% 53% 16% 52%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

18. Would you support or oppose exceptions to requiring voters to present valid photographic identification due to another quote reasonable end quote
but unspecified, impediment?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

DIFFERENCE D/S -99 86 -184 104 -193 192 -291 -129 -12 29 10 -151 -28 32 49
-19% 46% -60% 46% -73% 100% -100% -41% -9% 57% 84% -61% -26% 40% 62%

TOTAL SUPPORT 192 130 57 160 30 192 - 83 55 39 10 42 37 52 61
37% 69% 19% 71% 11% 100% - 26% 43% 17% 84% 17% 34% 66% 717%

TOTAL OPPOSE 291 44 242 56 223 - 291 212 67 10 - 193 66 20 12
56% 23% 79% 25% 85% - 100% 67% 52% 20% - 78% 60% 26% 16%

Strongly Support 91 74 16 80 10 91 - 29 25 26 7 11 7 22 51
18% 40% 5% 35% 4% 47% - 9% 19% 51% 60% 4% 6% 28% 64%

Somewhat Support 101 56 42 80 20 101 - 54 31 13 3 31 30 30 10
20% 30% 14% 35% 7% 53% - 17% 24% 26% 24% 12% 27% 38% 13%

Unsure/DK/Refused 33 15 9 10 10 - - 23 6 1 2 14 7 7 6
6% 8% 3% 4% 4% - - 7% 5% 3% 16% 6% 6% 8% 7%

Somewhat Oppose 102 24 76 36 56 - 102 57 37 8 - 43 35 16 8
20% 13% 25% 16% 21% - 35% 18% 29% 16% - 17% 32% 21% 10%

Strongly Oppose 189 20 166 20 167 - 189 155 30 2 - 150 31 4 4
37% 11% 54% 9% 63% - 65% 49% 23% 4% - 60% 28% 5% 6%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

19. Please rate how important voter integrity is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely important and a
rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important voter integrity
is to you as an issue.

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 318 211 44 63 91 142 56 23 192 80 285 23
IMPORTANT 62% 74% 51% 44% 80% 64% 48% 41% 76% 45% 62% 52%
9 30 19 5 6 4 9 13 4 18 5 29 2
6% 7% 6% 4% 4% 4% 11% 8% 7% 3% 6% 4%

8 57 27 10 21 11 33 9 4 26 16 53 4
11% 9% 12% 14% 10% 15% 8% 7% 10% 9% 12% 9%

7 32 12 15 6 3 13 9 7 10 18 28 5
6% 4% 17% 4% 2% 6% 8% 13% 4% 10% 6% 10%

6 9 3 * 6 - 5 3 1 2 4 7 1
2% 1% * 4% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%

5 - SOMEWHAT 16 5 3 8 2 5 6 2 4 11 11 4
IMPORTANT 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 8%
4 7 2 3 2 - 1 2 4 1 5 7 -
1% 1% 3% 1% - * 2% 6% * 3% 1% -

3 15 1 1 13 - 5 7 3 - 12 13 1
3% * 1% 9% - 2% 6% 5% - 7% 3% 1%

2 11 1 4 5 - 3 7 2 - 10 11 -
2% * 5% 4% - 1% 6% 3% - 6% 2% -

1 2 2 - * - - 2 * - 2 2 -
* 1% - * - - 2% 1% - 1% 1% -

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 12 2 3 7 2 4 3 2 - 9 9 3
ALL 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 5% 2% 6%
Don't Know / Refused 6 1 - 6 - 2 - 4 1 4 4 3
1% * - 4% - 1% - 7% * 3% 1% 6%

Mean 8.6 9.3 8.1 7.4 9.4 8.8 7.7 7.6 9.5 7.3 8.6 8.1
Median 10 10 10 8 10 10 9 9 10 8 10 10
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

19. Please rate how important voter integrity is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely important and a
rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important voter integrity
is to you as an issue.

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 318 38 36 63 68 63 40 141 177 171 98 37 79 57 57 114
IMPORTANT 62% 39% 38% 71% 78% 82% 70% 58% 65% T7% 54% 45% 50% 72% 47% 80%
9 30 6 6 4 5 4 5 11 19 15 9 6 6 5 9 10
6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 9% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 8% 7%

8 57 21 18 5 3 4 6 38 19 13 23 12 29 8 14 5
11% 21% 19% 5% 4% 5% 11% 16% 7% 6% 13% 14% 19% 10% 12% 4%

7 32 6 15 7 2 1 - 10 22 3 22 4 7 3 21 -
6% 6% 16% 8% 2% 1% - 4% 8% 1% 12% 5% 5% 3% 17% -

6 9 4 1 3 1 - 1 3 6 1 3 4 3 - 4 1
2% 4% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% - 3% 1%

5 - SOMEWHAT 16 3 4 2 3 * 3 10 5 7 6 * 8 2 1 5
IMPORTANT 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% * 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3%
4 7 3 * 2 - 2 - 5 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 *
1% 3% * 2% - 3% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% *

3 15 8 4 1 - - * 7 8 * 3 8 7 * 8 -
3% 9% 5% 2% - - 1% 3% 3% * 3% 10% 4% * 6% -

2 11 5 1 2 2 - - 8 3 2 3 5 8 - * 2
2% 5% 1% 2% 2% - - 3% 1% 1% 2% 7% 5% - * 1%

1 2 - 2 - - - * 2 * * 2 - 2 - - *
* - 2% - - - 1% 1% * * 1% - 1% - - *

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 12 1 5 * 2 1 2 4 8 5 5 - 2 2 4 3
ALL 2% 1% 5% * 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% - 1% 2% 3% 2%
Don't Know / Refused 6 2 1 - - 2 - 3 4 2 1 2 2 1 1 1
1% 2% 1% - - 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Mean 8.6 7.7 7.6 9.0 9.1 9.5 9.0 8.4 8.7 9.2 8.3 7.8 8.0 9.1 8.1 9.3
Median 10 8 8 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 9 10 10 9 10
<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

19. Please rate how important voter integrity is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely important and a
rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important voter integrity
is to you as an issue.

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 318 130 151 10 28 89 106 123 13 75 94 69 67 196 122
IMPORTANT 62% 60% 62% 79% 66% 53% 62% 70% 49% 50% 67% 70% 67% 57% 72%
9 30 18 11 * 1 14 7 9 1 4 10 6 8 22 9
6% 8% 5% 2% 2% 8% 4% 5% 6% 3% 7% 7% 8% 6% 5%

8 57 25 23 2 7 23 14 20 4 31 8 5 10 47 11
11% 11% 10% 19% 16% 14% 8% 11% 14% 21% 5% 5% 10% 13% 6%

7 32 9 19 - 4 9 13 10 4 13 7 3 4 26 6
6% 4% 8% - 10% 5% 8% 5% 16% 9% 5% 3% 4% 8% 4%

6 9 3 6 - - 5 1 3 * 5 1 2 1 5 4
2% 1% 2% - - 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

5 - SOMEWHAT 16 14 2 - * 13 * 3 1 3 7 1 5 13 3
IMPORTANT 3% 6% 1% - 1% 8% * 1% 3% 2% 5% 1% 5% 4% 2%
4 7 1 5 - 1 1 5 1 * 3 - 1 2 5 2
1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1%

3 15 9 3 - - 6 5 3 1 1 8 3 2 12 3
3% 4% 2% - - 4% 3% 2% 4% * 6% 3% 2% 3% 2%

2 11 4 8 - - 4 8 - 1 7 1 2 - 8 4
2% 2% 3% - - 2% 4% - 2% 5% 1% 2% - 2% 2%

1 2 * 2 - - * 2 - - - - 2 * 2 -
* * 1% - - * 1% - - - - 2% * 1% -

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 12 5 5 * 2 4 3 4 1 4 2 3 2 8 4
ALL 2% 2% 2% * 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Don't Know / Refused 6 1 6 - - 1 5 1 * 3 3 - - 3 3
1% * 2% - - * 3% * * 2% 2% - - 1% 2%

Mean 8.6 8.5 8.5 9.6 8.8 8.3 8.4 9.0 8.1 8.2 8.8 8.6 8.9 8.4 8.9
Median 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 9 10 10 10 10 10 10
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

19. Please rate how important voter integrity is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely important and a
rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important voter integrity
is to you as an issue.

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 318 309 8 315 1 176 111 248 43 292 16 267 44 102 192 99 198 215 52
IMPORTANT 62% 63% 37% 62% 13% 61% 62% 75% 31% 67% 25% 72% 33% 46% 74% 44% 76% 71% 41%
9 30 28 2 30 - 22 7 23 4 28 2 27 4 13 15 10 18 24 4
6% 6% 10% 6% - 8% 4% 7% 3% 6% 2% 7% 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 3%

8 57 50 8 55 2 29 21 36 13 49 8 44 14 23 32 26 30 38 12
11% 10% 35% 11% 37% 10% 12% 11% 9% 11% 13% 12% 10% 10% 12% 12% 11% 13% 9%

7 32 29 3 30 2 18 12 12 17 28 4 15 16 27 5 24 8 10 19
6% 6% 12% 6% 34% 6% 7% 4% 12% 6% 7% 4% 12% 12% 2% 11% 3% 3% 15%

6 9 9 * 9 - 4 3 2 5 5 4 5 4 4 4 6 2 1 4
2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 6% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% * 3%

5 - SOMEWHAT 16 16 - 16 - 8 7 5 9 8 6 7 8 10 3 13 - 5 9
IMPORTANT 3% 3% - 3% - 3% 4% 2% 7% 2% 10% 2% 6% 4% 1% 6% - 2% 7%
4 7 6 1 5 1 3 3 1 3 5 2 1 6 4 3 6 1 1 1
1% 1% 5% 1% 17% 1% 2% * 3% 1% 3% * 4% 2% 1% 3% * * 1%

3 15 15 - 15 - 8 5 - 14 4 7 2 12 15 - 13 2 6 6
3% 3% - 3% - 3% 3% - 10% 1% 12% 1% 9% 7% - 6% 1% 2% 5%

2 11 11 - 11 - 6 5 - 10 9 2 3 8 11 - 11 - 3 6
2% 2% - 2% - 2% 3% - 8% 2% 3% 1% 6% 5% - 5% - 1% 5%

1 2 2 - 2 - 2 - - 2 - 2 - 2 2 - 2 - - 2
* * - * - 1% - - 2% - 4% - 2% 1% - 1% - - 2%

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 12 12 - 12 - 7 5 - 12 2 9 - 12 9 2 10 1 - 10
ALL 2% 2% - 2% - 2% 3% - 8% 1% 15% - 9% 4% 1% 4% * - 8%
Don't Know / Refused 3 3 - 3 - 6 - 1 4 6 1 1 4 4 3 6 1 - 1
1% 1% - 1% - 2% - * 3% 1% 1% * 3% 2% 1% 2% * - 1%

Mean 8.6 8.6 8.5 8.6 7.3 8.6 8.4 9.5 6.3 9.0 5.7 9.3 6.5 7.6 9.4 7.5 9.5 9.2 7.1
Median 10 10 8 10 7 10 10 10 7 10 6 10 7 9 10 8 10 10 8
<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

19. Please rate how important voter integrity is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely important and a
rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important voter integrity
is to you as an issue.

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 318 228 82 81 225 104 205 62 234
IMPORTANT 62% 71% 46% 45% 72% 45% 75% 32% 80%
9 30 19 8 10 18 13 17 15 15
6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5%

8 57 45 12 14 42 27 30 30 27
11% 14% 7% 8% 13% 12% 11% 16% 9%

7 32 18 14 23 8 22 10 23 8
6% 6% 8% 13% 3% 10% 4% 12% 3%

6 9 4 5 4 5 8 1 8 1
2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% *

5 - SOMEWHAT 16 2 12 10 3 13 1 10 4
IMPORTANT 3% 1% 7% 6% 1% 6% * 5% 1%
4 7 5 2 4 3 2 2 5 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *

3 15 * 14 7 5 13 2 14 -
3% * 8% 4% 2% 5% 1% 7% -

2 11 - 11 10 2 10 2 10 2
2% - 6% 5% * 4% 1% 5% 1%

1 2 - 2 2 - 2 - 2 -
* - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% -

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 12 - 11 10 * 12 - 10 -
ALL 2% - 6% 6% * 5% - 5% -
Don't Know / Refused 6 2 4 3 3 5 2 4 2
1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Mean 8.6 9.3 7.2 7.4 9.3 7.6 9.4 7.1 9.5
Median 10 10 9 9 10 9 10 8 10
<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

19. Please rate how important voter integrity is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely important and a
rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important voter integrity
is to you as an issue.

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 318 76 229 100 201 83 212 318 - - - 226 45 20 28
IMPORTANT 62% 40% 75% 44% 76% 43% 73% 100% - - - 91% 41% 25% 36%
9 30 10 18 11 17 8 22 - 30 - - 7 17 5 1
6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% - 23% - - 3% 16% 6% 2%

8 57 23 34 30 24 14 39 - 57 - - 12 28 14 4
11% 12% 11% 13% 9% 7% 13% - 45% - - 5% 25% 18% 5%

7 32 23 8 23 9 27 5 - 32 - - 2 15 13 3
6% 12% 3% 10% 3% 14% 2% - 25% - - 1% 13% 16% 4%

6 9 3 6 6 2 7 2 - 9 - - 1 3 1 4
2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% - 7% - - * 3% 1% 5%

5 - SOMEWHAT 16 14 2 14 1 9 6 - - 16 - - 1 10 5
IMPORTANT 3% 8% 1% 6% 1% 5% 2% - - 31% - - 1% 12% 7%
4 7 3 1 4 2 4 2 - - 7 - - 1 2 4
1% 2% * 2% 1% 2% 1% - - 13% - - 1% 3% 5%

3 15 9 5 11 4 13 2 - - 15 - - - 5 10
3% 5% 2% 5% 1% 7% 1% - - 29% - - - 6% 13%

2 11 9 3 9 2 11 * - - 11 - - - 8 3
2% 5% 1% 43 1% 6% * - - 223% - - - 10% 43

1 2 2 - 2 - 2 - - - 2 - - - * 2
* 1% - 1% - 1% - - - 5% - - - * 2%

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 12 11 - 10 1 10 - - - - 12 - - 2 10
ALL 2% 6% - 4% * 5% - - - - 100% - - 3% 12%
Don't Know / Refused 6 4 1 4 - 4 1 - - - - 2 - - 4
1% 2% * 2% - 2% * - - - - 1% - - 6%

Mean 8.6 7.3 9.3 7.6 9.3 7.3 9.4 10.0 7.8 3.4 0.0 9.8 8.7 6.8 6.1
Median 10 8 10 9 10 8 10 10 8 3 - 10 9 7 6
516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

20. Please rate how important showing a valid photo ID to vote is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely
important and a rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important
showing a valid photo ID is to you as an issue.

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 249 201 24 24 78 111 34 20 183 30 225 15
IMPORTANT 48% 71% 27% 16% 68% 50% 29% 36% 72% 17% 49% 35%
9 30 18 5 6 5 17 7 1 20 3 26 3
6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 5% 2% 8% 2% 6% 7%

8 43 27 11 5 8 23 8 4 29 5 41 2
8% 9% 13% 3% 7% 10% 7% 6% 11% 3% 9% 4%

7 20 9 5 6 1 10 6 2 10 4 16 4
4% 3% 6% 4% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 8%

6 17 4 11 2 7 7 1 2 4 7 15 2
3% 2% 12% 1% 6% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%

5 - SOMEWHAT 25 8 4 14 6 11 7 * 4 19 24 *
IMPORTANT 5% 3% 4% 9% 6% 5% 6% 1% 1% 11% 5% *
4 12 4 3 5 1 4 6 1 3 4 11 *
2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

3 7 - 2 4 - 2 2 3 - 6 6 *
1% - 2% 3% - 1% 1% 6% - 4% 1% 1%

2 22 3 - 18 2 1 18 1 1 19 21 1
4% 1% - 13% 2% * 15% 2% * 11% 5% 2%

1 14 1 8 4 - 4 5 4 - 11 10 3
3% * 10% 3% - 2% 5% 7% - 6% 2% 7%

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 79 9 15 55 5 31 26 17 1 69 64 13
ALL 15% 3% 17% 38% 4% 14% 22% 30% 1% 39% 14% 30%

Don't Know / Refused - - - - - - - - - - - -

Mean 7.0 8.9 5.9 3.7 8.6 7.5 5.1 5.2 9.3 3.5 7.1 5.5
Median 9 10 7 2 10 10 5 6 10 2 9 7
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

20. Please rate how important showing a valid photo ID to vote is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely
important and a rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important
showing a valid photo ID is to you as an issue.

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 249 30 28 52 54 45 33 116 132 131 81 30 67 47 44 84
IMPORTANT 48% 31% 30% 60% 61% 58% 58% 48% 48% 59% 45% 37% 43% 60% 36% 59%
9 30 11 4 3 3 5 4 18 12 11 6 5 13 4 5 7
6% 11% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 5%

8 43 13 11 7 5 4 4 28 15 12 18 13 19 9 12 3
8% 13% 11% 8% 5% 5% 7% 11% 6% 6% 10% 16% 12% 11% 10% 2%

7 20 2 9 3 2 2 1 8 12 4 12 1 6 1 8 3
4% 2% 9% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 7% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2%

6 17 1 3 8 1 3 1 5 12 5 12 1 3 2 9 3
3% 1% 3% 10% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 7% 2%

5 - SOMEWHAT 25 - 5 2 7 5 3 8 17 16 8 - 2 4 5 12
IMPORTANT 5% - 6% 3% 9% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% - 2% 5% 4% 8%
4 12 6 3 1 - - 2 6 5 2 4 - 6 - 4 2
2% 7% 3% 1% - - 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% - 4% - 3% 1%

3 7 2 3 - 1 * - 2 5 2 3 * 2 - 3 2
1% 2% 3% - 1% * - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 3% 1%

2 22 12 6 - 3 1 - 10 12 3 6 12 9 1 9 2
4% 12% 6% - 3% 1% - 4% 4% 1% 3% 14% 6% 2% 7% 1%

1 14 7 2 3 1 1 * 9 5 2 5 7 8 1 3 1
3% 7% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 8% 5% 1% 3% 1%

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 79 14 20 7 12 13 9 32 47 34 28 13 22 10 20 25
ALL 15% 14% 22% 8% 14% 17% 16% 13% 17% 15% 15% 16% 14% 12% 16% 17%
Don't Know / Refused - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 7.0 6.0 5.8 7.9 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.2 6.8 7.5 6.8 .0 6.8 7.9 6.2 7.3
Median 9 8 7 10 10 10 10 9 9 10 8 8 9 10 7 10
<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

20. Please rate how important showing a valid photo ID to vote is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely
important and a rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important
showing a valid photo ID is to you as an issue.

BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD
SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE Ch 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 41 0F 420F 43O0F44C0F14 CELL LANDLINE
TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%
10 - EXTREMEMLY 249 112 105 8 23 76 70 102 12 60 71 59 48 155 94
IMPORTANT 48% 52% 43% 68% 55% 45% 41% 58% 45% 40% 50% 59% 48% 45% 55%
9 30 15 12 1 2 7 9 14 3 8 9 5 5 23 6
6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 8% 13% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4%
8 43 10 23 3 6 14 6 22 1 26 1 4 11 34 8
8% 5% 9% 25% 15% 8% 4% 13% 6% 17% 1% 4% 11% 10% 5%
7 20 12 4 - 4 9 3 8 2 8 5 2 4 16 4
4% 5% 2% - 11% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3%
6 17 5 11 - * 6 9 2 1 8 2 3 2 12 5
3% 2% 5% - * 4% 5% 1% 6% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
5 - SOMEWHAT 25 9 14 - 2 9 10 6 1 5 9 5 5 15 10
IMPORTANT 5% 4% 6% - 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6%
4 12 8 3 - * 4 3 5 - 4 3 * 4 9 3
2% 4% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 2% * 4% 3% 2%
3 7 4 3 - * 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 5 1
1% 2% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
2 22 3 17 - 1 9 12 1 - 4 11 6 - 16 5
4% 2% 7% - 3% 5% 7% 1% - 3% 8% 6% - 5% 3%
1 14 9 4 - 1 11 2 1 * 5 5 1 2 9 4
3% 4% 2% - 2% 6% 1% * 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3%
0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 79 30 47 * 2 24 43 13 4 20 24 13 19 51 28
ALL 15% 14% 19% * 4% 14% 25% 7% 16% 13% 17% 13% 19% 15% 17%
Don't Know / Refused - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 7.0 7.2 6.4 9.4 8.2 6.6 5.9 8.3 7.2 7.0 6.6 7.4 6.9 6.9 7.1
Median 9 10 8 10 10 8 8 10 9 8 9 10 9 9 10
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
23-115-04K

WPA ID:
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

20. Please rate how important showing a valid photo ID to vote is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely
important and a rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important
showing a valid photo ID is to you as an issue.

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 249 245 3 247 * 138 88 227 5 242 3 243 1 59 177 45 186 193 17
IMPORTANT 48% 50% 16% 49% 2% 48% 49% 69% 3% 55% 5% 65% 1% 26% 68% 20% 71% 64% 13%
9 30 27 2 29 - 17 3 28 - 29 1 30 - 5 23 10 17 28 1
6% 6% 11% 6% - 6% 3% 8% - 7% 2% 8% - 2% 9% 5% 6% 9% 1%

8 43 39 3 39 4 26 13 41 1 42 1 40 3 9 28 10 32 30 5
8% 8% 16% 8% 65% 9% 7% 13% 1% 10% 1% 11% 2% 4% 11% 4% 12% 10% 4%

7 20 19 1 20 - 11 8 12 1 19 1 18 2 9 8 10 7 13 7
4% 4% 7% 4% - 4% 5% 4% * 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6%

6 17 13 4 17 - 5 9 7 5 14 3 10 7 15 2 13 4 7 9
3% 3% 18% 3% - 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 7% 1% 6% 2% 2% 7%

5 - SOMEWHAT 25 22 3 25 - 11 11 6 14 19 5 8 17 19 6 21 4 7 12
IMPORTANT 5% 5% 13% 5% - 4% 6% 2% 11% 4% 8% 2% 13% 9% 2% 9% 2% 2% 9%
4 12 7 4 12 - 1 10 3 4 12 - 7 4 3 4 8 1 3 8
2% 2% 20% 2% - * 5% 1% 3% 3% - 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% * 1% 6%

3 7 7 - 7 - 2 5 * 6 2 4 * 6 5 * 7 - 3 2
1% 1% - 1% - 1% 3% * 5% * 7% * 5% 2% * 3% - 1% 1%

2 22 22 - 19 2 17 4 1 21 17 4 9 13 21 1 22 - 7 13
4% 4% - 4% 34% 6% 2% * 15% 4% 7% 2% 9% 9% * 10% - 2% 10%

1 14 13 * 14 - 10 3 - 13 7 6 * 13 13 1 13 - 4 7
3% 3% 1% 3% - 4% 2% - 10% 2% 10% * 10% 6% * 6% - 1% 5%

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 79 78 - 78 - 50 24 5 67 35 33 7 68 67 9 67 11 9 47
ALL 15% 16% - 15% - 17% 13% 1% 49% 8% 53% 2% 51% 30% 4% 30% 4% 3% 37%
Don't Know / Refused - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 7.0 7.0 6.8 7.0 6.0 6.8 7.0 9.2 1.8 7.8 2.1 8.8 1.8 4.6 8.9 4.4 9.0 8.7 3.6
Median 9 9 6 9 8 9 9 10 1 10 - 10 - 5 10 4 10 10 2
<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

20. Please rate how important showing a valid photo ID to vote is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely
important and a rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important
showing a valid photo ID is to you as an issue.

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 249 210 32 36 203 53 189 34 202
IMPORTANT 48% 65% 18% 20% 65% 23% 69% 18% 69%
9 30 24 2 4 25 14 16 14 15
6% 7% 1% 2% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5%

8 43 36 6 13 27 18 24 12 31
8% 11% 3% 7% 9% 8% 9% 6% 11%

7 20 17 3 6 14 11 10 12 8
4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3%

6 17 12 5 12 5 10 7 13 1
3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 7% *

5 - SOMEWHAT 25 9 14 13 10 16 7 12 13
IMPORTANT 5% 3% 8% 7% 3% 7% 2% 6% 4%
4 12 4 7 4 5 8 4 7 5
2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2%

3 7 1 5 5 2 6 * 6 *
1% * 3% 3% * 3% * 3% *

2 22 3 19 20 1 20 1 15 4
4% 1% 11% 11% * 9% * 8% 1%

1 14 - 14 9 4 12 2 11 2
3% - 8% 5% 1% 5% 1% 6% 1%

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 79 7 72 55 17 63 13 56 13
ALL 15% 2% 40% 31% 5% 27% 5% 29% 5%

Don't Know / Refused - - - - - - - - -

Mean 7.0 8.9 3.4 4.3 8.6 4.9 8.8 4.5 8.7
Median 9 10 2 3 10 5 10 5 10
<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

20. Please rate how important showing a valid photo ID to vote is to you as an issue using a scale from zero to ten where ten means it is extremely
important and a rating of zero means it is not important at all. Of course you can use any number between zero and ten depending on how important
showing a valid photo ID is to you as an issue.

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

10 - EXTREMEMLY 249 44 198 53 182 42 193 226 21 - - 249 - - -
IMPORTANT 48% 23% 64% 23% 69% 22% 66% 71% 16% - - 100% - - -
9 30 3 24 6 20 6 23 9 21 - - - 30 - -
6% 2% 8% 3% 8% 3% 8% 3% 17% - - - 27% - -

8 43 10 33 20 23 13 26 20 22 1 - - 43 - -
8% 5% 11% 9% 9% 7% 9% 6% 17% 2% - - 39% - -

7 20 7 12 8 12 7 11 7 12 1 - - 20 - -
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 10% 2% - - 18% - -

6 17 11 6 12 4 11 6 10 7 - - - 17 - -
3% 6% 2% 5% 2% 6% 2% 3% 6% - - - 15% - -

5 - SOMEWHAT 25 12 13 20 3 14 7 15 7 3 - - - 25 -
IMPORTANT 5% 7% 4% 9% 1% 7% 2% 5% 6% 6% - - - 32% -
4 12 8 3 8 3 4 7 - 8 4 - - - 12 -
2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% - 6% 8% - - - 15% -

3 7 3 3 5 2 5 2 * 5 2 - - - 7 -
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% * 4% 4% - - - 8% -

2 22 16 5 17 3 17 4 4 7 8 2 - - 22 -
4% 9% 1% 8% 1% 9% 1% 1% 6% 16% 17% - - 28% -

1 14 13 1 13 - 13 * 1 5 8 - - - 14 -
3% 7% * 6% - 7% * * 4% 15% - - - 17% -

0 - NOT IMPORTANT AT 79 60 10 64 9 61 12 28 12 24 10 - - - 79
ALL 15% 32% 3% 28% 4% 32% 4% 9% 10% 48% 83% - - - 100%
Don't Know / Refused - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 7.0 4.3 8.7 4.7 8.9 4.4 8.7 8.4 6.3 1.5 0.3 10.0 7.8 3.2 0.0
Median 9 4 10 5 10 4 10 10 7 1 - 10 8 3 -
516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 114



CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

21. Party Registration: PRE-CODE

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%
Republican 284 284 - - 64 133 58 23 228 24 264 12
55% 100% - - 57% 60% 49% 41% 90% 13% 58% 26%
Independent/Other 88 - 88 - 23 36 17 11 17 40 78 9
17% - 100% - 20% 16% 15% 20% 7% 22% 17% 21%
Democrat 144 - - 144 27 52 43 22 9 114 117 23
28% - - 100% 23% 24% 36% 39% 3% 64% 25% 53%
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

21. Party Registration: PRE-CODE

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

Republican 284 39 45 62 52 45 34 158 126 131 108 31 98 58 49 73
55% 40% 49% 71% 59% 58% 59% 65% 46% 59% 60% 37% 62% 73% 40% 51%

Independent/Other 88 28 14 15 9 13 3 35 53 26 29 27 24 8 33 18
17% 29% 16% 17% 11% 17% 6% 14% 19% 12% 16% 32% 15% 10% 27% 12%

Democrat 144 30 33 11 26 19 20 50 94 65 44 25 35 13 39 52
28% 31% 35% 12% 30% 25% 34% 21% 34% 29% 24% 30% 22% 17% 32% 36%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

21. Party Registration: PRE-CODE

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%
Republican 284 130 119 8 27 92 79 112 11 77 77 57 63 185 929
55% 60% 49% 66% 65% 54% 47% 64% 41% 52% 54% 57% 63% 54% 58%
Independent/Other 88 33 40 4 10 27 28 33 10 35 18 15 10 64 23
17% 15% 16% 29% 25% 16% 16% 19% 39% 24% 13% 15% 10% 19% 14%
Democrat 144 55 85 1 4 51 63 30 5 37 47 28 27 96 48
28% 25% 35% 5% 10% 30% 37% 17% 20% 25% 33% 28% 27% 28% 28%
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
21. Party Registration: PRE-CODE
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

Republican 284 278 7 281 2 158 100 252 19 274 8 264 16 79 190 73 196 222 30
55% 56% 30% 56% 30% 55% 55% 17% 14% 63% 14% 71% 12% 35% 73% 32% 75% 73% 24%

Independent/Other 88 77 10 85 2 50 29 39 31 69 15 56 32 51 24 47 34 39 28
17% 16% 47% 17% 37% 17% 16% 12% 23% 16% 24% 15% 24% 23% 9% 21% 13% 13% 22%

Democrat 144 139 5 139 2 81 51 38 87 94 39 52 86 94 46 106 32 43 70
28% 28% 23% 27% 34% 28% 28% 12% 64% 22% 63% 14% 64% 42% 18% 47% 12% 14% 54%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

21. Party Registration: PRE-CODE

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%
Republican 284 230 45 51 220 92 184 65 207
55% 71% 25% 29% 70% 40% 68% 34% 71%
Independent/Other 88 41 44 47 40 45 39 45 38
17% 13% 25% 26% 13% 20% 14% 23% 13%
Democrat 144 52 89 80 53 93 48 82 48
28% 16% 50% 45% 17% 41% 18% 43% 16%
<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

21. Party Registration: PRE-CODE

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

Republican 284 69 206 84 194 62 210 211 60 11 2 201 58 16 9
55% 37% 67% 37% 74% 32% 72% 66% 47% 21% 13% 81% 53% 20% 11%

Independent/Other 88 37 48 48 29 50 32 44 30 10 3 24 32 17 15
17% 19% 16% 21% 11% 26% 11% 14% 24% 20% 24% 10% 29% 22% 19%

Democrat 144 83 53 94 40 80 49 63 38 30 7 24 20 46 55
28% 44% 17% 42% 15% 42% 17% 20% 30% 58% 63% 10% 18% 58% 70%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

22. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

High school or Less 114 64 23 27 114 - - - 63 35 104 8
22% 23% 26% 18% 100% - - - 25% 20% 23% 18%

Some College / 222 133 36 52 - 222 - - 123 54 196 21
Associates Degree 43% 47% 42% 36% - 100% - - 48% 30% 43% 47%
Bachelor’s Degree 119 58 17 43 - - 119 - 47 56 110 7
23% 20% 20% 30% - - 100% - 19% 32% 24% 16%

Post graduate 57 23 11 22 - - - 57 17 32 48 7
11% 8% 13% 15% - - - 100% 7% 18% 11% 15%

DK/Refused 5 5 - - - - - - 4 - 1 1
1% 2% - - - - - - 2% - * 3%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

22. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

High school or Less 114 19 17 14 21 15 25 61 52 62 31 17 36 23 14 39
22% 19% 18% 16% 24% 19% 45% 25% 19% 28% 17% 21% 23% 29% 11% 27%

Some College / 222 29 28 50 45 43 22 100 122 110 78 19 60 38 47 72
Associates Degree 43% 30% 30% 57% 52% 55% 38% 41% 45% 50% 43% 23% 38% 48% 39% 51%
Bachelor’s Degree 119 34 31 14 13 15 6 55 64 34 45 31 41 13 38 22
23% 35% 33% 16% 15% 19% 11% 22% 23% 16% 25% 38% 26% 16% 31% 15%

Post graduate 57 16 16 9 7 4 3 24 32 14 25 15 20 5 22 10
11% 16% 17% 11% 8% 6% 6% 10% 12% 7% 14% 18% 13% 6% 18% 7%

DK/Refused 5 - 1 - 1 - - 2 3 1 1 - - 1 1 -
1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% -

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

22. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

High school or Less 114 66 34 * 14 32 20 62 8 27 25 32 23 62 52
22% 30% 14% 1% 32% 19% 12% 35% 29% 18% 18% 32% 23% 18% 31%

Some College / 222 85 107 10 20 78 64 81 12 74 51 41 44 157 65
Associates Degree 43% 39% 44% 78% 49% 46% 37% 46% 45% 49% 36% 41% 44% 45% 38%
Bachelor’s Degree 119 47 64 1 6 39 54 25 6 27 45 19 22 86 33
23% 22% 26% 10% 15% 23% 32% 14% 23% 18% 32% 19% 22% 25% 19%

Post graduate 57 16 38 1 2 19 31 7 1 22 16 8 10 39 18
11% 7% 16% 10% 4% 11% 18% 4% 3% 15% 11% 8% 10% 11% 10%

DK/Refused 5 4 1 - - 3 1 1 - - 4 - 1 2 3
1% 2% 1% - - 2% 1% 1% - - 3% - 1% 1% 2%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
22. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

High school or Less 114 107 7 111 3 69 26 86 11 99 12 95 18 33 73 40 63 67 22
22% 22% 31% 22% 38% 24% 14% 26% 8% 23% 18% 25% 14% 15% 28% 18% 24% 22% 18%

Some College / 222 211 11 219 1 122 81 152 52 200 19 170 46 87 120 85 123 140 52
Associates Degree 43% 43% 51% 43% 17% 42% 45% 46% 38% 46% 31% 46% 34% 39% 46% 38% 47% 46% 41%
Bachelor’s Degree 119 115 3 113 3 58 57 60 49 92 18 73 45 73 40 66 49 64 39
23% 23% 14% 22% 45% 20% 31% 18% 35% 21% 29% 20% 34% 33% 15% 29% 19% 21% 31%

Post graduate 57 56 1 57 - 36 15 26 26 41 14 30 25 30 23 35 21 27 13
11% 11% 4% 11% - 12% 8% 8% 19% 9% 22% 8% 19% 13% 9% 15% 8% 9% 11%

DK/Refused 5 5 - 5 - 4 1 5 - 5 - 5 - 1 4 - 5 5 -
1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 2% -

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

22. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

High school or Less 114 86 23 18 93 32 77 24 82
22% 27% 13% 10% 30% 14% 28% 12% 28%

Some College / 222 147 71 80 134 96 123 78 134
Associates Degree 43% 46% 40% 45% 43% 42% 45% 41% 46%
Bachelor’s Degree 119 55 58 54 53 74 42 59 49
23% 17% 33% 30% 17% 32% 15% 31% 17%

Post graduate 57 29 26 26 28 29 25 31 23
11% 9% 14% 14% 9% 13% 9% 16% 8%

DK/Refused 5 5 - - 5 - 5 - 5
1% 2% - - 2% - 2% - 2%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

22. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

High school or Less 114 37 73 36 67 28 77 91 18 2 2 78 22 9 5
22% 20% 24% 16% 26% 14% 26% 29% 14% 5% 17% 31% 20% 12% 6%

Some College / 222 68 148 93 123 77 131 142 60 14 4 111 58 22 31
Associates Degree 43% 36% 48% 41% 47% 40% 45% 45% 46% 27% 36% 45% 53% 28% 39%
Bachelor’s Degree 119 58 56 64 47 54 55 56 34 25 3 34 21 37 26
23% 31% 18% 28% 18% 28% 19% 18% 26% 49% 30% 14% 19% 47% 33%

Post graduate 57 25 27 34 21 33 22 23 17 10 2 20 9 10 17
11% 13% 9% 15% 8% 17% 8% 7% 13% 19% 17% 8% 8% 13% 21%

DK/Refused 5 - 4 - 5 - 5 5 - - - 5 - - -
1% - 1% - 2% - 2% 2% - - - 2% - - -

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
23. And thinking back to the presidential election in November 2020, for whom did you vote...

Donald Trump, the Republican
Joe Biden, the Democrat
...or...

Someone else

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

Trump 254 228 17 9 63 123 47 17 254 - 235 10
49% 80% 20% 6% 55% 55% 40% 30% 100% - 51% 23%

Someone Else 47 19 19 9 7 26 10 5 - - 41 6
9% 7% 22% 6% 6% 12% 8% 9% - - 9% 14%

Don’ t Remember/Did 14 3 6 5 5 8 1 - - - 12 1
not Vote 3% 1% 7% 3% 5% 3% 1% - - - 3% 3%
Refused 24 10 5 8 3 12 5 3 - - 14 9
5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% - - 3% 20%

Biden 177 24 40 114 35 54 56 32 - 177 158 17
34% 8% 45% 79% 31% 24% 47% 56% - 100% 34% 39%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
23. And thinking back to the presidential election in November 2020, for whom did you vote...

Donald Trump, the Republican
Joe Biden, the Democrat
...or...

Someone else

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

Trump 254 34 40 57 51 39 26 150 103 116 97 25 93 55 38 61
49% 35% 43% 66% 58% 51% 45% 62% 38% 52% 54% 30% 60% 69% 32% 43%

Someone Else 47 13 14 13 4 1 2 17 30 7 27 13 15 3 26 4
9% 13% 15% 15% 4% 2% 3% 7% 11% 3% 15% 16% 9% 3% 21% 3%

Don’ t Remember/Did 14 5 1 * 2 3 2 6 8 7 1 1 4 1 2 6
not Vote 3% 5% 1% * 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Refused 24 4 3 1 2 5 3 9 15 11 5 4 4 3 4 8
5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5%

Biden 177 42 34 16 29 29 24 60 117 82 50 40 41 17 51 64
34% 43% 37% 18% 33% 37% 42% 25% 43% 37% 28% 48% 26% 22% 42% 45%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
23. And thinking back to the presidential election in November 2020, for whom did you vote...

Donald Trump, the Republican
Joe Biden, the Democrat
...or...

Someone else

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 4 30F 4 40F 4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

Trump 254 110 105 10 28 80 71 102 12 72 63 54 52 171 83
49% 51% 43% 84% 66% 47% 42% 58% 47% 48% 45% 54% 52% 49% 48%

Someone Else 47 28 17 - 3 16 7 24 2 20 10 6 10 40 7
9% 13% 7% - 6% 10% 4% 14% 6% 13% 7% 6% 10% 12% 4%

Don’ t Remember/Did 14 8 3 * 3 2 2 11 4 3 3 2 2 10 4
not Vote 3% 4% 1% * 6% 1% 1% 6% 15% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Refused 24 9 12 1 2 8 8 7 * 10 7 3 4 11 13
5% 4% 5% 10% 4% 5% 5% 4% * 7% 5% 3% 4% 3% 8%

Biden 177 62 107 1 7 64 82 32 8 44 58 34 32 114 63
34% 28% 44% 6% 17% 38% 48% 18% 32% 30% 41% 34% 32% 33% 37%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
23. And thinking back to the presidential election in November 2020, for whom did you vote...

Donald Trump, the Republican
Joe Biden, the Democrat
...or...

Someone else

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

Trump 254 246 8 249 4 143 89 241 3 251 1 246 7 56 185 56 186 203 21
49% 50% 35% 49% 66% 49% 50% 73% 4% 57% 2% 66% 5% 25% 71% 25% 71% 67% 16%

Someone Else 47 47 1 47 - 30 16 33 10 43 3 38 9 27 14 23 23 34 9
9% 9% 4% 9% - 11% 9% 10% 8% 10% 5% 10% 7% 12% 6% 10% 9% 11% 7%

Don’t Remember/Did 14 7 7 12 - 5 9 5 * 12 * 13 1 3 11 5 6 8 4
not Vote 3% 1% 32% 2% - 2% 5% 2% * 3% * 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Refused 24 23 1 23 - 10 7 12 5 22 1 17 4 11 12 7 14 15 3
5% 5% 4% 5% - 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3%

Biden 177 171 6 174 2 101 59 38 116 108 57 59 113 128 37 135 33 43 92
34% 35% 26% 34% 34% 35% 33% 12% 84% 25% 91% 16% 84% 57% 14% 60% 13% 14% 72%

516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
23. And thinking back to the presidential election in November 2020, for whom did you vote...

Donald Trump, the Republican
Joe Biden, the Democrat
...or...

Someone else

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

Trump 254 219 29 40 202 74 175 49 193
49% 68% 17% 22% 65% 32% 65% 25% 66%

Someone Else 47 22 21 15 32 26 21 19 28
9% 7% 12% 8% 10% 11% 8% 10% 10%

Don’ t Remember/Did 14 14 * 2 12 8 5 5 8
not Vote 3% 4% * 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Refused 24 17 5 6 15 6 16 7 14
5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 5%

Biden 177 51 122 116 52 116 54 113 50
34% 16% 68% 65% 17% 51% 20% 59% 17%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
23. And thinking back to the presidential election in November 2020, for whom did you vote...

Donald Trump, the Republican
Joe Biden, the Democrat
...or...

Someone else

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

Trump 254 52 191 61 184 47 193 192 56 5 - 183 62 7 1
49% 28% 62% 27% 70% 25% 66% 60% 43% 10% - 73% 57% 9% 2%

Someone Else 47 21 27 31 14 25 18 22 18 4 3 17 18 6 5
9% 11% 9% 14% 5% 13% 6% 7% 14% 7% 23% 7% 17% 8% 7%

Don’t Remember/Did 14 4 10 8 6 3 11 7 7 - - 7 3 4 -
not Vote 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% - - 3% 3% 5% -
Refused 24 8 14 7 13 6 13 16 5 2 - 12 7 2 3
5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% - 5% 6% 2% 4%

Biden 177 103 66 119 46 110 55 80 43 40 9 30 19 59 69
34% 55% 21% 53% 18% 57% 19% 25% 33% 79% 77% 12% 17% 75% 87%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
PAGE: 132



24. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

TOTAL

White

Hispanic, Mexican,

Latino, Spanish

African-American

Asian

Other

Refused

<<Sigma>>

CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY
IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22%  43%  23%  11%  49% 34% 89% 8%
459 264 78 117 104 196 110 48 235 158 459 -
89% 93% 89% 81% 91%  88%  93%  85%  93% 89%  100% -
10 2 3 5 4 2 4 - 3 5 - 10
2% 1% 43 3% 3% 1% 43 - 1% 3% - 24%

15 - 5 11 2 10 - 3 * 9 - 15
3% - 6% 7% 2% 43 - 6% * 5% - 35%

3 3 - - - - - 3 3 - - 3

* 1% - - - - - 5% 1% - - 6%

15 7 1 8 2 9 3 1 4 3 - 15
3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 43 2% 1% 2% 2% - 35%

13 8 1 4 2 5 2 2 9 2 - -
3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% - -
516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

24. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

White 459 89 78 83 80 69 53 222 237 202 161 74 147 73 103 129
89% 91% 84% 95% 91% 89% 94% 91% 87% 91% 89% 90% 94% 92% 85% 90%

Hispanic, Mexican, 10 4 4 - - 1 2 2 8 3 4 3 1 1 6 2
Latino, Spanish 2% 4% 4% - - 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1%
African-American 15 3 6 * 2 4 - 5 11 6 7 3 3 2 6 4
3% 3% 7% * 2% 5% - 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3%

Asian 3 - - 3 - - - 1 2 - 3 - 1 - 2 -
* - - 3% - - - * 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% -

Other 15 2 4 2 4 2 * 6 9 5 6 2 5 1 3 5
3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% * 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%

Refused 13 - 1 * 3 2 2 6 7 6 1 - * 3 1 3
3% - 1% * 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% - * 4% 1% 2%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

24. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

White 459 192 214 12 40 151 146 163 19 134 123 92 91 312 148
89% 88% 88% 100% 96% 89% 86% 92% 74% 90% 87% 92% 91% 90% 87%

Hispanic, Mexican, 10 2 8 - - 1 7 2 4 - 3 - 3 7 3
Latino, Spanish 2% 1% 3% - - 1% 4% 1% 16% - 2% - 3% 2% 2%
African-American 15 7 9 - - 6 6 3 1 8 4 - 2 11 4
3% 3% 4% - - 4% 4% 1% 5% 5% 3% - 2% 3% 2%

Asian 3 1 2 - - 1 2 - - 2 - - 1 3 -
* * 1% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% 1% -

Other 15 9 5 * 1 7 5 4 1 4 5 5 - 10 6
3% 4% 2% * 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% - 3% 3%

Refused 13 6 6 - 1 4 4 4 * 1 6 2 3 3 10
3% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 6%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
24. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

White 459 440 18 450 7 259 165 299 119 397 50 337 117 197 232 199 234 279 106
89% 89% 84% 89% 100% 90% 92% 91% 86% 91% 80% 90% 87% 88% 89% 88% 90% 92% 83%

Hispanic, Mexican, 10 7 3 10 - 5 4 6 1 7 * 6 4 6 5 4 5 3 5
Latino, Spanish 2% 1% 14% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4%
African-American 15 15 - 15 - 9 3 2 12 6 9 4 7 14 1 15 * 3 12
3% 3% - 3% - 3% 2% 1% 9% 1% 15% 1% 6% 6% 1% 7% * 1% 9%

Asian 3 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - 3 - 3 2 -
* 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% -

Other 15 15 * 14 - 9 5 9 5 13 2 11 5 4 11 4 10 8 6
3% 3% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5%

Refused 13 13 - 13 - 5 2 10 1 11 1 12 * 3 8 3 10 10 -
3% 3% - 2% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% * 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% -

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

24. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

White 459 295 152 154 283 204 242 173 261
89% 91% 85% 86% 90% 89% 89% 90% 89%

Hispanic, Mexican, 10 4 6 5 4 7 4 2 5
Latino, Spanish 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
African-American 15 6 10 12 4 10 6 7 6
3% 2% 6% 7% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2%

Asian 3 3 - - 3 - 3 - 3
* 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1%

Other 15 9 6 5 9 5 9 7 9
3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%

Refused 13 7 4 2 10 4 8 2 10
3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%

516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

24. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

White 459 167 281 199 241 168 267 285 117 45 9 225 98 72 64
89% 89% 91% 88% 91% 87% 92% 90% 91% 88% 77% 90% 90% 92% 81%

Hispanic, Mexican, 10 2 5 5 2 5 1 5 4 * - 3 4 * 3
Latino, Spanish 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 2% 3% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 4%
African-American 15 12 4 14 - 12 4 6 3 3 3 4 2 2 8
3% 6% 1% 6% - 6% 1% 2% 2% 5% 23% 2% 2% 3% 10%

Asian 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 3 - - - 3 - - -
* - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% - - -

Other 15 4 9 4 10 5 7 9 4 1 - 6 5 2 2
3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 2% 4% 3% 3%

Refused 13 3 6 4 8 2 9 10 1 2 - 9 1 1 2
3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% * 4% - 4% 1% 2% 2%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

25. Age
BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY
IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%
18-24 15 9 1 5 1 10 3 1 10 2 15 1
3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2%
25-34 82 31 27 25 17 19 31 15 25 40 74 8
16% 11% 31% 17% 15% 9% 26% 26% 10% 23% 16% 18%
35-44 93 45 14 33 17 28 31 16 40 34 78 14
18% 16% 17% 23% 15% 13% 26% 29% 16% 19% 17% 33%
45-54 88 62 15 11 14 50 14 9 57 16 83 4
17% 22% 17% 7% 13% 22% 12% 16% 23% 9% 18% 10%
55-64 88 52 9 26 21 45 13 7 51 29 80 6
17% 18% 11% 18% 19% 20% 11% 12% 20% 16% 17% 13%
65-74 77 45 13 19 15 43 15 4 39 29 69 7
15% 16% 15% 14% 13% 19% 13% 8% 15% 16% 15% 16%
75 or over 57 34 3 20 25 22 6 3 26 24 53 2
11% 12% 4% 14% 22% 10% 5% 6% 10% 14% 12% 4%
Refused 15 6 4 5 2 5 5 1 6 3 8 2
3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

25. Age
BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

18-24 15 15 - - - - - 14 1 - - - 14 - 1 -
3% 16% - - - - - 6% 1% - - - 9% - 1% -

25-34 82 82 - - - - - 51 31 - - 82 51 - 31 -
16% 84% - - - - - 21% 11% - - 100% 33% - 25% -

35-44 93 - 93 - - - - 45 48 - 93 - 45 - 48 -
18% - 100% - - - - 19% 17% - 51% - 29% - 39% -

45-54 88 - - 88 - - - 46 42 - 88 - 46 - 42 -
17% - - 100% - - - 19% 15% - 49% - 29% - 34% -

55-64 88 - - - 88 - - 37 51 88 - - - 37 - 51
17% - - - 100% - - 15% 19% 40% - - - 47% - 36%

65-74 77 - - - - 77 - 28 49 77 - - - 28 - 49
15% - - - - 100% - 12% 18% 35% - - - 36% - 35%

75 or over 57 - - - - - 57 14 43 57 - - - 14 - 43
11% - - - - - 100% 6% 16% 26% - - - 18% - 30%

Refused 15 - - - - - - 7 9 - - - - - - -
3% - - - - - - 3% 3% - - - - - - -

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

25. Age
BANNER 3
DMA CD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD
SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CDh 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 41 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F14 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%
18-24 15 9 6 - * 4 6 6 2 10 3 - - 14 1
3% 4% 3% - 1% 2% 3% 3% 9% 7% 2% - - 4% 1%
25-34 82 31 50 * 1 30 32 21 9 33 27 14 - 70 12
16% 14% 20% 3% 3% 18% 19% 12% 33% 22% 19% 14% - 20% 7%
35-44 93 33 45 2 12 26 38 29 7 30 23 16 17 87 [3
18% 15% 18% 19% 30% 15% 22% 16% 27% 20% 16% 16% 17% 25% 4%
45-54 88 41 34 4 9 32 20 35 3 32 22 13 17 69 19
17% 19% 14% 32% 21% 19% 12% 20% 13% 22% 16% 13% 17% 20% 11%
55-64 88 46 34 1 6 31 26 30 2 19 26 29 12 55 33
17% 21% 14% 9% 14% 18% 16% 17% 8% 13% 18% 29% 12% 16% 19%
65-74 77 26 43 2 7 20 29 28 2 13 24 15 24 33 44
15% 12% 18% 18% 16% 12% 17% 16% 6% 9% 17% 15% 24% 10% 26%
75 or over 57 23 26 2 5 19 15 23 * 9 10 10 27 14 43
11% 11% 11% 18% 12% 11% 9% 13% * 6% 7% 10% 27% 4% 25%
Refused 15 8 6 * 2 8 3 4 1 2 6 3 4 5 11
3% 4% 2% * 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 1% 6%
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
25. Age
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

18-24 15 11 5 15 - 2 8 9 3 15 1 13 3 3 9 12 * 11 5
3% 2% 22% 3% - 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% * 4% 4%

25-34 82 80 3 82 - 56 18 43 32 70 9 55 25 41 31 34 42 53 18
16% 16% 12% 16% - 20% 10% 13% 24% 16% 15% 15% 19% 18% 12% 15% 16% 17% 14%

35-44 93 87 6 88 5 52 38 46 35 68 21 55 36 57 35 57 32 46 38
18% 18% 28% 17% 70% 18% 21% 14% 26% 15% 33% 15% 27% 26% 14% 25% 12% 15% 30%

45-54 88 82 6 88 - 42 41 69 11 79 9 72 16 36 49 25 57 55 20
17% 17% 28% 17% - 15% 23% 21% 8% 18% 14% 19% 12% 16% 19% 11% 22% 18% 16%

55-64 88 87 * 87 1 52 30 63 19 78 7 67 20 31 54 35 53 56 18
17% 18% 1% 17% 13% 18% 17% 19% 14% 18% 11% 18% 15% 14% 21% 15% 20% 19% 14%

65-74 77 77 * 75 1 49 22 55 19 66 7 62 13 37 35 35 38 43 15
15% 16% 1% 15% 17% 17% 12% 17% 14% 15% 11% 17% 10% 16% 14% 15% 15% 14% 12%

75 or over 57 55 1 55 - 28 17 37 13 48 7 40 16 14 35 23 29 30 10
11% 11% 4% 11% - 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 11% 11% 12% 6% 14% 10% 11% 10% 8%

Refused 15 15 1 14 - 8 6 7 5 12 2 9 6 4 10 5 10 9 4
3% 3% 3% 3% - 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

25. Age
BANNER 5
MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

18-24 15 10 5 1 12 14 1 12 3
3% 3% 3% * 4% 6% * 6% 1%

25-34 82 39 40 35 45 41 39 41 38
16% 12% 22% 20% 14% 18% 14% 21% 13%

35-44 93 56 34 40 50 48 44 42 46
18% 17% 19% 22% 16% 21% 16% 22% 16%

45-54 88 62 25 25 62 41 44 29 58
17% 19% 14% 14% 20% 18% 16% 15% 20%

55-64 88 62 24 31 51 30 56 23 60
17% 19% 14% 18% 16% 13% 21% 12% 20%

65-74 77 52 24 28 47 32 44 25 46
15% 16% 13% 16% 15% 14% 16% 13% 16%

75 or over 57 34 20 16 36 17 35 16 34
11% 10% 11% 9% 11% 7% 13% 8% 12%

Refused 15 8 6 3 10 6 9 5 8
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

25. Age
BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%
18-24 15 8 7 10 6 3 12 1 11 3 1 - 7 8 1
3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% * 9% 6% 5% - 7% 10% 1%
25-34 82 33 47 49 29 45 35 37 26 17 - 30 20 19 13
16% 18% 15% 21% 11% 24% 12% 12% 20% 33% - 12% 18% 24% 17%
35-44 93 41 45 47 41 46 41 36 39 12 5 28 26 18 20
18% 22% 15% 21% 16% 24% 14% 11% 30% 24% 44% 11% 24% 23% 26%
45-54 88 23 65 36 50 24 61 63 18 7 * 52 21 7 7
17% 12% 21% 16% 19% 13% 21% 20% 14% 13% 1% 21% 19% 9% 9%
55-64 88 30 55 32 51 28 52 68 11 5 2 54 10 12 12
17% 16% 18% 14% 19% 15% 18% 22% 9% 11% 21% 22% 9% 16% 15%
65-74 77 24 52 29 43 26 44 63 9 3 1 45 14 6 13
15% 13% 17% 13% 16% 14% 15% 20% 7% 5% 6% 18% 12% 8% 16%
75 or over 57 24 30 19 35 14 37 40 12 4 2 33 9 5 9
11% 13% 10% 8% 13% 7% 13% 12% 9% 7% 16% 13% 8% 7% 12%
Refused 15 5 7 3 8 5 7 11 2 1 1 3 3 3 3
3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 8% 3% 3% 3% 4%
<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

26. Sex: BY OBSERVATION

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%
Male 243 158 35 50 61 100 55 24 150 60 222 15
47% 56% 40% 35% 54% 45% 46% 43% 59% 34% 48% 33%
Female 273 126 53 94 52 122 64 32 103 117 237 29
53% 44% 60% 65% 46% 55% 54% 57% 41% 66% 52% 67%
<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

26. Sex: BY OBSERVATION

BANNER 2

AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE
MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE
TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+
TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%
Male 243 66 45 46 37 28 14 243 - 79 91 51 157 79 - -
47% 67% 49% 52% 42% 36% 25% 100% - 36% 51% 62% 100% 100% - -
Female 273 32 48 42 51 49 43 - 273 143 89 31 - - 122 143
53% 33% 51% 48% 58% 64% 75% - 100% 64% 49% 38% - - 100% 100%
<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

26. Sex: BY OBSERVATION

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 420F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%
Male 243 102 111 7 23 85 80 78 12 80 59 41 51 181 62
47% 47% 45% 55% 55% 50% 47% 44% 47% 53% 41% 41% 51% 52% 36%
Female 273 116 133 6 19 85 90 98 14 69 83 59 49 165 108
53% 53% 55% 45% 45% 50% 53% 56% 53% 47% 59% 59% 49% 48% 64%
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

26. Sex: BY OBSERVATION

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

Male 243 232 11 237 4 140 81 173 54 218 24 189 50 97 140 94 133 163 49
47% 47% 49% 47% 66% 49% 45% 53% 39% 50% 39% 51% 38% 43% 54% 42% 51% 54% 39%

Female 273 262 11 268 2 149 99 156 83 219 38 183 83 128 119 132 128 140 78
53% 53% 51% 53% 34% 51% 55% 47% 61% 50% 61% 49% 62% 57% 46% 58% 49% 46% 61%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

26. Sex: BY OBSERVATION

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

Male 243 168 68 69 165 106 131 86 151
47% 52% 38% 39% 53% 46% 48% 45% 52%

Female 273 155 110 109 148 124 141 106 142
53% 48% 62% 61% 47% 54% 52% 55% 48%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

26. Sex: BY OBSERVATION

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

Male 243 92 143 105 129 81 148 141 62 33 4 116 59 35 32
47% 49% 47% 46% 49% 42% 51% 44% 48% 64% 31% 47% 54% 45% 41%

Female 273 96 164 122 134 111 143 177 67 18 8 132 51 43 47
53% 51% 53% 54% 51% 58% 49% 56% 52% 36% 69% 53% 46% 55% 59%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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27. Media Market: PRE-CODE

TOTAL

CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

CHEYENNE-SCOTTSBLUFF 3

DENVER

LINCOLN & HASTINGS-

KRNY

NORTH PLATTE

OMAHA

SIOUX CITY

SIOUX
FALLS (MITCHELL)

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY
IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22%  43%  23%  11%  49% 34% 89% 8%
2 * 2 1 2 * - 1 1 3 -

1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * - 1% 1% 1% -
20 16 3 1 7 9 3 1 15 1 18 1
43 6% 3% 1% 6% 43 2% 2% 6% 1% 43 2%
218 130 33 55 66 85 47 16 110 62 192 20
42% 46% 38% 38% 58%  38%  39%  27%  43% 35% 42%  45%
16 7 7 2 4 9 3 * 9 4 16 -
3% 3% 9% 1% 3% 43 3% * 3% 3% 43 -
244 119 40 85 34 107 64 38 105 107 214 24
47% 42% 46% 59% 30%  48%  54%  68%  41% 60% 47% 543
12 8 4 1 * 10 1 1 10 1 12 *
2% 3% 43 * * 43 1% 2% 43 * 3% *

2 2 - - 2 * - - 2 - 2 -

* 1% - - 2% * - - 1% - 1% -
516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

WPA Intelligence
23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

27. Media Market: PRE-CODE

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64  65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+  18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47%  53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

CHEYENNE-SCOTTSBLUFF 3 - - * * 1 2 * 3 3 * - * * * 3
1% - - * * 1% 43 * 1% 1% * - * * * 2%

DENVER 20 1 5 5 3 4 1 12 8 8 10 1 9 2 2 6
43 1% 6% 6% 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 3% 6% 1% 6% 3% 2% 43

LINCOLN & HASTINGS- 218 40 33 41 46 26 23 102 116 95 74 31 61 39 54 56
KRNY 42% 41% 35% 47% 53% 33% 41% 42%  42% 43% 41% 37% 39% 50% 44% 39%
NORTH PLATTE 16 * 7 2 3 2 2 8 8 7 8 * 4 5 5 2
3% * 7% 2% 3% 2% 43 3% 3% 3% 5% * 2% 6% 43 1%

OMAHA 244 56 45 34 34 43 26 111 133 104 79 50 76 31 58 73
47% 57% 49% 38% 39% 56% 46% 46% 493 47% 443 61% 49% 39% 48% 51%

SIOUX CITY 12 * 2 4 1 2 2 7 6 6 6 * 4 2 2 3
2% * 3% 43 1% 3% 43 3% 2% 3% 43 * 3% 3% 2% 2%

SIOUX 2 * * 2 - - - 2 - - 2 - 2 - - -
FALLS (MITCHELL) * * * 2% - - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - - -
516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143

100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

27. Media Market: PRE-CODE

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 420F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

CHEYENNE-SCOTTSBLUFF 3 - - - 3 - - 3 * 1 - 2 * 1 2
1% - - - 8% - - 2% 1% 1% - 2% * * 1%

DENVER 20 - - - 20 - - 20 1 7 5 3 5 12 8
4% - - - 47% - - 11% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5%

LINCOLN & HASTINGS- 218 218 - - - 108 - 109 8 57 65 40 48 143 74
KRNY 42% 100% - - - 64% - 62% 31% 38% 46% 40% 48% 41% 44%
NORTH PLATTE 16 - - - 16 - - 16 1 6 5 2 3 12 4
3% - - - 39% - - 9% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2%

OMAHA 244 - 244 - - 54 170 20 14 76 63 51 39 169 75
47% - 100% - - 32% 100% 11% 56% 51% 44% 51% 39% 49% 44%

SIOUX CITY 12 - - 12 - 7 - 5 1 3 4 2 3 7 5
2% - - 100% - 4% - 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

SIOUX 2 - - - 2 - - 2 * - - - 2 * 2
FALLS (MITCHELL) * - - - 6% - - 1% 2% - - - 2% * 1%
516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

27. Media Market: PRE-CODE

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER sos IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO  IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR  AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE  OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 26% 43 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 443 51% 59% 25%

CHEYENNE-SCOTTSBLUFF 3 3 1 3 - 1 3 2 1 3 1 3 1 * 2 - 3 1 -
1% 1% 43 1% - * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% - 1% * -

DENVER 20 20 - 20 - 7 11 16 1 19 1 19 1 4 16 3 15 18 *
43 43 - 43 - 2% 6% 5% 1% 43 1% 5% 1% 2% 6% 1% 6% 6% *

LINCOLN & HASTINGS- 218 207 10 216 1 120 79 136 53 186 25 159 56 89 110 91 109 128 52
KRNY 42% 42% 46% 43% 18% 42% 443 41% 39% 43% 40% 43% 42% 40% 42% 40% 42% 42% 41%
NORTH PLATTE 16 16 - 14 2 11 5 11 3 14 2 14 3 7 10 5 10 8 6
3% 3% - 3% 37% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5%

OMAHA 244 236 8 239 3 140 78 150 79 201 33 164 72 122 112 124 111 138 66
47% 48% 34% 47% 45% 48% 43% 46% 57% 46% 53% 44% 54% 55% 43% 55% 43% 45% 52%

SIOUX CITY 12 9 3 12 - 9 4 12 * 12 * 12 - 3 8 2 10 7 4
2% 2% 16% 2% - 3% 2% 4% * 3% * 3% - 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3%

SIOUX 2 2 - 2 - 2 * 2 - 2 - 2 - - 2 - 2 2 -
FALLS (MITCHELL) * * - * - 1% * 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% -
<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

27. Media Market: PRE-CODE

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

CHEYENNE-SCOTTSBLUFF 3 2 1 - 3 * 2 2 *
1% 1% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% *

DENVER 20 16 3 4 14 6 14 2 18
4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 1% 6%

LINCOLN & HASTINGS- 218 134 75 64 143 88 125 77 127
KRNY 42% 42% 42% 36% 46% 38% 46% 40% 43%
NORTH PLATTE 16 12 4 4 11 3 13 4 10
3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3%

OMAHA 244 148 94 104 130 124 111 105 125
47% 46% 52% 58% 41% 54% 41% 54% 43%

SIOUX CITY 12 9 2 2 10 6 6 2 11
2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4%

SIOUX 2 2 * - 2 2 * - 2
FALLS (MITCHELL) * 1% * - 1% 1% * - 1%
<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

27. Media Market: PRE-CODE

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

CHEYENNE-SCOTTSBLUFF 3 - 3 1 3 - 3 1 2 - - 1 1 1 -
1% - 1% * 1% - 1% * 2% - - 1% 1% 2% -

DENVER 20 3 17 3 17 2 17 16 2 1 - 15 3 2 -
4% 1% 6% 1% 7% 1% 6% 5% 2% 2% - 6% 3% 3% -

LINCOLN & HASTINGS- 218 81 127 98 103 73 129 130 55 28 5 112 43 33 30
KRNY 42% 43% 41% 43% 39% 38% 45% 41% 42% 55% 39% 45% 39% 42% 38%
NORTH PLATTE 16 8 8 8 8 4 8 8 7 - 2 5 9 1 2
3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% - 15% 2% 8% 1% 2%

OMAHA 244 94 139 114 121 111 120 151 60 22 5 105 50 41 47
47% 50% 45% 50% 46% 58% 41% 48% 47% 43% 45% 42% 46% 53% 60%

SIOUX CITY 12 2 10 3 9 2 11 10 3 - * 8 4 - *
2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% - * 3% 4% - *

SIOUX 2 - 2 - 2 * 2 2 - - - 2 * - -
FALLS (MITCHELL) * - 1% - 1% * 1% 1% - - - 1% * - -
<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

28. Congressional District: PRE-CODE

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

CD 1 170 92 27 51 32 78 39 19 80 64 151 15
33% 32% 30% 35% 28% 35% 33% 34% 32% 36% 33% 35%

CD 2 170 79 28 63 20 64 54 31 71 82 146 20
33% 28% 32% 44% 17% 29% 46% 55% 28% 46% 32% 45%

CD 3 176 112 33 30 62 81 25 7 102 32 163 9
34% 40% 38% 21% 55% 36% 21% 12% 40% 18% 35% 20%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

28. Congressional District: PRE-CODE

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

CD 1 170 34 26 32 31 20 19 85 85 70 58 30 52 31 40 39
33% 34% 28% 37% 36% 26% 33% 35% 31% 32% 32% 36% 33% 39% 33% 28%

CD 2 170 38 38 20 26 29 15 80 90 71 58 32 60 18 36 53
33% 39% 41% 23% 30% 38% 27% 33% 33% 32% 32% 39% 38% 22% 30% 37%

CD 3 176 27 29 35 30 28 23 78 98 81 64 21 46 31 45 50
34% 27% 31% 40% 34% 36% 40% 32% 36% 36% 36% 25% 29% 39% 37% 35%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

28. Congressional District: PRE-CODE

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%
CD 1 170 108 54 7 - 170 - - 8 44 54 31 34 115 55
33% 50% 22% 60% - 100% - - 32% 29% 38% 31% 34% 33% 32%
CD 2 170 - 170 - - - 170 - 11 46 46 40 28 121 49
33% - 70% - - - 100% - 42% 31% 32% 40% 28% 35% 29%
CD 3 176 109 20 5 42 - - 176 7 59 42 30 38 110 66
34% 50% 8% 40% 100% - - 100% 26% 40% 30% 30% 38% 32% 39%
<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
28. Congressional District: PRE-CODE
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

Ch 1 170 161 8 168 2 106 54 104 53 136 27 111 57 76 84 72 91 93 51
33% 33% 39% 33% 28% 37% 30% 32% 39% 31% 43% 30% 42% 34% 32% 32% 35% 30% 40%

CD 2 170 164 6 166 2 91 59 95 64 138 24 107 58 96 72 98 65 94 47
33% 33% 27% 33% 34% 32% 33% 29% 47% 32% 39% 29% 43% 43% 28% 44% 25% 31% 37%

CD 3 176 169 7 172 3 92 68 131 20 162 12 154 19 53 104 55 106 117 30
34% 34% 34% 34% 38% 32% 38% 40% 15% 37% 18% 41% 14% 24% 40% 24% 40% 38% 23%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

28. Congressional District: PRE-CODE

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

CD 1 170 102 64 59 100 80 84 65 98
33% 32% 36% 33% 32% 35% 31% 34% 33%

CD 2 170 98 71 75 87 91 73 80 78
33% 30% 40% 42% 28% 40% 27% 42% 27%

CD 3 176 123 43 44 126 59 114 48 117
34% 38% 24% 25% 40% 26% 42% 25% 40%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

28. Congressional District: PRE-CODE

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

CD 1 170 77 88 77 86 57 101 89 52 25 4 76 36 35 24
33% 41% 29% 34% 33% 30% 35% 28% 40% 48% 34% 31% 32% 44% 30%

CD 2 170 66 94 83 79 84 76 106 36 20 3 70 27 30 43
33% 35% 31% 36% 30% 44% 26% 33% 28% 39% 28% 28% 25% 38% 54%

CD 3 176 45 126 67 98 51 113 123 41 7 4 102 47 14 13
34% 24% 41% 29% 37% 27% 39% 39% 32% 13% 38% 41% 43% 18% 16%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

29. General Vote History: PRE-CODE

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

0 of 4 26 11 10 5 8 12 6 1 12 8 19 7
5% 4% 12% 4% 7% 5% 5% 1% 5% 5% 4% 15%

1 of 4 149 77 35 37 27 74 27 22 72 44 134 13
29% 27% 40% 26% 23% 33% 23% 38% 28% 25% 29% 31%

2 of 4 141 77 18 47 25 51 45 16 63 58 123 12
27% 27% 20% 32% 22% 23% 38% 29% 25% 33% 27% 28%

3 of 4 100 57 15 28 32 41 19 8 54 34 92 5
19% 20% 17% 20% 28% 18% 16% 14% 21% 19% 20% 12%

4 of 4 100 63 10 27 23 44 22 10 52 32 91 6
19% 22% 11% 19% 20% 20% 18% 17% 21% 18% 20% 14%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

29. General Vote History: PRE-CODE

BANNER 2
AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE

MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+

TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%

0 of 4 26 11 7 3 2 2 * 12 14 4 10 9 10 2 11 2
5% 11% 8% 4% 2% 2% * 5% 5% 2% 6% 10% 6% 2% 9% 2%

1 of 4 149 43 30 32 19 13 9 80 69 42 62 33 61 18 44 24
29% 44% 32% 37% 22% 17% 17% 33% 25% 19% 34% 40% 39% 23% 36% 17%

2 of 4 141 30 23 22 26 24 10 59 83 60 45 27 35 21 40 39
27% 31% 25% 25% 29% 31% 17% 24% 30% 27% 25% 33% 22% 26% 33% 27%

3 of 4 100 14 16 13 29 15 10 41 59 54 30 14 29 11 15 43
19% 14% 17% 15% 32% 19% 18% 17% 21% 24% 16% 17% 18% 14% 12% 30%

4 of 4 100 - 17 17 12 24 27 51 49 63 33 - 22 28 11 35
19% - 18% 19% 14% 30% 48% 21% 18% 28% 18% - 14% 35% 9% 25%

<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

29. General Vote History: PRE-CODE

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD

SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE

TOTAL 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%

0 of 4 26 8 14 1 2 8 11 7 26 - - - - 23 2
5% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 4% 100% - - - - 7% 1%

1 of 4 149 57 76 3 13 44 46 59 - 149 - - - 111 38
29% 26% 31% 21% 32% 26% 27% 34% - 100% - - - 32% 22%

2 of 4 141 65 63 4 10 54 46 42 - - 141 - - 96 45
27% 30% 26% 30% 24% 31% 27% 24% - - 100% - - 28% 26%

3 of 4 100 40 51 2 6 31 40 30 - - - 100 - 61 39
19% 18% 21% 19% 15% 18% 23% 17% - - - 100% - 18% 23%

4 of 4 100 48 39 3 10 34 28 38 - - - - 100 53 47
19% 22% 16% 22% 24% 20% 17% 22% - - - - 100% 15% 27%

<<Sigma>> 516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

29. General Vote History: PRE-CODE

BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

0 of 4 26 17 9 25 * 16 8 15 6 23 3 19 6 12 13 13 13 18 6
5% 3% 40% 5% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5%

1 of 4 149 139 10 147 2 78 52 94 35 132 15 113 34 65 75 69 73 89 42
29% 28% 45% 29% 37% 27% 29% 29% 25% 30% 25% 30% 25% 29% 29% 30% 28% 29% 33%

2 of 4 141 139 2 138 2 76 58 87 42 115 22 93 42 72 61 64 73 89 36
27% 28% 8% 27% 34% 26% 32% 26% 31% 26% 34% 25% 31% 32% 24% 29% 28% 29% 28%

3 of 4 100 98 2 98 - 57 32 67 26 86 8 77 23 34 57 35 53 54 19
19% 20% 7% 19% - 20% 18% 20% 19% 20% 13% 21% 17% 15% 22% 16% 20% 18% 14%

4 of 4 100 100 - 97 2 61 31 67 27 80 15 71 29 42 53 44 49 54 25
19% 20% - 19% 28% 21% 17% 20% 20% 18% 24% 19% 21% 19% 20% 20% 19% 18% 20%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

29. General Vote History: PRE-CODE

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

0 of 4 26 18 7 8 17 12 14 9 15
5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

1of 4 149 102 46 59 87 72 73 61 80
29% 32% 26% 33% 28% 31% 27% 32% 27%

2 of 4 141 80 55 49 86 64 73 48 82
27% 25% 31% 28% 27% 28% 27% 25% 28%

3 of 4 100 64 36 24 69 35 63 39 55
19% 20% 20% 13% 22% 15% 23% 21% 19%

4 of 4 100 60 35 39 55 48 49 34 60
19% 19% 20% 22% 17% 21% 18% 18% 21%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

29. General Vote History: PRE-CODE

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

0 of 4 26 8 17 15 10 11 15 13 10 3 1 12 8 2 4
5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 7% 3% 5%

1 of 4 149 52 92 75 71 57 81 75 53 14 4 60 49 21 20
29% 28% 30% 33% 27% 29% 28% 24% 41% 27% 31% 24% 45% 26% 25%

2 of 4 141 59 75 63 71 57 78 94 27 16 2 71 17 30 24
27% 31% 24% 28% 27% 30% 27% 30% 21% 31% 17% 28% 16% 38% 30%

3 of 4 100 27 67 35 52 28 61 69 17 10 3 59 14 14 13
19% 14% 22% 15% 20% 14% 21% 22% 13% 19% 30% 24% 13% 18% 16%

4 of 4 100 42 57 39 59 40 57 67 22 9 2 48 21 12 19
19% 22% 18% 17% 23% 21% 19% 21% 17% 17% 16% 19% 19% 16% 23%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

30. Interview Method: PRE-CODE

BANNER 1
PARTY REG EDUCATION 2020 VOTE ETHNICITY

IND HS SM COLL POST
TOTAL GOP /OTHR DEM OR LESS COLL GRAD GRAD TRUMP BIDEN WHITE OTHER

TOTAL 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 55% 17% 28% 22% 43% 23% 11% 49% 34% 89% 8%

Cell 346 185 64 96 62 157 86 39 171 114 312 31
67% 65% 73% 67% 54% 71% 72% 69% 67% 64% 68% 70%

Landline 170 99 23 48 52 65 33 18 83 63 148 13
33% 35% 27% 33% 46% 29% 28% 31% 33% 36% 32% 30%

<<Sigma>> 516 284 88 144 114 222 119 57 254 177 459 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

30. Interview Method: PRE-CODE

BANNER 2

AGE GENDER GENERATION GENDER AGE
MALE MALE FEMALE FEMALE
TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ MALE FEMALE BOOMER GEN X MILLENNIAL 18-54 55+ 18-54 55+
TOTAL 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 19% 18% 17% 17% 15% 11% 47% 53% 43% 35% 16% 30% 15% 24% 28%
Cell 346 84 87 69 55 33 14 181 165 101 156 70 143 35 97 66
67% 86% 94% 78% 62% 43% 24% 74% 60% 46% 86% 85% 91% 44% 79% 46%
Landline 170 14 6 19 33 44 43 62 108 121 25 12 14 44 25 77
33% 14% 6% 22% 38% 57% 76% 26% 40% 54% 14% 15% 9% 56% 21% 54%
<<Sigma>> 516 98 93 88 88 77 57 243 273 222 181 82 157 79 122 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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30. Interview Method: PRE-CODE

TOTAL

Cell

Landline

<<Sigma>>

CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

BANNER 3
DMA CcD GE VOTE HISTORY INTERVIEW METHOD
SIOUX
TOTAL LINCOLN OMAHA CITY BALANCE CD 1 CD 2 CD 3 OOF 4 1 0F 4 20F 43O0F44C0F4 CELL LANDLINE
516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 42% 47% 2% 8% 33% 33% 34% 5% 29% 27% 19% 19% 67% 33%
346 143 169 7 26 115 121 110 23 111 96 61 53 346 -
67% 66% 69% 59% 62% 68% 71% 62% 91% 75% 68% 61% 53% 100% -
170 74 75 5 16 55 49 66 2 38 45 39 47 - 170
33% 34% 31% 41% 38% 32% 29% 38% 9% 25% 32% 39% 47% - 100%
516 218 244 12 42 170 170 176 26 149 141 100 100 346 170
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
WPA ID: 23-115-04K
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS

CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023
30. Interview Method: PRE-CODE
BANNER 4
OFFICIALS REPRESENT VOTE AGAINST VOTER SOs IMPLEMENT NO ID VOTE WITH PROVIDE ID TO
VOTE IN 2022 WILL OF PEOPLE OFFICIALS ID VOTE VERIFY CITIZENS VOTER ID 2024 STILL VOTE UTILITY BILL
ANOTHER
NOT MORE LESS NOT NOT ELECTION REGISTERED

TOTAL YES NO IMPORTANT IMPORTANT LIKELY LIKELY FOR AGAINST SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE OFFICE VOTER

TOTAL 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 96% 4% 98% 1% 56% 35% 64% 27% 85% 12% 72% 26% 43% 50% 44% 51% 59% 25%

Cell 346 327 18 338 6 195 131 221 94 296 38 249 89 163 168 158 171 214 93
67% 66% 82% 67% 98% 68% 73% 67% 68% 68% 60% 67% 67% 73% 65% 70% 66% 70% 73%

Landline 170 166 4 167 * 94 49 108 43 140 25 123 44 61 91 67 90 90 35
33% 34% 18% 33% 2% 32% 27% 33% 32% 32% 40% 33% 33% 27% 35% 30% 34% 30% 27%

<<Sigma>> 516 494 22 505 7 289 180 329 137 436 62 372 134 224 260 225 261 304 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

30. Interview Method: PRE-CODE

BANNER 5

MAIL IN WITNESS EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
PROVIDE ID ATTESTATION IDS VOTE FOR NO ID
NOT

TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE BELIEVE BELIEVE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE

TOTAL 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 63% 35% 35% 61% 45% 53% 37% 57%

Cell 346 220 117 127 205 161 182 138 196
67% 68% 66% 71% 65% 70% 67% 72% 67%

Landline 170 103 61 51 108 69 90 54 97
33% 32% 34% 29% 35% 30% 33% 28% 33%

<<Sigma>> 516 323 178 178 313 230 271 192 293
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

WPA Intelligence
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CFVI NE VOTER ID SURVEY
n=516 LIKELY VOTERS
CONDUCTED: MAY 2-4, 2023

30. Interview Method: PRE-CODE

BANNER 6
EXCEPTION
FOR LACK EXCEPETION REASONABLE
OF BIRTH CERT FOR LOST ID EXCEPTION VOTER INTEGRITY IMPORTANCE VOTER ID IMPORTANCE
TOTAL SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE SUPPORT OPPOSE 10 9-6 5-1 0 10 9-6 5-1 0

TOTAL 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 36% 60% 44% 51% 37% 56% 62% 25% 10% 2% 48% 21% 15% 15%

Cell 346 128 206 162 174 141 188 196 99 39 8 155 86 55 51
67% 68% 67% 72% 66% 74% 65% 62% 77% 77% 67% 62% 78% 69% 64%

Landline 170 61 101 64 89 51 103 122 30 12 4 94 24 24 28
33% 32% 33% 28% 34% 26% 35% 38% 23% 23% 33% 38% 22% 31% 36%

<<Sigma>> 516 188 307 227 263 192 291 318 129 51 12 249 110 79 79
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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